imageRUNNER A00E/ADDS
imageRUNNER $8UE/S8US

PARTS
CATALOG

REVISION 0

Canon
JAN, 1999 DU7-3102-010

COPYRIGHT @ 1999 CANON INC. CAMON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAK. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



I-2

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON IC.

F

S 05— H 5072, imageRUNNER 400E/400S/330E/330S 344 5 4 — U A B aa
EDFFELTRITLES S

- AMHKOERIE, FY CEREEFCBHLI T,
WACKELETHNSLBAR, XFMO -V hF O ERTLIT N, 20K
WOMEH L WRBREBRILI T,

SDA=YH IO YIS F TS ESRQEHRTSH L 1 RIRIT, BERE
fioTwFEt,

¥ ¥ s v & KX & it
PUEE B TSH AR
BQEHMTSHE IR

PREFACE

This Parts Catalog c‘onlxins listings of parts used in the imageRUNNER
400E/400S/330E/3308S. Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service

technician in identifying clearly, the item to be ordered.
Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information pertaining

to each item. Be sure 1o include, in the Parts Request, the full item description, the item
part number and the quantity.

Canon Inc.
Office Imaging Products Technical Support Dept.1
Office Imaging Products Technical Support Div.

5-1, Hakusan 7-chome,
‘Toride-shi, Ibaraki 302-8501, Japan

KRR R, SIR R,

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

Printed in Japan
Imprimé au Japon

ATZaT7 MoV TIE, #
EREFCORF I+ HE
BELTTFSw,
H—REEz#RYETEERT
LEESHEIEXHH ET,
Use of this manual should be
strictly supervised to avoid
disclosure of confidential

information.

CANON 405/400/355/330315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



100.
101
102.
103.
104,
105,
106,
110,
111,
120.
130,
160.
180.
191.

210,
250.
280.

300.
310.
326.
330.
335,
341,
350,

400.
401.
460,

640,

810,
830,

900,
910.
920.
925,
926.
930.
940.
950.
991.

— imageRUNNER 400E/400S/330E/330S —

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
MACHINE FRONT PLATE
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
MACHINE REAR PLATE 2

CONTENTS

992.

99s.

999,

POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (100/120V) FA,
POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (220/240V)

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY (GP35/31)
COUNTER ASSEMBLY

LASER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY

LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY
MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

CASSETTE

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

MULTI FEEDER TRAY ASSEMBLY

PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY

LOWER PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
REGISTRATION FRONT GUIDE ASSEMBLY
PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
SCANNER ASSEMBLY

DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY

FIXING ASSEMBLY
FIXING CLEANING ASSEMBLY

PCB LOCATION DIAGRAM

DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY
CONTROL PANEL CPU PCB ASSEMBLY
CONTROL PANEL KEY PCB ASSEMBLY
INVERTER PCB ASSEMBLY

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
PAPER PICK-UP PCB ASSEMBLY
IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
FAX ASSEMBLY (GP35F/31F/iR400E/330E)

COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC.

F10.

F90.
F95,

FB.

FA.

F97.

GA.

G10.

G90.

GB.

GA.

G11.

GB.

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
(GP35F/31F/iR400E/330E)
EXPANSION BOARD ASSEMBLY
(GP405 RNX/GP335 RNY)

HAND SET ASSEMBLY (GP35F/31F)

LIST OF CONNECTORS

— Multi PDL Printer Board-HI —
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD KIT

PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
PDL INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

— Battery Board-Al —
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

BATTERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

— Super G3 FAX Unit-E1 -
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FAX KIT

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

— Expansion Board Base Unit-C1 —
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
EXPANSION BOARD ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

— Super G3 FAX Board-F1 —

CANON 405/400/385/330/316/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN-JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON{

-5



GA.

G12,

GY2,

GB.

GA,

GYs.

GB.

GA.

G97.

NA.

NY0.

u10.

U9,
u9s.

YA.

Y90,

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FAX KIT

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

— Multi Port Kit-Al —

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MULTI PORT KIT

LIST OF CONNECTORS

— Handset-C1 —

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

HAND SET KIT

— Network Interface Board-Cl —

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

ETHERNET BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

— LIPS Printer Board-D1 —

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

LIPS PRINTER BOARD KIT

LIPS PRINTER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

PDL INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

~ SCSI Interface Board-D1 ~

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

SCSI BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

D1

D2.

D3.

D4,

Ds.

Dé.

D7.

D8.

DY,

D10.

DIL

LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS

NUMERICAL INDEX

(imageRUNNER 400E/400S/330E/330S)
NUMERICAL INDEX

{(Multi PDL Printer Board-H1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Battery Board-Al)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Super G3 FAX Unit-E1}
NUMERICAL INDEX

\Expansion Board Base Unit-C1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Super G3 FAX Board-F1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Multi Port Kit-Al)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Handset-C1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Network Interface Board-C1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(LIPS Printer Board-D1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(SCSI Interface Board-D1)

CANON 405HO0/385/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1959 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)



HOW TO USE PART LISTS

Assembly Location Diagrams. These dia-
grams show the locations of major assemblies of
the copier. Their names are identified in rectan-
gular boxes. Below each box is the number of the
Figure which shows an exploded view of the

assembly.

Finding a Parts Number. Refer to the
Assembly Location Diagrams and find the Figure

Number of the assembly of interest. Turn to the
page(s), locate the part on the exploded view, and
find its Key Number. Refer to the Parts List on the
page facing the exploded view and find the Key
Number, Part Number and quantity required for
your type of machine.

Note: While looking for a Part Number, pay
particular attention to the voltage listed in
the SERIAL NUMBER/REMARKS col-
umn to ensure that the Part Number
selected is for your type of machine.
Immediate shipping or action regarding
the part depends on using its correct Part

Number.

Parts List pages. The Parts List pages
contain the following columns and information.

(1) Figure and Key Number column. The

first column shows the Figure Number of the
illustration corresponding to the Parts List, and the
Key Number that identifies the part on the illus-
tration.

(2) Part _Number. The second column
shows the Part Number for the part. This Number

must be used when ordering replacement parts.

COPYRIGHT © 1989 CANON WC.

The parts and assemblies identified as “NPN” do
not have parts numbers or are not in stock, i.e.,
they are not available for ordering.

Note: The last three digits (suffix) of the Parts
Number are called the Revision Number.
The Revision Number is changed if the
part is modified. Information regarding
such changes will be provided by Service
Information Bulletins. These Bulletins

should be read carefully.

(3) Rank N. Parts marked “N” are service
parts, but are not stock items, They are produced

on a special-order basis.

(4) Quantity column.. The quantity shown

in this column is the number of parts used in the
Figure. However, the quantity listed for an assem-
bly indicates the number of that assembly per

machine.

The letters in this column indicate that the quantity
of a part is not specified, allowing the use of the
number of parts needed for assembly and that the

quantity cannot be mentioned clearly.

RF... listed for reference only.

AR... quantity not specified or cannot be
specified; used in quantities as neces-
sary at time of assembly.

(5) Description column. The Description

col-umn lists the description that should be used

when ordering the part.

When there

(6) Serial Number/Remarks.

HOWTOUSE PARTLISTS REV.1 JUNE 198 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIVE AU JAPON)

-3



are differences in the specifications of power
supply voltage, frequency, etc., the differences are
described in words or indicated by one, two or

three letters in front of the serial number.

(Example)
Serial number ABC00001
—These are the

descriptive indicator.

If a modified model and a part are no longer
interchangeable, the serial number of copiers for
which the part can be used is shown in this
column. If there is no indication the part can be

used with all models.

Connectors list.  Pait numbers of connectors
used in copiers and designated as Service Parts are

listed in numerical order by connector number.

FFor connectors of which the housing and contacts
are a single unit, there are no part numbers for the

contact.

Connectors that are mounted on PCBs are indi-
cated as "PCB” in the connector column. The part
numbers for these connectors should be looked for

in the PCB parts list.

List of Standard Fasteners. This specifica-

tionslist incorporates screws, nuts, washers and
shim washers, retaining rings, pins, and spacers
that are used in all copiers (including optional

equipment).

There is a Numerical

Index at the end of this catalog; it lists in numerical

-4 COPYRIGHT © 133 CANON INC.

order every Part Number contained in the Parts
Lists. The Numerical Index contains the following

columns and information.

(1) Part Number. The first column shows

the Part Number.

(2) Figure and Key Number column. The

second column lists the Figure and Key Number

for each occurrence of the part in the illustrations.

HOWTOUSE PARTLISTS REV.1 JUNE 1998 PRINTED W JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



COPYRIGHT © 1909 CANON INC.

imageRUNNER 400
120V 0hz

imageRUNNER 4008
( 120V 60h

imageRUNNER 330E
( 120V 60z

imageRUNNER 3308
[ 120V 60hz

CANON 405/40/355/33¥315/40 REV.1 JAN, 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

F13:6630

F13:6639

F13:6620

F13-6632

imageRUNNER 400E/400S
imageRUNNER 330E/3305

NNUO0O01- )
NNVOoOGt- )
NNXO0001- )

NNY00001- )

m-1



COPYRIGHT © 1969 CANON INC,

CANON 405/400/365/33031540 REV.0 WAY 1988 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



CONTENTS

A, ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM 995, EXPANSION BOARD ASSEMBLY
(GP405 RNX/GP335 RNY)

100, EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC. 999, HAND SET ASSEMBLY (GP35F/31F)

101. MACHINE FRONT PLATE

102, INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1 B. LIST OF CONNECTORS

103. INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

104, INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 DL NUMERICAL INDEX

105. MACHINE REAR PLATE 1

106, MACHINE REAR PLATE 2

110, POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (100/120V)

138 POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (220/240V)

120. RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY

130, CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

160, COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY (GP35/31)
180. COUNTER ASSEMBLY

191, LASER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY

210. LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY
250. MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
280. FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

300. CASSETTE

310. PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

326. MULTI FEEDER TRAY ASSEMBLY

330, PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY

335, LOWER PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY

341. REGISTRATION FRONT GUIDE ASSEMBLY
350. PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

400. MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1

401. MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2

460. SCANNER ASSEMBLY

640, DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY

810, FIXING ASSEMBLY
830, FIXING CLEANING ASSEMBLY

900, PCB LOCATION DIAGRAM
910. DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY

920. CONTROL PANEL CPU PCB ASSEMBLY
925. CONTROL PANEL KEY PCB ASSEMBLY
926. INVERTER PCB ASSEMBLY

930. DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY

940. PAPER PICK-UP PCB ASSEMBLY

950. IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
991, FAX ASSEMBLY (GP35F/31F/iR400E/330E)
992, FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

(GP35F/31F/iR400E/330E)

-4 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/315140 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON]






FlGURE ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(1/10)

FEEARECER(1/10)
DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY MULTI FEEDER TRAY ASSEMBLY
\Iﬁﬁlﬁ | TIFFELFLAEE
@20

PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
X8

RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY
HREB

;REGIST. FRONT GUIDE ASS’Y
ILYZbHA T RER

LOWER PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
T GX R

@@

}

LASER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
L—#5817 7 L8

MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
* A - BEWER

POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY
BB — Fa

o dp

A-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/316/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(2/10
FlGURE FEBRALRBR(210) ( !

LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY
L XA

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
#2237 —6H

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ]
SCANNER ASSEMBLY RIES
X% v 88

130

PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
[ﬁmfﬂ

@D

DC CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y
DCI > hO—35 EiE%IR
@D

PAPER PICK-UP PCB ASS'Y
A EIEXAR

Q40

CONTROL PANEL KEY PCB ASSEMBLY
36 XAR

BfEx
@

CONTROL PANEL CPU PCB ASS'Y J
RIECPUBIEXAR

DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS’Y IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
HERAOE X 1X—3 70ty HEEER

@ (CEY

COPYRIGHT © 1309 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40° REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED INJAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON] A-2



FIGURE A ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(3/10)

FEIRECER(3/10)
GP405
{ - S G3 FAX Board-F1 (100V)
t‘\agd}:'sg‘f;(jg%v)(mov) XuEe/r\'—GS7 7 gax H— K Fi (100V)
@1

Battery Board-At
Ny F)—=FK=F Al

[ EXPANSION BOARD ASSEMBLY (RNX)
SRR — KEB (RNX)

[Expansion Board Base Unit-C1
(EARYIEX v b - CH

I

‘Super G3 FAX Board-F1 (100V)
X —/8—G37 7 7 AK— K+ F1_(100V)

G

“Multi Port Kit-A1 (100V)
T FR— k& oy k- A1 (100V)

Eupe( G3 FAX Board-F1 (100V)
Z—/I8—=G37 7 7 XK= K+ F1 (100V)

SCSl Interface Board-D1 I
SCSI{ %=z —RH~ K - Di

LIPS Printer Board-D1 (100V) |
LIPSTY &K~ K+ D1 (100V)

Network Interface Board-C1 (100V) J
[Multi PDL Printer Board-H1 (220/240V) Xy bI=94 2 -7 —AK~F 01 (100V)

A-3 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400355330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1980 PRINTED N JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON)



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(4/10
FlGURE FEEREER(4/10) o

GP355 1OOV;
GP315 (100V

Super G3 FAX Board-F1
A—IN—G37 7V XK—- K« F1

Battery Board-A1
Ny T —HK=FK.Af

Hand Set-C1
N Rty b Cl

Expansion Board Base Unit-C1
EAREX v b C1

@D

Super G3 FAX Board-F1
2—IN-G37 77 AR~ - F1

@

‘ Multi Port Kit-A1
YAFHE— by A1

: Super G3 FAX Board-F1
(A—IS=G37 77 RE—F - Fi

SCSI Interface Board-D1 ‘
SCSI{ »¥—~71—AHF— K+ D1

Network Interface Board-C1 '
oy h7—71 2 8—F1—AK~ KO

LIPS Printer Board-D1
LIPS > K~ K«

3]

COPYRIGHT © 1999 GANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/316/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON] A-4



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(5/10)
FIGURE A Seszewmeio

GP335 (220/240V)

Battery Board-A1
Ny 7Y —HK— KA1

EXPANSION BOARD ASSEMBLY (RNY)
L3RR — KEE (ANY)

I Expansion Board Base Unit-C1
EAHIEX Y - Co

@

SCSl Interface Board-D1
SCSIT 2 —71—XK—FKDi

N
\——{Multi PDL Printer Board-H1

A-5 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(6/10
FIGURE A zgmzxwmeno o

GP40 (100V)

Hand Set-C1
N REy b 01

Super G3 FAX Unit-E1{

Z=N=G8T 7 HZX1Ty b+ E1 I

Super G3 FAX Unit-E1 l
A—/N=G37 77 X1y b -E1

Super G3 FAX Unit-E1 ‘
2—/8—G37 7P 21y k- Ed

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

A-6



FIGURE

GP35 F$100Vg
GP31F (100V

FHAND SET ASSEMBLY
NS Ry b8

A-7 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC

i

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAG RAM(7/1 0)
FEEMEARI(7/10)

FAX ASSEMBLY
/ FAXEB

991

FAX ASSEMBLY
FAXEE

991

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

AXE —

CANON 405/400/355/3301315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRME AU JAPON]



GP35 E
GP31

Hand Set-C1

NebBty b -Ct

FIGURE

100V
1oov3

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(8/10)
FEERERACER(8/10)

COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY
FiRE 5/ -8

Super G3 FAX Unit-E1
A—=/IN—-G37F7R1=

vt~~E1l

Super G3 FAX Unit-E1 J
A—=/I8—=G37 77 AX1=y b - El

COPYRIGHT § 1999 CANON NC. . )

A-N-G377 VX2

Super G3 FAX Unit-E1
v b El

CANON 405/400/355/3%0/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

A-8



FlGURE ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(9/10)

T RERECER(9/10)
imageRUNNER 400E E120V;
imageRUNNER 330E (120V
FAXER
NRtEy b CH
FAXEE
FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FAXE — I BB %A%

SC8I Interface Board-D1
SCSIM >4 —71~XK~FK-Di

N N\
Multi PDL Printer Board-H1

A-9 COPYRIGHT © 15%9 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/d55/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM(10/10
FlGURE A FEAEER(10/10) ( )

120V

imageRUNNER 400S 2120V;

imageRUNNER 330S

|Super G3 FAX Board-F1
X—=IN—=G377 7 XK —F - Fi

Battery Board-A1
Ny 7 —FK—F-Af

Hand Set-C1
N KRty b Cl

Expansion Board Base Unit-C1
EARIRERF v b - C1

@

Super G3 FAX Board-F1
A=—IN—-G3T7 77 AR—K - Fi

<GB

Super G3 FAX Board-F1
X —=iIN=G37 7 XK~ R+ Fi

SCS| Interface Board-D1 I
SCSIfT > &—71—AHK—FK +Di

IMulti PDL Printer Board-H1_|

COPYRIGHT & 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/316/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]| A-10



) VERS, PANELS, ETC.
FIGURE 100 EXIERNALCO

GP405 EXCEPT LNV
GP355,335,315,35,31
iR400S,330E,330S

GP405 LNV,40,36F 31F
iR400E

100-1 COPYRIGHT © 1959 CANON INC CANON 405/400355330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAK “a47RME AU JAPON]



FIGURE

R Q|
& PART NUMBER ﬁl T ! DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|Y! |
100 - NPN RF | EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
HEHI—=
1 FA9 — 3320 — 000 1| SHEET, GLASS PROTECTIVE, 1
A7 AGEY - b (1)
2 FA9 — 3321 — 000 1| SHEET, GLASS PROTECTIVE, 2
FSAEHY- b ()
3 FB1 — 7157 — 000 1| COVER |
Hit= |
4 FB3 — 2224 — 000 2| PIN, HINGE
ery Er
5 FB3 — 2241 — 000 2| HOLDER, GLASS |
#5ABA "
6 FB3 — 2242 — 000 1 ?&CLVEH, UPPER, REAR | EXCEPT iR330E,330S
Hii= |
FBS — 0419 — 000 1 &?tVER UPPER, REAR IR330E,330S
N=
7 FB3 — 2259 — 000 1| COVER, LOWER, RIGHT
BEFHI—-
8 FB3 — 2261 — 000 1| COVER, MULTI FEED CABLE
INFREH/
___________________________ PN R Il U,
9 FB3 — 2381 — 000 1| COVER, PAPER PICK-UP, LOWER 220/240V
?}&7‘}/\—
10 FB3 — 2617 — 000 1| PLATE, BLANKING, SYS
BR LR
11 FB3 — 2619 — 000 1| PLATE, BLANKING, F
BRUE (F)
12 FB3 — 5756 — 000 1| RETAINER, GLASS, RIGHT GP405,40,35F,31F
55284 () iR400E
FB3 — 8865 — 000 1| RETAINER, GLASS, RIGHT GP355,335,315,35,31
H32H% (8) iR400S,3308
FF5 — 9144 — 000 1| PLATE, PAPER JUMP, RIGHT iR330E
Svo78 (R
13 FB4 — 2928 — 000 1| DOOR, LEFT, LOWER
TR
14 FB4 — 2929 — 000 4| ROLLER, REVERSE
R&an
15 FB4 — 2930 — 000 8{ SPRING, LEAF
| ®tR
16 FB4 — 2956 — 000 2 g SUPPORT, SPRING PRESSURE
Ats L33
17 FB4 — 3158 — 000 1| COVER, PRINTER BLANKING
7U/9§N
18 FB4 — 3161 — 000 1| COVER, RDF ADJUSTING
RDFY3%EH/{—
19 FB4 — 3168 — 000 1| LATCH, ROLLER STRIKE
0-37 *+v¥ (42) |
20 FB4 — 3169 — 000 1| LATCH, ROLLER STRIKE |
A-5 %4vy¥F ($2)
21 FB4 — 3222 — 000 1| COVER, RIGHT
BHiS-
22 FB4 — 3223 — 000 2| COVER, DECK BLANKING
Fy¥BRLAS-
23 FB4 — 3224 — 000 1| COVER, LEFT
Enii- |
24 FB4 — 3225 — 000 1| COVER, HAND SET BLANKING |
Ny Kty hEREULA/S- |
25 FB4 — 3226 — 000 1| COVER, REAR, LEFT |
| EHAHS- |
26 FB4 — 3231 — 000 11 COVER, REAR |
Eyns |

COPYRIGHT € 1993 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/330/316/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON|

100-2



FIGURE R '
& ; PART NUMBER | & $ DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. | . K 1Y
100~ 27 | FB4 — 3233 ~ 000 | 1| COVER, FRONT, LEFT
i Ehins—
28 | FB4 — 3237 ~ 000 1| COVER, POWER CORD
[ | qQAI-F Hsi-
29 | FB4 — 3239 — 000 \ 2| SHEET, REAR COVER, UPPER
| w3nK- Y- (L)
30 ' FB4 — 3277 — 000 | 1| LABEL, SERVICE
| | F-EZX FAN
31 | FE5 — 6975 — 000 | 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD AB SIZE
L BHFZ
| FF5 — 6988 ~ 000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD A/INCH SIZE
ﬁ*ﬁnl IR
FF5 — 6990 — 000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD ASIZE
ln #3 A
FF5 — 6992 — 000 | 1 %ASS COPYBOARD AB/INCH SIZE
| L]
31A FB3 — 9907 ~ 000 1 PLATE’Q.‘Z_GHOUNDING
| 77_
318 | FB4 — 2773 — 000 1| PLATE, HORIZONTAL SIZE AB SIZE
| | L PEF S AZN }
FB4 — 3294 — 000 ‘ 1| PLATE, HORIZONTAL SIZE A/INCH SIZE
; WH14X Tu-+t
FB4 — 3296 —~ 000 | 1| PLATE, HORIZONTAL SIZE A SIZE
A TL—Fh
| FB4 — 3298 — 000 1| PLATE, HORIZONTAL SIZE AB/INCH SIZE
‘ | W¥AZ Fu=+
32 | FF5 — 6976 — 000 | 1| COVER, JUMP PLATE, LEFT UPPER AB SIZE
i VoL TRHN- (£L)
| FF5 — 6989 — 000 \ 1| COVER, LEFT UPPER iR400E,400S,330S
I i - A/INCH SIZE
______________ fommmemmaee e R TN
. FF5 — 9486 — 000 1| COVER, JUMP PLATE, LEFT UPPER iR330E
i Sy e TRh- (EE) A/INCH SIZE
| FF5 — 6991 — 000 | 1| COVER, LEFT UPPER A SIZE
| kEhi-
. FF5 — 6993 — 000 1| COVER, LEFT UPPER AB/INCH SIZE
| KLhii-
32A FB3 — 2793 — 000 | 1| SHEET, JUMP PLATE
| | JarTBEY~ b
328 | FB4 ~ 2774 — 000 | 11 PLATE, VERTICAL SIZE AB SIZE
. LR TU-p
_____________________________ A
. FB4 — 3295 — 000 | 1| PLATE, VEjRTICAL SIzE AINCH SIZE
| s *
| FB4 — 3297 — 000 | 1| PLATE, VERTICAL SIZE A SIZE
; H4Z FL-+
| FB4 — 3299 — 000 f 1| PLATE, VERTICAL SIZE AB/INCH SIZE
; , @H1x Fu-
33 FG5 — 6276 — 000 “ 1| PAPER DELIVERY TRAY UNIT
| HREALA 22y b
34 \ FG6 — 2270 — 000 | 1| RIGHT PAPER DELIVERY TRAY UNIT GP405 RNX,40,35F 31F
L BN 2y b iR400E
______________ R B et EA PR
35 | FG6 — 3869 — 000 | 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP405 LNV
| i Bins- 2zy b
| FG6 — 3886 — 000 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP405 TNY
| FiniK- 21zyk
| FGB — 0551 — 000 | 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP405 EXCEPT LNV, TNY
i Bini- 2zy b
FG6 — 3870 — 000 | 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP355
1 fins— 2zy b
} FG6 — 0557 — ooo . 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP335 EXCEPT TNZ
| L Bint- 22y b
100-3 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330131540 REV.1 JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl a
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K 1Y
100- 386 FG6 — 3887 — 000 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP335 TNZ
WAN= 21zZy b
FG6 — 3872 — 000 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP315
WA= 2zy b
FG6 — 0550 — 000 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP40
BAiS- 2=y b
FG6 — 0621 — 000 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP35F
LR TACIIC =N
FG6 — 0619 — 000 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP35
WA= 2z b
FG6 — 0622 — 000 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP31F
finsi- azy b
FG6 — 0620 — 000 1| FRONT COVER UNIT GP31
BpR- azy b
FG6 — 0556 — 000 1| FRONT COVER UNIT iR400E
FiHSN=- 21y b
FG6 — 0555 — 000 1| FRONT COVERUNIT iR4008
MAN- 2zZy b
FG6 — 0554 — 000 1| FRONT COVERUNIT IR330E
WA= 2zZy b
FG6 — 0553 ~ 000 1| FRONT COVER UNIT iR330S
FiHs- 2zy b -
35A FB3 — 2511 — 000 1| PLATE, CATCH
: *vy IR
358 FB4 — 3136 — 000 1| LABEL, "MEDIO" GP405 LNV
AF4F NN GP40
FB4 — 3138 — 000 1| LABEL, "MEDIO" GP355,35F,35
XFLF FRN
FB4 — 3139 — 000 1| LABEL, "MEDIO" GP315,31F,31
AF1E AN
35C FB4 — 3234 — 000 1| CASE, SERVICE
$-EX H-2
35D FB4 — 3235 — 000 1| PLATE, CATCH
¥vo 7R
35E FB4 — 3240 — 000 1| LABEL, "TONER SUPPLY" i
rF-HR TN ’
35F FB4 — 5380 — 000 1| BRUSH, CLEANING |
2=+ I3
356G FB5 — 0251 — 000 1 GP405 LNV

FBS — 0251 — 000

FB5 — 0258 — 000

FB5 — 0256 — 000

FB5 — 0260 — 000

FB4 — 3221 — 000

FB4 — 3247 — 000

FB4 — 3245 — 000

FB4 — 3248 — 000

FB4 — 3246 — 000

FB5 — 0255 — 000 J

COVER, FRONT
BHIS-

COVER, FRONT
BiHsi—

COVER, FRONT
BHs=-

COVER, FRONT
BiHsS—

COVER, FRONT
[ TAS
COVER, FRONT
Rihii—

COVER, FRONT
BinS—

COVER, FRONT
Lo RAS
COVER, FRONT
BiHii-

COVER, FRONT
Fihn-

COVER, FRONT
Hihn—

GP405 EXCEPT LNV

GP355

GP335

GP315

iR400E

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

100-4



FIGURE NS
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. | KLY
100 - 35G \ FB5 — 0254 — 000 1 giOVER, FRONT IR4008
| A
i FB5 — 0253 — 000 1 gOVER FRONT iR330E
. i h—
| FBS — 0252 — 000 1| COVER, FRONT iR330S
| wihi=
35H | XA9 ~ 0605 — 000 ! 3| SCREW, M4X8
{ ! b 3y
354 | FB4 — 6724 — 000 1| LABEL, "SUPER G3" GP35F,31F
; A= =G3TAN
____________ jr__-____,i..,___,_,‘,,_,________,_______.._V________________-________‘-___-
36 i FS1 — 9005 — 000 1 %CﬁEW,STEPPED,Mft
37 | FS6 — 2813 — 000 2| SPRING, COMPRESS!ON
3 Tyyay N
38 \ FS8 — 8194 — 000 | 3| LABEL, "WARNING CONNECTOR* 120V
| QX7 2ERINN
39 ‘ RS5 — 8169 — 000 1| LABEL, ‘WARNING LASER"
L-HERS
40 RS5 — 8169 — 000 1| LABEL, "WARNING LASER"
: L-HEEIAN
R R boede b e
41 | XA9 — 0633 — 00C AR| SCREW,RS,M4X8
| RS 21t %Y
42 XA8 - 0679 -- 00C 2| SCREW,MACH. FLAT HEAD,M3X4 GP405 LNV,40,35F,31F
Fhry iR400E
43 | XA9 — 0732 — 000 11| SCREW,RS,MX8
i RS 24K 2¥
44 | XA9 — 0772 — 000 4| SCREW,PM3X10
: Pad b Y
45 | XZ9 — 0407 — 000 2| LATCH, MAGNET
i YTy b FeuF
,,,,,,,,,,,,, s s [ JP A
501 XB1 — 2300 — 607 | 8| SCREW, M;CH ,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
AE PN
502 | XB1 — 2300 — 607 1! SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 GP405 EXCEPT LNV
A 5 GP355,335,315,35,31
| iR4008,330E,3308
|
503 | XB1 ~ 2402 — 509 : 3 S(EfREW M;*\CH ,TRUSS HEAD,M4X25
; | AR P
504 ¢+ XB3 — 6400 — 800 1] SCREW,RS, M4X8
B | RS 21+ Y
505 ‘ XB4 — 7400 — 809 1 SCREW TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
: KALF ayEy %Y
506 i XB4 — 7400 — 809 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8 220/240V
3 RAYE g9Ey 29
i
|
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, L__,_._.‘___,,,_--.A________-_-.____-______,_.“_________“
100-5 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON ING. CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON]






MACHINE FRONT PLATE
FIGURE 101 Sesirmuiz

SEE FIGURE 999

(J431)

‘z 9A
N 9D
S e
oF / / N
9A o \ 9B 5021
o |

101-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE

R Q
PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION i SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
101 - NPN RF{ MACHINE FRONT PLATE
A EIE
1 FB1 — 8512 — 000 3| SHIM
F4Qr Tyve
2 FB3 — 0544 — 000 2| SHEET, GLASS PROTECTIVE
55 A% -
3 FB4 — 3036 — 000 1| HOLDER, HAND SET JACK
NoE iy b YeyT RN
4 FB4 — 3092 — 000 1| BLOCK, INTERLOCK SLIDER
{¥8-0y9 2344
5 FB4 — 3228 — 000 1| COVER, DOWN LOAD
492 a-F Hri-
6 FB4 — 3262 — 000 1| KNOB, FIXING
MR
7 FF3 — 2890 — 000 1| CABLE, HAND SET J445
N F oty bR
8 FF5 — 6994 — 000 1| COVER, INTERNAL
. WA -
8A FB5 — 0281 — 000 1| LABEL, "CAUTION LASER"
L-fERIAN
___________________________ b L e eoo-
9 FG5 — 6244 — 000 1] SIZE SENSOR SWITCH UNIT
1By F 2Zy b
9A FB3 — 2947 — 000 2| HOLDER, PCB
RN
9B FB3 — 2948 — 000 2| COVER, SIZE SENSOR PCB
i
9C FF3 — 1171 — 000 2| CABLE, GROUNDING
T-AKi&
9D FGS5 — 6288 — 000 2| CASSETTE SIZE SENSCR PCB UNIT
L ~ | ptvb 1 ARKBEREAR o
9E FS5 — 9397 — 000 2| PIN, PLATE HOLDER
*x Er
9F FS6 — 2311 — 000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyvay Kz
9G XA9 — 0626 — 000 4| SCREW,RS M3X6
RS 24+ ¥
9H FF3 — 1170 — 000 2| CABLE, C. SIZE SENSOR PCB J43,44,430,431
hEy b Y1 ZRERERR
10 FG5 — 6246 — 000 2| CASSETTE CLICK UNIT
hey b Yy 1zZub
10A FB3 — 2936 — 000 2 LEVER. CLICK
Uy 7 bii=
108 FB3 — 2937 — 000 2| BLOCK, CASSETTE STOP
hy MNRDR
10C FB3 — 2939 — 000 2 ;"LAT‘E{&SIDE REGISTRATION
10D FS5 — 9164 — 000 2| SCREW,RS STEPPED,M4
RS #1 bt BEZ
10E FS5 — 9398 — 000 2| SCREW, SIDE REGIST., M3X8
LR
10F FS6 — 2310 — 000 2 { SPRING TENSION
[SPZAVRNIE S
11 FG6 — 0561 — 000 1| FEEDER ENGAGEMENT HANDLE UNIT
WENELF
12 FS1 — 9051 — 000 2 EQCBEW,STEPPED,MG
13 FS2 — 2784 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Pyvay KK}
14 FS3 — 0808 — 000 1| GEAR, 24T
AT X7

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/316/40 REV.0 MAY 1398 PRINTED IN"JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

101-2



FIGURE ' R Q'
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
101 - 156 FS5 — 9142 — 000 1| SCREW,STEPPED M4
BEZ
16 FS6 — 2786 — 000 1] SPRING, TENSION
eyt Rz
501 XB3 — 6400 — 800 AR | SCREW,RS,M4X8
RS 24+ %V
502 XD1 — 1106 — 235 2| SHIM
Eavvar Tyvy
503 XD2 — 1100 — 502 1| RINGE
E U¥Y
504 XD2 — 2100 — 802 1| RINGGRIP
| JUsZ U7
|
|
__________________________________ S R U I
1
101-3 COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN 'WPRIME AU JAPON)






FIGURE 102 L ronenrs!

—o
16A 78 ¢

102-1 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 4051400/355/330/316/40 REV.1 JAN. 1899 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl aQ
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
102 - NPN RF WTERNALCOMPONENTS1
AGEERE
1 FA1 — 9546 — 000 1| PIN, POSITIONING
uERHES
2 FA4 — 1149 — 000 1| PIN, PLATE
e
3 FB3 — 2206 — 000 1| PLATE, STOP DEVELOPING
Bz ot
4 FB3 — 2214 — 000 2| PIN, POSITIONING
fiRnE
5 FB3 — 2343 — 000 1| PIN, FLOAT
JA-h Er
6 FB3 — 2829 — 000 2| BLOCK, MULTI FEED TRAY, STOP
INF A X byt
7 FB3 — 2994 — 000 1 BLOCK, SLIDE
254K JFOv7
8 FB3 — 2995 — 000 1| LINK, SIDE REGISTRATION
wvyzar Uy
9 FB3 — 2996 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION
____________________ R A S el
10 FB3 — 3081 — 000 1| BUSHING, THANS ROLLER, REAR
EEMT V2T
11 FB3 — 3086 — 000 1| BUSHING, TRANS‘ ROLLER, FRONT
. KEKTy V07 (B
12 FB4 — 2833 — 000 1| BLOCK, GUIDE PRESSURE
#4 FME3~
13 FB4 — 2837 — 000 1| PLATE, TRANSFER CONNECTING
G5 1% Rk
14 FB4 — 2838 — 000 1| PLATE, ELIMINATOR CONNECTING
.................... I B
15 FB4 — 3230 — 000 1| COVER, CONNECTOR |
2394 Hii- {
16 FF3 — 1136 — 000 1| CABLE, TONER SENSOR J417,433
b= o HPRRIE
16A VS§1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Ja17
Fauh4 2AX9%
17 FF3 — 1176 — 000 1| CABLE, SIDE REGISTRATION J52,429
LIPZYS ]
17A WT2 — 5041 — 000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
F=I0 9557
18 FF3 — 2978 — 000 1| CABLE, SIDE REGISTRATION J29,416,429
 IPZIN 31
18A V81 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J429
Fauk4 1394
18B V81 — 5057 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J29
Fauhgd 1294
18C WT2 — 5041 — 000 3| CLAMP, CABLE
=T 9527
19 FF5 — 1458 — 020 1| MOUNT, ELECTRODE
__________________ O . S, _ R B
19A | XA9 — 0134 — 000 2| NUT, PUSH
Tyra Fub
20 FF5 — 4486 — 000 1| SUPPORT, LATCH SHAFT, FRONT
7y TRXR (3
21 FF5 — 4487 — 020 1| SUPPORT, LATCH SHAFT, REAR
7y 78X (%)
22 FF5 — 4506 — 000 1 BRACKET SIDE REGIST. MOTOR
RUUZ b E-4BUME
23 FF5 — 4544 — 000 1

PLATE, THRUST STOP
272 MEDIE

COPYRIGHT € 1339 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400X365/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN

[IMPRIME AU JAPON) 102-2



FIGURE FlaQ
a . PARTNUMBER | A | 7 DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. KLY
102- 24 FF5 — 6980 — 000 1| ROLLER, TRANSFER
| &EO0-35
25 | FF5— 7246 — 000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
| Rt
26 | FG6 — 0456 — 000 1| TRANSFERROLLER UNIT
| KEO-5 1zyt
27 | FHB - 1253 — 000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING M9 J29
‘ 2FoELT T4
28 FH7 — 7312 - 000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS10 J52
1 ‘ T4 L5575
_____________ SR SN MO ek R
i
20 | FS5— 1589 — 000 | 1| BUSHING
i Ty
30 | FS5~ 1589 — 000 | 1] BUSHING
i Tovrd
31 FS5—2645— 000 | 2| SPAING, COMPRESSION
3 ‘ Tovar K2
32 | FS5— 9164 — 000 | 1| SCREW,ARS STEPPED, M4
| RS %1+ BEZ
33 FS5 — 9214 — 000 | 1| SCREW,RS STEPPED M4
I RS sAN BEX |
|
34 FSu — 0557 — 000 | 1| GEAR, 12T/36T
‘ 12T/367 %7
35 FS6— 2305 — 000 | 1| SPRING, TENSION
| [TAUNNAES
36 FS6 — 2306 — 000 | 1| SPRING, TENSION
i Eoisy K3
37 FS6 — 2789 — 000 | 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
1 Tyvay K2
38 xA9 — 0724~ 000 | 1| SCREW,ASM3X8
| | RS 54 b %Y
"""""""" R e Rt R e e e R R LR LR R R
39 | XA9 - 0724 — 000 1| SCREW,ASM3X8
; RS 240 25
40 | XA9 — 0724 — 000 2| SCREW,RSMaxs
i ! AS 44+ Y
501 | XBY — 2300 - 609 : 2| SCREW,MAGH.TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
! AS S
502 XBY— 2300~ 609 | 1| SCREWMACH,TRUSS HEADM3XE
A 57
505 XB3 = 6400~ 800| | AR| SCREW,RSMXS
w i RS 3110 3%
—————————————— r»——-—»—-«--—-—»‘p-~——-~—y~-—~-‘—--—---——--—————»-——-—-———~-—-—-———---——--—-~—
i |
1023 COPYAIGHT © 1668 CANON NG

CANON 405/400/355/350/315/40° REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON]






MPONENTS 2

2)

FIGURE 103 INIERNAL CO

GURE 1

z

2 seeR

IGURE 335

CANON 405/400/355/300/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN MPRIME AU JAPON)

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

103-1



T

FIGURE R Q |
& PART NUMBER ﬁl T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y -
108 - NPN RF| INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 ‘
AFERERS (2) !
1 FB3 — 2212 — 020 2| COVER, RIGHT RAIL
HU- hii-
2 FB3 — 5597 — 000 1| WIRE, DOOR SUPPORT
F7XH71Y
3 FB4 — 2926 — 000 1| PLATE, REVERSE GUIDE
REH{ MR
4 FB4 — 2927 — 000 1| ROLLER, REVERSE
R&O-5 i
5 FB4 — 2934 — 000 1| FLAG, DUPLEXING P. FEED SENSOR ;
TERECSF 7597
6 FB4 — 2935 — 000 1 SPRING TORSION
ESUINEY
7 FB4 — 3061 — 000 1| MOUNT, DOOR SWITCH
K7 24y FRFE
8 FB4 — 3062 — 000 1| SHAFT, DOOR SWITCH
. K7 X4y 7@
9 FB4 — 3063 — 000 1| BLOCK, SWITCH PRESSURE
21y ﬂﬂE?_ A D
10 FB4 — 3064 — 000 1| BLOCK, SHAFT PRESSURE
#wNEIQy 7
11 FB4 — 3065 — 000 1| HOLDER, DOOR SWITCH, REAR
K7 A4y FBY )
12 FB4 — 3066 — 000 1| HOLDER, DOOR SWITCH, FRONT
| K7 215580 ()
13 FB4 — 3068 — 000 1| SHAFT, LIMITTER
IBURNCZ -
14 FB4 — 3132 — 000 1| DUCT, POLYGON
®ydy 47+
15 FB4 — 3133 — 000 1| COVER, LOWER FRONT FAN
BF7ry Ai-
16 FB4 — 3134 — 000 1| COVER, UPPER FRONT FAN
FiLt7ry Hit-
17 FB4 — 3191 — 000 5| SUPPORT, ROWEL
e |
18 FB4 — 3192 — 000 5| ROWEL {
izt
19 FB4 — 3193 — 000 1| LABEL, CAUTION
ARITAN
‘20 FB4 — 3249 — 000 1| HANDLE, RIGHT, FRONT
F (#0)
21 FB4 — 3250 — 000 11 HANDLE, RIGHT, REAR
£8F (H#%)
22 FF3 — 2980 — 000 1| CABLE, DOOR SWITCH CONNECTING J413
K7 24y FHRRR
23 FF3 — 3015 — 000 1| CABLE, LOWER FRONT FAN J5,6,407
MF77 %R
23A V81 — 5057 — 003 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J5,6
Fa ‘2’7 {1 3%x7 9_ __________________________
24 FF5 — 6955 — 000 1| GUIDE PAPER FEED, UPPER, | !
WELH1F (1) I
24A FB4 — 2948 — 000 1 %HEFT. TEVERSE
by
25 FF5 — 6956 — 000 1| HANDLE, CARRING, FRONT
£ ()
26 FF5 — 6957 — 000 1| HANDLE, CARRING, REAR
£F (%)
27 FG6 — 0597 — 000 1| CARTRIDGE RAIL FAN UNIT

H=b)w¥ b= T7pr 2Zyb

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/33031540 REV.1 JAN, 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]

103-2



FIGURE [ i RIaQ
& | PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. | K Y
T
103 - 28 | FH6 — 1488 — 000 1| FAN, COOLING FM5 J5
f 277
29 | FH6 — 1488 — 000 1| FAN, COOLING FM6 J6
BHTF
30 FH7 ~ 6229 — 000 1| SWITCH, DOOR sw2
K7 X4y ¥
31 FH7 — 7394 — 000 1 PHOTO-INTERRUPTEH PS8 J21
Tt M 2374
32 FS1 — 1341 — 000 2| BUSHING
Ty
33 FS5 — 1689 — 000 1| BUSHING
Ty
34 | FS5— 1589 — 000 1| BUSHING
: Tyyvd
35 FS5 — 9164 — 000 1| SCREW,RS STEPPED M4
RS % 4 BEZR
36 FS6 — 0081 — 000 1| GEAR, 20T
20T ¥7
37 FS6 — 2309 ~ 000 2 SPRING TENSION
A N
38 FS6 — 2784 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESS(ON
Tyvay KR
39 FS6 — 2785 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyvay 15k
40 VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J413
Faosq 2394
41 VS1 = 5057 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J407
Faoq4 A%74%
42 WT2 - 5178 — 000 1| CLIP, CABLE
Oyksd 744 $KN
43 XZ9 — 0462 — 000 2| LATCH, ROLLER CATCH
O-7 %¢y¥ (X2)
501 XB1 — 2300 — 407 4| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
AL S
502 XB1 — 2402 — 009 2 SCREW MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X20
‘ N4V E 29
503 XB3 — 6300 — 609 1| SCREW,RS,M3X6
RS %1t 2V
504 XB3 — 6300 — 609 1| SCREW,RSM3X6
B RS #4bh 2Y
505 XB3 — 6400 - 800 AR| SCREW,RSM4X8
RS 24 b Y
506 XB4 — 7400 — 809 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD, M4X8
KAF gyt X9
507 XD2 = 1100 — 642 2| RINGE
E yryd
508 XD3 — 2200 — 122 1] PIN.DOWEL
A4y EY
103-3 COPYRIGHT € 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/33/31540 REV.1 JAN.1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN SWPRINE AU JAPON






FIGURE 104 INIERNAL COMPONENTS 3

SEE FIGURE 350

104-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/385/330/31540 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE RiQ
& PART NUMBER g T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
104 - NPN RF| INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
AGHEAE Q)
1 FA1 — 0066 — 000 1| BUSHING
Tyob¥
2 FA1 — 0056 — 000 1| BUSHING
Tuvod
3 FB1 — 7214 — 000 1| KNOB
VYAL YR
4 FB2 — 3900 — 000 2| CAM, DEVELOPING PRESSURE
BRMEH 4
5 FB3 — 2216 — 000 1| BUSHING
Tyvod
6 FB3 — 2667 — 000 1| SHAFT, PRESSURE
DEH |
7 FB3 — 2782 — 000 1| BLOCK, TRANSFER GUIDE SUPPORT {
EBH1 K $R-+ JOvs
8 FB3 — 3031 — 000 1| LEVER, PAPER FEED PRESSURE
WEMEL /-
9 FB3 — 3033 — 000 1| CAM, PRESSURE
MEAHL
_____________ RRURUPUUNPUN RSN PR Bt RS Lo e e eemmeen
10 FB3 — 3192 — 030 1| COVER, HEATER CONNECTOR
E-% 2x7% Hi- ,
11 FB3 — 7192 — 000 1| COVER, CASSETTE HEATER
hty b k-8 HiS- |
12 FB4 — 2842 — 000 2| SPRING, LEAF |
5% %
13 FB4 — 2843 — 000 2| SPRING, LEAF |
% |
14 FB4 — 2847 — 000 1| BLOCK, PUSH-ON, FRONT |
________________________ R L L
15 FB4 — 2848 — 000 1| BLOCK, PUSH-ON, REAR
RUTTOY 7 (%)
16 FB4 — 3072 — 000 1| ARM, SOLENOID
YVIAK T4
17 FB4 — 3107 — 000 1| BUSHING, DELIVERY SHAFT
w7y v
18 FB4 — 3253 — 000 1| RAIL, FIXING GUIDE, FRONT
EXAAK L= (1)
19 FB4 — 3254 — 000 1! RAIL, FIXING GUIDE, REAR
ERASK V=i ()
20 FB4 — 3275 — 000 1| COLLAR, FIXING
BEH5-
21 FB4 — 3307 — 000 2| WIRE, DELIVERY SUPPORT
HHREXHT (Y
22 FB4 — 5382 — 000 1| HANDLE, DEVELOPING PRESSURE
RiRNELF
23 FF5 — 4476 — 000 1| ROLLER, REGISTRATION, UPPER
LYaxh o-3 (k)
24 FF5 — 4477 — 000 1| ROLLER, REGISTRATION, LOWER
| vyxbo-5(®
25 FF5 — 7003 — 000 1| PLATE, MAGNET
RT3y MR
28 FG6 — 0453 — 030 1| TRANSFER GUIDE UNIT
EBA K 1Zy
27 FH7 — 4576 — 000 1| HEATER, CASSETTE H3 J495
hty b E-%
28 FH7 — 5775 — 000 1 ‘ SOLENOID SL5 J3t
228
29 FS1 — 1189 — 000 1| BUSHING
224

COPYRIGHT © 1989 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

104-2



FIGURE R
PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
104 - 30 | FS1 — 1189 — 000 1| BUSHING
i Tyvvd
31 . FS2 — 1431 — 000 1| BUSHING
P2
32 | FS2 — 2783 - 000 2| SPRING, TENSION
[TAAT §
33 FS5 — 1261 — 000 2| BUSHING, REGISTRATION, UPPER
VIR MR (L)
34 . FS6 — 9214 — 000 4| SCREW,RS STEPPED M4
| RS %4+ REZ
35 FS5 — 9606 — 000 2 ESQCBEW,STEPPED,MS
36 FS6 — 2317 — 000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyvay 152
37 WT2 — 5041 — 000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
g=TN 9507
38 XA9 — 0700 — 000 2| SCREW,TP,M4X8
L2
39 XD9 — 0137 — 000 1| RINGE
EV¥s
501 XB1 — 2300 — 409 2 S(ErHEW M;CH . TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
JAL 2 P
502 XB1 — 2301 — 00% 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X10
REZ N 3
503 XB1 — 2400 — 409 5 SCHEW MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X4
AL
504 XB1 — 2400 — 606 1 SCHEW MACH. TRUSS HEAD M4X6
KAV F %Y
505 XB1 — 2400 ~ 607 2 SCREW MAGH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X§
AL P2 372
506 XB1 — 2401 — 609 1 SCHEW MQCH ,TRUSS HEAD,M4X16
AR IPAN P
507 XB3 — 6400 — 800 AR | SCREW, RS M4X8
RS 24+ %Y
508 XB6 — 7400 — 605 2 SCHEW,TP,M4X6
TP XY
509 XB6 — 7501 — 20¢ 1| SCREW,TPM5X12
P XY
510 X02 — 1100 — 642 4| RINGE
E Yy
511 XD2 — 1100 — 642 1| RINGE
E Uy
512 XD3 — 1300 — 122 1| PIN,SPRING
2Ty e
513 XD3 — 2300 — 122 1| PIN,DOWEL
A{37 EY
|
|
|
|
|
104-3 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/365/330/31540 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]






MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
FIGURE 105 e 11

504 27

v
¢

& xy, &
25 //@ ‘#’ PSZ)@ %
5P~ 33 ' ® ﬁJBQ)/ /| SEE FIGURE 191 OB FIGURE 991
® » \

& S ERRR: e

47)
36 — D (u428)

¥

SEE FIGURE 250

(J408)
18A ——
(J12) (SSR)
188 /ﬁ @
(.J497')w \
1

8
(FM7) (422)
e E(Jsa)
506 N gw
T 37

105-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN, 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R
PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
105 - NPN RF | MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
FHHER (1)
1 FB1 — 6668 — 000 1| LEVER, SENSING
BRIV -
2 FB3 — 2209 — 000 1| FLYWHEEL
PEAE R
3 FB3 — 2592 — 000 1| BLOCK, TRANSFER CONNECTING
KE1344 7037
4 FB3 — 2596 — 000 1| SUPPORT, CORD
- F#1
5 FB3 — 2644 — 000 2| PLATE, TERMINAL, 1
RN (1)
6 FB3 — 2645 — 000 1| PLATE, TERMINAL, 2
Qg (@)
7 FB3 — 2791 — 000 1| ROLLER, SENSOR MOUNT
#HMAI0
8 FF3 — 2988 — 000 1| CABLE, FIXING BIAS CONNECTING J220,221
TR/ T XRRER
9 FF3 ~ 2989 — 000 1| QUTPUT CABLE, TRANSFER
______________________________ WEMARIR ..
10 FF3 — 2990 — 000 1| CABLE, STATIC EL/TRANS. GUIDE J206
BB/ BEH1 PR
11 FF3 — 2991 — 000 1| CABLE, PRIMARY BIAS J205,439
=R T ARE
12 FF3 — 2992 — 000 1| CABLE, DEVELOPMENT BIAS J439
B/ 7 AR
13 FF3 — 2993 — 000 1| CABLE, FLUORESCENT LAMP J90,208
AR
13A WES8 — 5120 — 000 1| CORE, FERRITE
7154+ ar |
14 FF§ — 4499 — 000 1 ;LﬁTE, TERMINAL, TG
15 FF5 — 4500 — 000 1 ;Lgrs, TERMINAL, T
16 FF5 — 4501 — 000 1 ;Lérs, TERMINAL, §
17 FF5 — 6974 — 000 1| PLATE, RDF SLIDE
RDFA51 Fif
18 FG2 — 9713 — 000 1| SSRPCB ASSEMBLY 100V
SSREHXR SSR
FG3 — 0142 — 000 1| SSRPCB ASSEMBLY 120V
SSRER IR SSR
FG3 — 0137 — 000 1| SSRPCB ASSEMBLY 220/240V
SSREFREHE SSR
18A FF3 — 2979 — 000 1| CABLE, DC SSR CONNECTING J12,405
DG SSREFRERR
188 FF3 — 2982 — 000 1| CABLE, AC SSR CONNECTING J497
AC SSRFRERER
19 FG3 — 0133 — 000 1| DRUM SENSOR UNIT Ja11
K54 2% 2zZyb
20 FG6 — 0516 — 000 1| APC POWER SUPPLY PCB UNIT 100V LNV, LKE,LKV,LLB
APCRABREN - 120V
FG6 — 0539 — 000 1| APC POWER SUPPLY PCB UNIT 220/240V
APCREAEREHE
20A VD7 — 0218 — 001 1] FUSE, 125V, 8A 100V LNV,LKE,LKV,LLB
2-X 120V FU1
VD7 — 0645 — 001 1 Ftuse. xzsov. 5A 220/240V FU1
P
21 FG6 — 0617 — 000 1| RDF SLIDER PLATE UNIT
ROFAS{ #if1=y b

COPYRIGHT © 1988 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/33/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1988 PRINTED IN- JAPAN

IMPRIME AU JAPON] 105-2



FIGURE C R o
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
105 - 22 FH3 — 2515 — 000 1| LOW VOLTAGE P. SUPPLY PCB UNIT 100/120V
EEQAER SR DCP1 J601~607
FH3 — 2513 — 000 1| LOW VOLTAGE P. SUPPLY PCB UNIT 220/240V
EEREEREN DCP1 J601~607
23 FH6 — 1485 — 000 | 1 FAN COOLING FM7 J53
! 77y
24 FHE — 1488 — 000 1 FAN, COOLING FM17 J47
| ‘ AH7F Y
25 | FH6 — 1489 — 000 1| FAN, COOLING FM18 J54
277>
26 FH7 — 7312 — 000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS2 J39
PERSOZ F VL]
27 | F$2 = 2351 ~ 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
| [(TAUNES
28 | FS6 — 2315 — 000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
| Tyvay N2
29 | FS6 — 2816 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyyay 1Kz
30 VR1 — 1141 — 103 3| RESISTOR, 10KOHM, 1/4W
B
31 | VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Jati
Faghr4 2%U%
32 | VS1 — 5057 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Js3
Fauh4 2%94%
33 VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGKT Ja7
Favs4 2394
34 VS1 — 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J54
Faoh4 3129%
35 VS1 — 5057 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J405
Faokh4 AXV4%
_____________ R Tl IR EIRE S eas SRR b o oo
36 | V81 — 5057 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J428
! Fankhq * Ed
37 | V81— 5057 — 007 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J434
i Fanukh4 2294
38 i XA9 — 0249 — 000 | 1| SCREWM4X8
, | EE
39 1 XA9 — 0633 — 000 | AR| SCREW,RS,Mé4X8
i RS #1bh 39
40 XA9 — 0722 — 000 | 1| SCREW,RS,MdX12
L | RS %1 b ¥
41 XG9 — 0250 — 000 1| BEARING, BALL
Fel XPYLY
501 XB1 — 2300 — 407 5| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
R4k 2y
502 XB1 — 2300 — 607 8| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
! AL 70 B 377
503 XB1 — 2302 — 009 2| SCREW, MQCH ,TRUSS HEAD,M3X20
AL
504 XB1 — 2400 — 609 2| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD M4X6
R{VF 39
_____________ S AR PRSI At O b o oo
505 | XB1 — 2402 — 009 2 SCREW.MQCH,,TRUSS HEAD,M4X20
| YUK 3y
506 | XB1 — 2402 — 509 3 scnew M;CH ,TRUSS HEAD,M4X25
| AL PSS
507 XB2 ~ 7400 — 606 1] SCREW,W/WASHER M4X6
AL VL BWAS O I 377
508 XB2 — 7400 — 607 | AR | SCREW,W/WASHER M4X6
| RETE DI T
509 | XB2 — 8401 — 009 3| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X10
l K2v% K4SF X3
105-3 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/55/330/31540 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN JFRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl Q
& PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K.Y
105 - 6§10 XB3 — 6400 — 800 AR| SCREW,RS,M4X8
RS 44 b %Y
|
|
_____________ e
| i
\ ‘
___________________________ R R AR
|
i
|
|
I
i
!

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400¥355/330/315/40 REV.0' JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON| 105-4



REAR PLATE 2
FIGURE 106 \JACHNE REAR PL

507

502 J61 g[] @:ﬂ %

N Soe

14 — hd (J92) 2 510 SEE FIGURE 991,995

GP35,31

106-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/31540 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE

\

R qQ
PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
106 - NPN RF | MACHINE REAR PLATE 2
AEAE (2)
1 FAS — 1800 — 000 1] CUP
hy7
2 FB3 — 2761 — 000 11 LINK, SOLENOlD DORIVE
IPEEN D
3 FB3 — 2762 — 000 1| PLATE, CONTACT
—RRAEH
4 FB3 — 2763 — 000 1] BLOCK, CONTACT
—kBiEE
5 FB4 — 3058 — 000 1| COVER, DCDUCT
DCH I b Bt
6 FF3 — 2965 — 000 1| CABLE, ACCESSORY INTERFACE RDF
Foe¥Y A 05-T1-RFE J61,62,92
7 FF3 — 2965 — 000 1| CABLE, ACCESSORY INTERFACE FINISHER
Tred) Ar8-T1-AKk J63,64,93
g FF3 — 2867 — 000 1| CABLE, ACCESSORY INTERFACE PAPER DECK
Toed) Ara=-71-2FKE J57,65,91
9 FFE ~ 7065 — 000 1| DUCT, FAN, COOLING
. EE AH77> #74
10 FG6 — 0467 — 000 1| INLET UP DOWN DRIVE UNIT SLe J15
ADETHE2Zy b
11 FG6 - 0480 — 000 1| REVERSE DRIVE MOTOR UNIT M10 J414
. RERHE-5 129 b
11A FF3 — 29898 — 000 1| CABLE, LEFT DOOR SENSING J14,438
EFTRARE
1iB FH7 — 7394 — 000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS13J14
T4 b LB5T4
11C FS7 — 0091 — 000 1| GEAR, 20T
. ~ 20T ¥7 o
11D WT2 — 5041 — 000 1] CLAMP, CABLE
F=FN 7507
12 FG6 -~ 0487 — 000 1| DUPLEXING FEEDER DRIVE ASS'Y . M6 J22
HERED
12A FS7 ~ 0094 — 000 2| GEAR, 28T
28T ¥7
13 FH2 — 6552 — 000 3| COVER, CONNECTOR
23974 Hit-
14 FH2 — 6552 — 000 1| COVER, CONNECTOR GP35,31
ax745 hit-
15 FH6 — 1485 — 000 1| FAN, COOLING FMB8 J422
mﬂ77/
16 FH6 — 1486 — 000 2 FAN COOLING FM10,11 J458,459
77y
17 FH7 — 5771 — 000 1 SOLENOlD SL4J36
PIZAS
18 FS5 — 2391 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
[ 2AVRNATS
19 V81 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J3s
L N S
20 V81 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J422
Fauhd 1294
21 V81 — 5067 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J15
Faukhd4 3A39%
22 V81 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J438
Faubq 1394
23 V81 — 5057 — 003 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT ¢ J458,459
Favfq1 2274 i
24 V81 - 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT tJ22
Faohd 3%0%

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC,

CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]

106-2



POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (100/120V)
FIGURE 110 THEI— FEE (1007120V)

—5

\“5 J @ ( (100V)
e (PLGY)
13

—6
(120V)
(PLGT)

NOTE:This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No.11,16 and 17.
A DIz MIKey No. 11, 160 17TOWRUEEENE A,

110-1 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/385/300315/40 REV.( JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]






FIGURE R a
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. ! K | Y
106 -~ 25 VS1 ~ 6057 — 004 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Ja14
| Famsd 137%
26 VS1 — 5057 — 005 | 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J61,63
! Fayrd %748
27 V81 — 5057 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J6s
Favsr{ 2x7%
28 V81 — 6318 — 015 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Ja12
Famgq{ 22732
29 WES8 — 5114 — 000 1| CORE, FERRITE
7174+ 27
30 | XA9 ~ 0833 — 000 | AR| SCREW,RSM4X8
RS %1 h 2V
501 XB1 — 2300 — 409 2 sanw MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
AL 2 )
502 XB1 — 2300 — 607 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
ARSI 37
503 XB1 — 2300 — 607 6 soasw MACH.,TRUSS HEAD M3X6
NA UK v
504 XB1 — 2402 — 509 2 SCREW MACH.,TRUSS HEAD M4X25
RAVE Y
505 XB2 — 7300 — 607 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
KXYE KAV F 39
506 XB2 — 7300 — 607 | 1| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
| K2yx K4V E Ry
507 XB2 — 7400 — 607 | AR| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X6
| K3vE K4UF Y
508 XB3 — 6400 — 800 | AR| SCREW,RS,M4X8
| RS 24 b 3V
509 XB4 — 7300 — 609 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X5
B B4YF 29y 2Y
510 XD3 =~ 1300 — 102 1| PIN,SPRING
A7V T ey
106-3 COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE

R Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
110 - FG6 — 0507 — 000 | N 1| POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY ¢ 100V
TEI-FEH
FG6 — 0537 — 000 | N 1| POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 120V
TAI-FES
1 FB3 — 2351 — 000 3| CAP, DUST-PROOF
HAb FouT
2 FF3 — 2955 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 1 J610
QEI-FAKR (1)
3 FF3 — 2956 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 2 J611
TFI- FERE 2
_____________ ) O (O L .
4 FF3 — 2957 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 3 J612,490
TAI- FEER (3)
5 FF3 — 2963 — 000 1] %%RD, POWER SUPPLY | PLG1 100V
. QBI-F '
[ FF3 — 2964 — 000 1| CORD, POWER SUPPLY PLG1 120V
qFI-F
7 FF3 — 2967 — 000 1| CABLE, ACCESSORY INTERFACE PEDESTAL
TR A 8-T1-ARR J59,66,90
8 FF3 — 2981 — 000 1| CABLE, DC RELAY CONNECTING Jaar
DCY L —h@Xi
9 FF3 — 2984 — 000 1| CABLE, AC RELAY CONNECTING Jags
ACYU L —+RERIR
10 FG2 — 9514 — 000 1| NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY 100V
| X 74 M2 ERER
FG2 — 9515 — 000 1| NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY 120V
JAX 74 Vo EHER
10A FF3 — 2958 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 4 J144
QFI- FARR ()
10B FF3 — 2959 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 5 J491
S R B A . R B
10C FF3 — 2960 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 6 J613
TAI-FEKER (6)
10D FF3 — 2961 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 7 J493
QEI-FERE (D
10E FF3 — 2962 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 8 100V
| QEI-FEFR (8) J492
10F FF3 — 3017 — 000 1| CABLE, FILTER JUMPEH 1
T4NE U NFER (
106G FF3 — 3018 — 000 1| CABLE, FlLTERJUMPEH, 2 100V
T4NE Te IR (2)
10H rvm — 0211 — 001 ’- 1| FUSE, 125V, 10A FU610
ta-%
10J WD9 — 5001 — 000 2| HOLDER, FUSE
Ea-X FN¥
11 FH2 ~ 5006 — 000 1 WIRE. GHOUNDING SEE NOTE
- -K 100V
12 FH7 — 6152 — 000 1 SWITCH ROCKER Sw3
V=Y Z4y¥
13 FH7 — 6254 — 000 1] SWITCH, MAIN SWi1
XMy ZA9F
14 FH7 — 6278 — 000 1| RELAY RL1
I) l/_
|
15 FH7 — 7457 — 000 1| BREAKER, CIRCUIT | cB1
¥-%y b TL=%
16 VS$1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT SEE NOTE
Fanhd 2274 | J447
17 VS1 — 5057 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT SEE NOTE
Fausd 2374 | Jes
18 WEB — 5648 — 000 1| CORE, SLEEVE FERRITE !

ZY-7 7154+ a7

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1953 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

110-2



FIGURE Rl
& PARTNUMBER | { | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
I
110 - 501 XB1 — 2300 — 607 | 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD M3X6
| . AL 37
502 | XB1 — 2300 — 609 | 10| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD M3Xé
! | AL 77
503 XB1 — 2400 — 609 | 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD M4X6
: AT 37
504 | XB1 — 2400 — 803 | 1| SCREWMACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X8 100V
i AS SR 3
505 XB1 - 2402 — 009 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X20
I Y
506 XB2 — 7400 — 607 1| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X6 120V
At ESNIT O S 57
507 | XB6 — 7300 — 607 1| SCREW,TP,M3X6
| P Ry
508 | XD1 — 4200 — 402 1| WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK 100V
AVE S
,,,,,,,,,,,,, U AR DA P
|
_____________ U DU N
i
i
|
1
|
|
|
110-3 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 406/400/3B5/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED N JAPAN MPRME AU JAPON)






POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY (220/240V)
FlGURE 1 11 FiRI— REE (220,7240V) (

503 o
) 12
& —
13 (240V RNX,RNY)
e (PLGT)

—11
(240V QNY,QNZ)
(PLG1)

(220v) 10

NOTE:This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No.10,11,12,18 and 19.
FEIIOIZ v MMIKey No. 10, 11, 12, 18, 190WREFhEB A,

11141 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON ING. CANON 405/400/355/330/215/40 REV.0' JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON|



FIGURE AT o i
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
111 - FG6 — 0538 — 000 | N 1] POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 220V
TRI- FEH 240V QNY,QNZ
FG6 — 3866 — 000 | N 1| POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY 240V RNX,RNY
¥ BRSNS
1 FB3 — 2351 — 000 3| CAP, DUST-PROOF
A2 F4y7
2 FF3 — 2955 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 1 J610
QAI-FAKR (1)
3 FF3 — 2956 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 2 J11
QEI-ra%# (2
4 FF3 — 2957 — 000 1] CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 3 J612,490
QEI- KRR ()
5 FF3 — 2967 — 000 1| CABLE, ACCESSORY INTERFACE PEDESTAL
TreY) A 8-T1-2%# J58,66,90
6 FF3 — 2981 — 000 1| CABLE, DC RELAY CONNECTING J447
DCY L — iRk
7 FF3 — 2984 — 000 1| CABLE, AC RELAY CONNECTING J498
ACY L —F#RE
8 FF3-— 3004 — 000 1| SOCKET, AC
o ACYHy b .
9 FG2 — 9516 — 000 1| NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY | 220v
SR 71 ERER i 240V QNY,QNZ
FG3 — 0148 — 000 1| NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY | 240V RNX,RNY
JAR 74 e EREE
9A FF3 — 2959 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 5 J491
BEI-FARR (5)
9B FF3-— 2860 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 6 J613
QA FA%R 6
9C FF3— 2961 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 7 J493
QB FERR Ez ___________________________
9D FF3— 3017 — 000 11 CABLE, FILTER JUMPEH. 1
TN Ty NFE ()
9E FF3 — 3025 — 000 1| CABLE, POWER CORD TERMINAL, 4 J141,502
QEI- FAKEK (4)
9F VD7 — 0641 — 001 1| FUSE, 1A, 250V FU610
ka-X
9G WD9 — 5001 — 000 2| HOLDER, FUSE
ka-Z FN4
10 FH2 — 5761 — 020 1| CORD, POWER SEE NOTE
TEI- PLG1 220V
11 FH2 — 5762 — 000 1| CORD, POWER SEEN
QEI-F PLG1 240\/ QNY,QNZ
12 FH2 — 5763 — 000 1| CORD, POWER SEE NOTE
REI-F PLG1 240V RNX,RNY
13 FH3 — 2514 — 000 1| CHOKE COIL L1J502
Fa-7 21N
14 FH7-— 6152 — 000 1] SWITCH, ROCKER SwW3
Y=y 24y ¥F
15 FH7 — 6254 — 000 1] SWITCH, MAIN SWi1
My ZqyF
16 FH7 — 6278 — 000 1 laEé.AY RL1
17 FH7 — 7458 — 000 1| BREAKER, CIRCUIT i CB1
#=%y b Tb-9 i
18 VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT SEE NOTE
Fayhd4 A% | J447
19 V81— 5067 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT SEE NOTE
Fauhq :l# | J66
20 WEB8 — 5648 — 000 1] CORE, SLEEVE FERR(TE
2y=7 J134+ a7 |

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/3%0/315/40 REV.0' JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

111-2



FIGURE | R
P | PARTNUMBER | 4 | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. | KLy
111- 501 | XBY — 2300 — 607 2| SCREW,MACK.TRUSS HEADM3Xs
| AL $7
502 | XBY — 2300 — 609 9| SCREW.MACH.TRUSS HEADM3XS
| AL
503 | XBI — 2400 — 609 4| SCREW,MACH, TRUSS HEADM4X5
| NEPL Y
504 | XBI — 2402 — 009 2| SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEAD,M4X20
DY Y
505 XB2 — 7400 — 607 1| SCREW,WIWASHER MéX6
AE VL BN D S 32
508 | XB6— 7300 — 607 1| SCREW,TPMaXs
| Y
507 | XB6 — 7300 — 805 | 2| SCREW,TPM3X8
| i TP AV
|
|
_________________________________ T . SO F U
|
|
i
1
|
|
‘
i
111-3 COPYRIGHT © 1639 CANON G, CANON A0S/CORSSTRISHD REVO JAN. 1995 PRITED I JAPAN

{IMPRIME AU JAPON)






FIGURE 120 RISHT DOOR ASsEmBLY

CANON 405/400y355/330/31540 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN UAPAN MPRIME AU JAPON]

“ COPYAIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

120-1



I

FIGURE R
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
120 - FG6 — 0452 — 000 1 QGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY
1 FA4 — 1159 — 000 1| RING, RETAINING
i1 ]
2 FB1 — 8439 — 000 1| WIRE, DOOR SUPPORT
FPXZT74%
3 FB1 — 8581 — 000 1] ROLLER, MULTI FEED
INFFELO-S
4 FB3 — 2810 — 020 1| DOOR, RIGHT
i
___________________________ U L o e
5 FB3 — 2811 — 000 2| ROLLER, BELT IDLER !
#¥Bo-3 |
6 FB3 — 2812 — 000 1| HANDLE, RIGHT DOOR
HREF
7 FB3 — 2814 — 000 1| DOOR, RIGHT, UPPER
aR (L)
8 FB3 — 2815 — 000 1| ARM, MULTIFEED, 1
FEL7-L (1)
9 FB3 — 2818 — 020 1| FLAG, PAPER SENSOR, 1
ey 7597 (1)
___________________________________________________________ b o e e
10 FB3 — 2819 — 000 1| COVER, MULTI FEED ROLLER :
YNF B-3 Hi-
11 FB3 — 2821 — 000 1] BUSHING
Pz
12 FB3 — 2833 — 000 1| FLAG, PAPER SENSOR, 2
gty 737 )
13 FB3 — 2834 — 000 1| PLATE, MULTI ROLLER GROUNDING
0-35 7-Z48
14 FB3 — 2835 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION
) AEARA
15 FB4 — 3170 — 000 1 SPRING, TORSION
ESTRNIEY
16 FB4 — 3328 — 000 2| HOOK, RIGHT DOOR
L5 PRV
17 FB4 — 3329 — 000 1| ARM, CAM FOLLOWER
hih 7207 T-L
18 FE5 — 4132 — 000 1| ARM, MULTI FEED
INFFELT -4
19 FF5 — 4488 — 000 1| PLATE, MULTI FEED
____________________ FEURR . I
19A FB1 — 8584 — 000 1| SHEET, MULTI FEED PLATE i
INFER LR - b !
20 FS5 — 1209 — 000 2| BUSHING |
Ty !
21 FS5 — 1595 — 000 4| BUSHING, VERTICAL ROLLER
HH0- 5 K8
22 FS5 — 1598 — 000 2| BUSHING, VERTICAL ROLLER
frd [sEe] LA
23 FS6 — 0578 — 000 1| GEAR, 19T
19T *¥7
24 FS6 — 2308 — 000 6| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyvay 153
25 FS6 — 2337 — 000 2 SPRING TENSION
[ T2AURNAES
26 FS6 — 2790 — 000 2 SPHING COMPRESSION
Tyvad Kz
27 FS6 — 2791 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Ty /17 IAFS
28 XD9 — 0104 — 000 1| PIN,DOWEL
A9 EY |

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON WC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

120-2



FIGURE TRl
& PARTNUMBER | R | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
120- 29 XD$ — 0134 — 000 1| RINGE
E ULy
501 XB1 — 2400 — 809 1| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD M4X8
K{VE &Y
502 XB4 — 7400 — 809 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X3
MUK g9y Y
503 XD2 — 2100 — 602 1| RING,GRIP
TUy7T Yrg
504 XD3 — 2160 — 162 1| PIN,DOWEL
A{2Y Er
________________________________
|
|
i
___________________________ U U
|
___________________________ S R KU
|
120-3 COPYRIGHT € 1939 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]






CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
FlGURE 130 1 ESE

T
O
i
oo

SEE FIGURE 925 ] SEE FIGURE 925

SEE FIGURE 920

|
<
o, 26
(J956) 955)
n SEE FIGURE 926
NOTE1:This assembly includes the assemblies shown in Figure 920,925 and 926.
NOTE2:This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No.16,41 and 502.

F1: D3y MEFigure 920, 925, 926D 1=y hEBHET,
212Dy MMIKey No. 16, 41, 502NHRHEEEFNEL A,

130-1 COPYRIGHT © 1998 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/4) REV.1 JAN. 1996 PRINTZD IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl a
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
130 - FG6 — 0609 — 000 GP405,355,315

FG6 — 0607 — 000

FG6 — 0504 — 000

FG6 — 0601 — 000

FG6 — 0803 — 000

FG6 — 0605 — 000

FG6 — 0499 — 000

FG6 — 0502 — 000

FB3 — 2526 — 000

FB4 — 3005 — 000

FB4 — 3008 — 000

FB4 — 3010 — 000

FB4 — 3142 — 000

FB3 — 2627 — 000

FB4 — 3006 — 000

FB4 — 3143 — 000

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
BB

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
HER

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
1133

gONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
BfF®

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
RS

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
B
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
BIEE

KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 1
TrvIvary %= (1)

KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 1
7rrovar %= (1)

KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 1
Tryivar - (1)
KWY TOP, FUNCTION, 1
Trrivar - (1)

KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 1
JrrIvar - (1)

KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 2
JryIvar %= (2)

KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 2
IrrIvar %= (2)

KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 2
TJrrovary %= (2)

JAPANESE SEE NOTE 1

GP406,335 ITALIAN
GP405 ENGLISH UNY
GP335 ENGLISH UNZ
SEE NOTE 1

GP405 ENGLISH PNW
GP405 ENGLISH RNX

GP335 ENGLISH PNX
GP335 ENGLISH RNY

SEE NOTE 1

GP405 ENGLISH QNY
GP335 ENGLISH QNZ

SEE NOTE 1

GP405,335 FRENCH
SEENOTE 1
GP405,335 GERMAN
SEE NOTE 1
GP40,35F,35,31F,31
JAPANESE

SEE NOTE 1

iR400E 4008
iR330E,330S

SEE NOTE 1

GP405 JAPANESE
G40,35F,35,31F,31
GP405 ENGLISH
PNW,QNY,RNX
GP335 ENGLISH
PNX,QNZ,RNY
iR400E,400S

iR330E, 3308

GP405 FRENCH
GP335 FRENCH |
GP405 GERMAN
GP335 GERMAN
GP405 ITALIAN
GP405 ENGLISH UNY
GP335 ITALIAN
GP335 ENGLISH UNZ
GP405 JAPANESE
GP355,315,40,35F,35

GP31F,31

GP405 ENGLISH
PNW,QNY,RNX

GP405 FRENCH,GERMAN
GP335 ENGLISH
PNX,QNZ,RNY

GP335 FRENCH,GERMAN
iR400E,400S

iR330E,330S

GP405 ITALIAN

GP405 ENGLISH UNY
GP335 ITALIAN

GP335 ENGLISH UNZ

COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400V355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON] 130-2



FIGURE ] R Q
& | PART NUMBER AT DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. | K 1Y
i
130 - 3 | FB3 — 2528 — 000 1| KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 3 GP405 JAPANESE
! TrrIvay k- (3) GP355,315 JAPANESE
| FB4 — 3003 — 000 1] KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 3 GP40,35F,35,31F,31
! Jrevvay k- (3) JAPANESE
| FB4 — 3007 — 000 1] KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 3 ENGLISH PNW,QNY,RNX
Trvovay &- (3) ENGLISH PNX,QNZ,RNY
iR400E 4008
| iR330E,3308
| FB4 — 7864 — 000 1| KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 3 FRENCH
Treovay k- (3)
FB4 — 7867 — 000 1| KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 3 GERMAN
Trytvar - (3)
FB4 — 7871 = 000 | 1| KEY TOP, FUNCTION, 3 ITALI
| TrrIvay %= (3) ENGLISH UNY,UNZ
4 FB3 — 2529 — 000 2| COVER, LED PANEL, RIGHT
LED/Y3 v hi= (&)
5 FB3 — 2529 — 000 1| COVER, LED PANEL, RIGHT GP405,355,335,315
LED/SE N his=— (&) IR400E,4008
iR330E,3308
6 FB3 — 2530 — 000 2| COVER, LED PANEL, LEFT
LED/YX N hi8= (%)
7 FB3 — 2530 — 000 1| COVER, LED PANEL, LEFT GP405,355,335,315
LED/tR N #i8= (%) iR400E,400S
iR330E,330S
8 FB3 — 2533 — 000 1| COVER, ONE-TOUCH KEY TOP, 1
TrayF hif- (1)
9 FB3 — 2534 — 000 1| COVER, ONE-TOUCH KEY TOP, 2
B Tyt oS- o
10 FB3 — 2538 — 000 2| ACTUATOR
TI9F21-4
11 FB3 — 2540 — 000 1| COVER, CC-5
CC—5 Hii-
12 | FB3 — 2541 — 000 1| PLATE, CARD BLANKING
| #-FERULE
13 FB3 — 2542 — 000 2| BLOCK, REFLECTOR
Ry7ayy
14 FB3 — 2542 — 000 1| BLOCK, REFLECTOR GP405,355,335,315
R¥70yy | IR400E,4008
___________________________ b Lo S .
iR330E,330S
15 FB3 — 2544 — 000 2| SHEET, BLANKING
BRLY - b
16 FB3 — 2553 — 000 2| LABEL, ONE-TOUCH KEY SEE NOTE 2
ToduF F= NN
17 FB4 — 2581 — 000 1| KEY TOP, COPY
K- -
18 FB4 — 2582 — 000 1| KEY TOP, STOP
__________ AbyT F-
19 FB4 — 2583 — 000 1] KEY TOP RESET
Ut *-
20 FB4 — 2994 — 000 1] KEY TOP ENERGY SAVE
Iry -7 *-
21 FB4 — 2995 — 000 1| COVER, PILOT LAMP
Aoy b 507 Hi-
22 FB4 — 2996 — 000 1| KEY TOP, POWER SUPPLY
QHx-
23 FB4 — 2997 — 000 1| KEY TOP, 3 LIGHT
354 F—
130-3 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/385/33V315/40 REV.1 AN, 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE
&

R1aQ
PARTNUMBER | { | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
130 - 24 FB4 — 2998 — 000 1] KEY TOP, ONE-TOUCH
TyEyF F-
25 FB4 — 2999 — 000 1| KEY TOP, NUMBER
F -
26 FB4 — 3002 — 000 1| COVER, INVERTER
{25=4 Hii-
27 FB4 — 3151 — 000 1] SHEET, LCD INSULATING
LCD#g& > - b
28 FG2 — 9636 — 000 1| CABLE, CONTROL PANEL J905,941,955
BEBRIR
29 FG6 — 0365 — 000 1| LCD CONTROL PANEL UNIT LCD1
HRII J907,908,956
30 FG6 — 0496 — 000 1| DOWN LOAD PCB ASSEMBLY J8001~9003
4% O- FERXE
31 FH6 — 0736 — 000 1| FUNCTION KEY PCB ASSEMBLY GP40,35,35F,31,31F
TJrrivar x-E#IZy b
FH6 — 0769 — 000 1| FUNCTION KEY PCB ASSEMBLY GP405,355,335,315
Trrvar R-EHIzy b IR400E,400S
iR330E,3308
32 FS6 — 2304 — 000 2| SPRING, LEAF
%
33 ME1 — 0038 — 000 1| LABEL, "WARNING, HIGH VOLTAGE"
BEEIEBIAN
34 XA9 — 0591 — 000 11| SCREW,M3X8
RN 1
35 XA9 — 0591 — 000 1| SCREW,M3X8
a1 39
36 XA9 — 0596 — 000 4| SCREW,P,M3X6
P &4b 2Y
37 XA9 — 0596 — 000 26| SCREW,P,M3X6
P oaqh 3y
38 XA9 — 0670 — 000 1| SCREW,M3X6
LA Y
39 XZ9 — 0428 — 000 1| MAGNET CATCH
AVETANE ST
40 XZ9 — 0478 — 000 1| LATCH, MAGNET
RTIXy b Fay¥F
41 FA9 — 3609 — 000 1| PLATE, COVER SEE NOTE 2
o | | RagE GP405,40 35F 34F
IR400E, 4008
FB3 — 8864 — 000 1| PLATE, COVER SEE NOTE 2
RIEE GP355,335,315,35,31
' | iR330E,330S
501 XB1 — 2300 — 609 10| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
RAUK Y
502 XB1 — 3400 — 806 1| SCREW,MACH.,C.S. HEAD,M4X8 SEE NOTE 2
$7 xY
503 XB4 — 7200 — 409 2

SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M2X4
MY F ey Y

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

130-4



FIGURE 16

COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY (GP35/31)
E¥EHN—5 (GP35,/31)

5
FIGURE RTa
& PART NUMBER ,Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
160 - FG5 — 2947 — 060 1| COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY GP35,31
S /(-8
1 FA5 — 1185 — 000 2| PLATE, HINGE
7
2 FA6 — 5650 — 000 2| HINGE, COPYBOARD COVER
%]
3 FB2 — 2517.— 020 1| COVER, COPYBOARD, FRONT
E® (&)
4 FB2 — 2518 — 000 1| COVER, COPYBOARD, REAR
ER (%)
5 FF2 — 3941 ~— 020 1| CUSHION ASS'Y, COPYBOARD COVER
y=h azyh
5A FA3 — 9055 — 000 3| PLATE, CUSHION MOUNTING
v — MREHE
501 XB1 — 2401 — 609 4| SCREW,MACH, TRUSS HEAD,M4X16
RSP T
502 XB4 — 7400 — 809 8| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
AL 2 SE-D1-S )
160-1 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/3SS/33V31540 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE 18

(J444)

sy 400)
S

(J42)

2

H s

\ (J31) o

COUNTER ASSEMBLY

12072207240V
FIGURE Rl
& PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
180 - FG6 — 0571 — 000 1| COUNTER ASSEMBLY 100V
POPZT |
FG6 — 0574 — 000 1| COUNTER ASSEMBLY 120/220/240V

FEPLE

1 FF3 — 2972 — 000 1| CABLE, COUNTER CONNECTING J9~11,408
YL SRR

1A | VS1—5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Jo
Fa9hq4 3x9%

1B | VS1—5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J10
Favhd a20%

2 FF3 — 3003 — 000 1| CABLE, FIXING MOTOR J31,42,406,444
EXE-2RB

2A | VS1—5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J31
Fa94d 2294

3 FF3 — 3005 — 000 1] COUNTER, 1 CNT1 J9
hovg (1)

4 FF3 — 3006 — 000 1| COUNTER,2 | 120/220/240V
LEPERC)] CNT2 J10

5 FF3 — 3007 — 000 1| COUNTER,3 120/220/2407
rYLs (3) CNT3 J11

6 FG2 — 9492 — 000 1| CABLE, FRONT J2,406,408,430,431
HIRi& J441,471,472

6A | V81— 5057 — 002 11 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J2
Fauh( 2%74

6B | VS1— 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J472
Fausrq4 2%7%

6C | VS1—5057 — 006 4| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J406,408,430,431
Fauh4 a%7%

7 WT2 — 5041 — 000 1| CLAMP, CABLE

. =T 9327

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1599 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

180-1



FIGURE 19

LASER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
L—¥RE 7 7 88

NOTE:This assembly doses not include the part shown with key No.3.
ELIDIZy biKey No. 3DERREENLEEA.

FIGURE RTa
& PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
191 - FG6 — 0579 — 000 1| LASER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
U—H¥4H7 78
1 | FB3 — 2766 — 000 1| FILTER, AIR
AHTPY T4
2 FHE — 1487 — 000 1] FAN, COOLING FM4 J37
BHT?
3 VSt — 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT SEE NOTE
Fa9h4 127% Ja7
___________________________ Lol .
___________________________ Lo b o e
I\
191-1 COPYRIGHT & 1909 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.0 MAY 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]






Y(1/
FIGURE 21 Lfﬁ!%‘é'g ASSEMBLY(1/2)

51
50

\
(J404)
(J437)\@ 2
(J446)

53— g

)
J60
J304) 48( )/(JSB \

(J70s)

SEE FIGURE 991
OR

EE ACCESSORY
FIGURE F97,G10,G12

210-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/31540 REV.! JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON)



LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY(2/2)
(2/2)

FIGURE 210 =325
RS
T S

=

511 —-—%
220/24ov
7 —O A srzs
18 T INCH SIZE 8
513 18
\ 220/24ov
-3 506
33C /
[(SD4) \ #
N
v ~ 33
703 K‘ 8| (88 wroa if ?J\ — \
/% | € 4 \ >
(SD4) PN H \
i
37 — 7 2
(J704) ﬁ © |
AB SIZE ,
SEE FIGURE 950 ?’Sﬁ‘)w (J301)

J706)
33B

(J9001)
(J901)
220/240V _ _[100/120V
&2 = %
1 |
Z %
/ §(J711)
(SD2)\39
] (J712)
(SD1)
39
AESTZE
INCH SiZe
COPYRIGHT © 1998 CANON NG, CANON 4O/4003GS/33031540 REV.1 JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON) 210-2



FIGURE R '
& PARTNUMBER | { $ DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K 1Y
210 - | NPN RF | LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY
et
1 | FA9 — 1800 — 000 4| cup
; ho7
2 | FB1 — 7109 — 000 2| PULLEY
| 7=
3 | FB1 — 7211 — 000 1| KNOB, DUST-PROOF
HIAREF
4 | FB1 — 7848 — 000 1| SHEET, BLANKING AB SIZE INCH SIZE
1 BRLY -t
______________ ‘}._v‘,_~_,‘________ g e
| FB1 — 7848 — 000 2| SHEET, BLANKING A SIZE
LY~ b
5 . FB3 — 2232 — 000 1] HOOK, WIRE, FRONT
T4 79 )
6 FB3 — 2245 — 000 1| BLOCK, GUIDE, FRONT
4K Jayy &
7 | FB3 — 2336 — 000 2| PLATE, RAIL
i L =i
8 FB3 — 2351 — 000 3| CAP, DUST-PROOF
A Fyyd
9 FB3 — 2351 — 000 2| CAP, DUST-PROOF 220/240V
HAh Xey7
10 FB3 — 2765 — 000 1| FILTER, PRECONDITION. EXPOSURE
BB T 5
11 FB4 — 2762 — 000 2| PULLEY, DRIVE, 2
By~ (2)
12 FB4 — 2763 — 000 1| WIRE, SCANNER, FRONT
KET1 v (4
13 FB4 — 2764 — 000 1| WIRE, SCANNER, REAR
__________ KET1Y () o |
4 FB4 — 2770 — 000 1| SHAFT, DRIVE
i Bh#
15 FB4 — 2775 — 000 1| DAMPER, SCANNER MOTOR
*HE-48KkIA
16 FB4 — 3031 — 000 1| HOLDER, HUMIDITY SENSOR
i BECY RNT
17 | FB4 — 3238 — 000 1| PLATE, |. PROCESSOR ROM COVER
A=Y FOtyFROMA/ 1§
18 | FBS — 0280 — 000 1| SHEET, BLANKING A SIZE,INCH SIZE
! BRLY- b
19 | FE9 — 0324 — 000 2 SCE{REW MQCH ,TRUSS HEAD M4X8
n K
20 FF3 — 1147 - 000 1| CABLE, CCV J462
i COVEiR
21 FF3 — 2970 — 000 | 11 CABLE,GCV CONNECTING, 1 J461,462
Covehiltkig (1)
22 FF3 - 3002 ~ 000 1| CABLE, HAND SET CONNECTING J454,446
NrE oy MREKR
23 FF3 — 3014 — 000 1| CABLE, LEFT UPPER FAN J65,56,436
E77 VKRR
23A VS1 — 5057 — 006 1| GCONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J436
Fauk4 239%
24 FF3 — 3023 = 000 1| CABLE, BEAM DETECTOR J510,708
E-bL FAT74%8
25 FF5 — 1203 — 000 1| PLATE, DUST-PROOF GLASS, 2
R4 AR (2)
26 FF5 — 7087 — 000 1| PLATE, SCANNER BLANKING
2% 13 R
27 FF5 — 7114 — 000 1] PN, POSITION!NG RIGHT
| wlADE (#)
210-3 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330¢315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE RiaQ
& PARTNUMBER | f | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
210- 28 FF§ — 7115 — 000 1 PIN, POSITIONING, LEFT
wERHLS (£
29 FG2 — 9494 — 000 1| DCLEFT FRONT CABLE J1,72,402,441,443,
DCEMES | J444,457 461,470
| J471,709,718
29A VS1 — 5057 — 003 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J470,471
Fauh4 139%
298 VS1 — 5057 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Jag1
Fayhd 227%
29C VS1 = 5057 — 009 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J72,449
Fauh4 2274
29D VS1-— 6319 — 028 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Jaad
Fagh4 A%7%
30 FG2 — 9691 — 000 1| CABLE, |. PROCES.-CONT. PANEL J710,901
BE—1x-Y T0tydkRE
31 FG2 — 9692 — 000 1| CABLE, DOWN LOAD J707,9001
492 0O~ KR
32 FG5 — 6297 — 000 1| PRECONDITIONING LAMP PCB UNIT
|| MmERER i
32A FF3 — 1166 — 000 1| CABLE, LAMP EXPOSURE J8,409
MRS
33 FG6 — 3864 — 000 1| CCDUNIT GP405,355,335,315
€Dy b iR400E,4008
iR330E,3308
FG6 — 0439 — 000 1| CCDUNIT GP40,35F,35,31F,31
CCD1zy p
33A FF3 - 3024 — 000 1| CABLE, ADCLK GP405,355,335,315
| | | AoClkw& iR400E,400S
iR330E,3308
J303,705
FF3 — 2977 — 000 1| CABLE, ADCLK GP40,35,35F,31,31F
ADCLKXi#% J303,705
338 FH2 — 6474 — 000 1| CABLE, FFC GP405,355,335,315
FFCR#R iR400E,400S
iR330E, 3308
J301,706
FH2 — 6470 — 000 1| CABLE,FFC GP40,35,35F,31,31F
FFCRiR J301,706
33C FA9 — 3610 — 000 1| LABEL, "CAUTION CONNECTOR" GP40,35,35F,31,31F
AT HERT AW
34 FH6 — 1475 — 000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING M3 J28
27y Evy -4
35 FH6 — 1481 — 000 2| FAN, COOLING FM12,13 J55,56
S PE
36 FH6 — 1488 — 000 3| FAN, COOLING FM14,15,16 J58,60,67
mﬂ77/
37 FH7 — 7386 — 000 1| SENSOR, DOCUMENT, 1 SD3 J703
1 RiggRE >y 00
38 FH7 — 7386 — 000 1| SENSOR, DOCUMENT, 1 AB SIZE SD4 J704
FERBgRLY (1) INCH SIZE SD4 J704
39 FH7 — 7388 — 000 2| SENSOR, DOCUMENT, 2 AB SIZE
FERt Y () SD1,2 J712,711
FH7 — 7388 — 000 1| SENSOR, DOCUMENT, 2 A'SIZE SD2 J711
RigHL Y (2) INCH SIZE SD1J712
40 FH7 — 7394 — 000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS1J1
Tt MM E5T%
41 FH7 — 7426 — 000 1| SENSOR, HUMIDITY HUS1 J23
BEELY

COPYRIGHT & 139 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1399 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

210-4



FIGURE A )
& PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. e K_|Y . o
210 - 42 FS5 - 2309 — 000 | 2| SPRING, TENSION
i [TALV AT 3
43 FS5 — 3622 — 000 1] PULLEY, DHIVE 1
BH7- 1 (1)
44 FS5 — 9210 — 000 2 SCREWSTEPPEDM4
| BEZR
45 | FS6 — 2324 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
' 2V
46 RS5 — 8169 — 000 1| LABEL, "WARNING LASER'
L—#EES AN
47 | V81— 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J409
i ! Fagrd 2294
48 | V81 — 5057 < 003 | 3| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J58,60,67
| | Fago4 2274
49 | V81~ 5057 = 003 | 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J55,56
| Fanr{ 2x9%
]
50 VS1 — 6318 — 009 1 CONI\E(,TOR SNAP TIGHT J437
Fauhd 2294
51 VST — 6318 ~ 017 | 1] CONNECTOR, SNAP TiGHT J404
i | ?1 7 6"{ EEDE | L
52 VS1 — 6319 — 028 11 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT | 402
Favhd %73 |
53 WT2 — 5565 — 000 3| CLAMP, CABLE
L YThY AH%I
54 XA9 — 0591 — 000 1, SCREWM3X8
Cad b %Y
55 XF9 — 0659 — 000 1 BELT, TIMING
1329 RNb
56 XG9 — 0152 — 000 2 BEARING BALL
NT)
501 | XB1 — 1401 — 009 2 SCREWMACH. PAN HEAD M4X10
| TARORY
502 | XB1 = 2300 - 609 1 SCREWMACH,TRUSS HEAD M3X6
! | KeviE 32y
503 XB1 = 2300 — 609 1| SCREW, MQCH ,TRUSS HEAD M3X6
NEeA
504 XB1 —~ 2300 — 609 14| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEADM3X6
AR
505 XBY = 2400 ~ 407 1 S&HEW,M;CH.,THUSS HEAD MéX4
ARSI 7
506 | XB1 -~ 2400 - 606 27| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEADM4X6
NLvE 2y
507 | XB1 — 2400 — 609 10| SCREW,MACH, TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
AL 1
508 XB1 — 2402 — 009 | 6 scnsw MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X20
! AL =
509 XB1 — 2402 — 009 | 4| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M4X20
[ NAUF 3y
510 XB2 — 7400 — 606 1| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X6
Rxyx K4y F 3y
511 | XB2 — 7400 - 607 AR| SCREW W/WASHERM4X6
NxVEx 1428 32y
512 XB2 — 8401 — 009 2| SCREW,W/WASHER M4X10
AEVEINIE O S $77
513 XB3 — 6400 — 800 AR | SCREW,RS M4xs
RS %4 b XY
514 X86 — 1300 — 608 | 4| SETSCREV/M3XE
QuhT TTIE MARY
515 | XB6 ~ 7300 — 609 4| SCREW,TP,M3X6
i PRV
210-5 COPYRIGHT € 1999 GANON INC. CANON 405400/36533001540 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE RQ
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
210- 516 XB6 — 7400 — 809 7| SCREW,TP,M4X8
HE
517 XD2 — 1100 — 642 1] RINGE
E ULy
518 XD2 — 1100 — 642 2| RINGE
E UV

COPYRIGHT © 1339 CANON INC.

CANON 405M400355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON] 210-6



F“’GLJRE ')50 M{?F\J/%Z}JVEA SSEMBLY

#

502 ——q. r,\bwb

@Y

NOTE This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No 6,12 and 505.
F IOy bIKey No. 6. 12, 505ME&EEE L E

250-1 COPYRIGHT © 1935 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN, 1909 PAINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAROH)



FIGURE S
Py PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
250 - FG6 — 0493 — 000 1| MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
EE 0T ! i
1 FB1 — 0138 — 000 1| DRUM, CLUTCH DRIVE, 1
I59F K34 (1)
2 FB1 — 6762 — 000 1| COUPLING, CLEANING
-+ HyTULY
3 FB1 — 6767 — 000 1| MOUNT, FLYWHEEL
PEAR S Ed %
4 FB1 — 8014 — 000 1| CAM, PLATE
FiRH L
___________________________ e
5 FB2 — 4480 — 000 1| RING, RACHET CONTROL
#iwy 7
6 FB3 — 2331 — 000 1| SPACER SEE NOTE
An=14
7 FB3 — 2576 — 000 1| SUPPORT, SLEEVE
AY=7 ##-}
8 FB4 — 2971 — 000 1| SHAFT, ONE-WAY
7>914
9 FB4 — 2975 — 000 1| COUPLING, DRUM
K54 pyTUvy
10 FG2 — 9530 — 000 1| CABLE, MAIN DRIVE J38,40,48~51,73
X URBFRER J416,424,442
10A | V81— 5057 — 002 4| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J40,49~51
Fauh4 2%7%
10B | VS1 — 5057 — 009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J416
Fauh4 239%
10C | VS1—6319 — 024 1 CONNECTOH SNAP TIGHT Ja24
Fauh4 1294
10D | WT2 — 5178 — 000 1| CLIP, CABLE
. Oy*>7 74% $Fu
11 FHE — 1472 — 000 1| MOTOR, DC24V M1 J48,73
DCE-%
12 FH7 — 5768 — 000 1| CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC SEE NOTE
I F CL1 J50
13 FH7 — 5774 — 000 1| SOLENOID SL3 J51
MPEE |
14 FH7 — 5776 — 000 1 CLU';CH, ELECTROMAGNETIC CL4 J40
9 F
15 FH7 — 5781 — 000 1| CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC CL2 J49
N B BRI 7y
16 FH7 — 7394 — 000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS14J38
TH M VETTE
17 FS1— 1509 — 000 6| BUSHING
Tuyvyd
18 FS5 — 2310 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyvay 5%
19 FS5 — 2400 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
| Puvay %
20 FS5 — 3456 — 000 1| PULLEY, DEV. CLUTCH, 32T
32T BRIIvF -V
21 FS5 — 6585 — 000 1| SPACER 3
| xn-4
22 FS6 — 0535 — 000 1| GEAR, 36T
[ 36T X7
23 FS6 — 2788 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
‘ Tyvay K%
24 FS7-— 0067 — 000 1| GEAR, 67T
| 67T X7
25 FS7 — 0068 — 000 1| GEAR, 20T ;
| a1 #7 ;

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

250-2



—n . e
PART NUMBER i DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
250 - 26 | FS7 — G06Y — 000 1| GEAR, 221
i PZEE 3
27 | FS7 = 0071 — 000 | 1] GEAR, i1
. | e Fr
28 FS7 - 0072 - 000 | 1| GEAR, 271
i | Yy
29 FS7 = 0075 — 000 | © GEAR, 27T
o ¥y
30 RS~ 1624 - 000 | 1) BUSHING
i R
31 RSt -- 2111 — 000 { CLUTOH |
i e
32 | XAY ~ 0826 — 000 | 15 AEW,RS,M346
| s4b 2V
ag | XD9 = 0131 -- 000 | 7 : X
34 XDE - 0187 ~ 000 | 21 i
. |
35 XGY - 0250 — 000 | 2| BEARING, BALL
| d e ATYLY
501 XBE - 230C — 609 | 2 W, M3X6 |
o TEUE bARY !
502 KB~ 2400 - 609 | | 5 SREW,MAX0
i JOPEYE pARY
503 KB — 7400 —~ 808 L SCREW,TPMaXg
LT Ry
504 XD1 = 1106 - 234 | 1] sH
| eauyay Tuvy
|
505 K07 - 2100 — 502 i SEE NOTE
i
306 X0 — 1200 - 102 PILSPHIY
i LT} i
S07 14 } SRR R 10 |
i o
i | }
|
!
e e e mceb emmm e — - U e e
I
|
|
|

2560-3

COPYRIGHT © 1935 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40° REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 280 xgmass

FIGURE RTa
& PARTNUMBER | | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
280 - FG6 — 0495 — 000 1| FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
EXRBE
1 FB4 — 2985 — 000 1| PLATE, DRIVE, LOWER
Buig (F)
2 FH6 — 1474 — 000 1| MOTOR, DC24V M2 J42
DCE-%
3 FS7 — 0056 — 000 1| GEAR, 321/72T
32T/72T ¥7
4 FS7 — 0057 — 000 1| GEAR, 24T
uT XF i
501 XB3 — 6300 — 609 6| SCREW,RS,M3X6
RS %1 b %Y

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/330/316/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

280-1



T,
-,
e
O PN
0R

25A

CANON 405/00/365/330/315/40 REV. JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIE AU JAPON|

ANON INC.

G

COPYRIGHT © 1909

300-1



FIGURE RlaQ
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
300 - NPN RF| CASSETTE
hty b
1 FA9 — 3311 — 000 1| BLOCK, STOP, 1
AbyN Tavs (1)
2 FA9 — 3312 — 000 1| BLOCK, STOP, 2
AhyN Tavy (2)
3 FA9 — 8313 — 000 1| PLATE, STOP, 1
Z hy SR (1)
4 FA9 — 3314 — 000 1| PLATE, STOP, 2
A byiMR (2)
5 FB3 — 2922 — 000 1 ;L%QTE’ PAPER LIFTING
6 FB3 — 2923 — 020 11 PLATE, PAPER SIZE END
HRAEIR
7 FB3 — 2926 — 000 1| PLATE, SIDE END
Y1 KEFI%ES
8 FB3 — 2927 — 000 11 RACK, MANUAL
v
9 FB3 — 2928 — 000 1| PLATE, SIZE END, FRONT
_______________ I AR S o
10 FB3 — 2930 — 000 2| PLATE, STOP
Z byt TL=h
11 FB3 — 2931 — 000 1| COVER, CASSETTE
htw b A=
12 FB3 — 2933 — 000 1| PLATE, SIZE
#4X TU=b
13 FB3 — 2934 — 000 2| CLAW, SIDE
#4 KN
14 FB3 — 2940 — 000 1| HINGE, CAM
hh ey o
15 FB3 — 2941 — 000 1| CAM, SIZE SENSOR, 1
Y4 ZBANL (1)
16 FB3 — 2942 — 000 1| CAM, SIZE SENSOR, 2
Y1 XA L (2)
17 FB3 — 2943 — 000 1| CAM, SIZE SENSOR, 3
#4 ZBAHL (3)
18 FB3 — 2944 — 000 1| KNOB, CASSETTE SIZE SENSOR
hty b Y1 XREOEH
19 FB3 — 2952 — 000 11 LABEL, "CASSETTE SIZE*
ey b YAX sxH
20 FB3 — 2953 — 000 1| BLOCK, SLIDER
2544
21 FB3 — 2955 — 000 1{ GEAR, 20T
AT ¥7
22 FB3 — 2956 — 000 1| RING, GEAR STOP
¥THA
23 FF5 — 4491 — 000 2| BLOCK, SIDE, 2
$4F 2% (2)
24 FF5 — 4548 — 030 1| BLOCK, SIDE, 1
#4 K 27 (1)
25 FF5 — 4567 — 000 1| BODY, CASSETTE LARGE SIZE
hy M
FF5 — 4568 — 000 1| BODY, CASSETTE MIDDLE SIZE
Hty ME
25A FB3 — 2951 — 000 11 LABEL, "PAPER SUPPLY"
BRI~
26 FF5 — 4569 — 020 1| PLATE, SIDE END, REAR
11 FREIAR (%)
26A FS6 — 8116 — 000 1! LABEL, "PAPER HEIGHT"

IREHIER S~V

COPYRIGHT & 1339 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 199 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]

300-2



FIGURE S !
& . PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO, | K Y
300~ 27 FF5 — 7901 — 000 | 1| LATCH, CASSETTE
; hey bEE
28 FS5 2650 — 000 | | 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
| | Tyvay KR
501 XB1 — 2300 — 409 | 5| SCREWMACH. TRUSS HEAD M3Xé
AL 2 V1
502 XB1 — 2300 — 609 2| SCREW MAGH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
AT 2 -1
503 XB4 — 7300 — 609 3| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
AT 7 S D S $77
504 | XB4— 7401 — 209 6 SCREWTAPPINGTRUSSHEADM4X12
H R{vF 2yEr Y
1
\
_____________ e
| |
i
|
|
_____________ s S O I RS
| |
| |
! |
‘ i
! 1 ;
300-3 COPYRIGKT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.{ JAN. 1959 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]






K- ASSEMBLY(1/2
FIGURE 310 APER plokup "

27

28

(J1608) //

%m\fmms/

NOTE:This assembly inciudes the assembly shown in Figure 940.
EI IOy MiFigure 940M 1Ty FEEHET,

310-1 COPYRIGHT & 1385 CANON INC. CANON 405/400355/030/315/40. REV.0 JAN. 1939 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPHAE AU JAPORN



FIGURE 310 :%ggEuTz /IZ;CK-UP ASSEMBLY(2/2)

COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/3301315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1399 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON) 310-2


Nechelle Joachim



FIGURE [ Ta
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. LKLY
310 - FG6 — 0451 — 000 | 1 ;/;gsﬁ PICK-UP ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
=Fig
1 FB3 — 2849 — 000 1| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
! Wiz -3
2 FB3 — 2850 — 000 1| ROLLER, PAPER FEED, UPPER
| #En~7 (L)
3 FB3 — 2855 — 000 1| PLATE, PAPER SUPPORT
Y7
4 FB3 — 2856 — 000 1| GEAR, RATCHET
I FF1y b X7
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, S b e
5 | FB3 — 2863 — 000 1| LEVER, LIFTER, UPPER
i W75 L= (E)
6 | FB3 — 2864 — 000 1] LEVER, LIFTER, LOWER
H Y74 L= (F)
7 | FB3 — 2868 — 020 21 CLAW, LIFTER LOCK
U7s Oyl
8 | FB3 — 2880 — 000 1| FLAG, PAPER SENSOR, UPPER
gLt 759 (1)
9 FB3 — 2881 — 000 | 1| FLAG, PAPER SENSOR, LOWER
i e
10 FB3 — 2894 — 020 1| GUIDE, LOWER CASSETTE
Aty b HE(F)
" FB3 — 2896 — 000 1| PLATE, BELT SUPPORT
A MBI
12 FB3 — 2897 — 020 | 1| GUIDE, UPPER CASSETTE
i hty b HAK (L)
13 FB3 — 2898 — 020 | 1| SPRING, LEAF
| 5
14 FB4 — 2815 — 000 | 1| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
&2 o ano
15 FB4 — 2816 ~ 000 1| COVER, FRAME
Tu=L his—
16 | FB4 — 2817 — 000 2| MOUNT, SENSOR
| o YRY A
17 | FB4 — 2987 — 000 1] CAM, PAPER PICK-UP ROLLER
ER-5 AL
18 FB4 — 3343 — 000 2| FLAG, RETRY SENSOR
Ubs4 wrY 7357
19 FB4 — 5347 — 000 1| CAM,LIFT UP, UPPER
U7k Ty7 hh (k)
20 FB4 — 5348 — 000 11 CAM,LIFT UP, LOWER
U7h 797 hu (T)
21 FB4 — 5349 — 000 2| SPRING, LEAF
wiiz
22 | FB4 — 5350 — 000 2| CLAW,LIFTER ARM
7% T7-4l
23 FB4 — 5364 — 000 1| ARM, LIFTER, UPPER
yI5 T7-4 (b)
24 FB4 — 5365 — 000 1| ARM, LIFTER, LOWER
Y78 7~4L(F)
25 ! FB4 — 5366 — 000 1| LEVER, PICK LOCK, UPPER
Ey7 Ouy L= (L)
26 . FB4 — 5367 - 000 1| LEVER, PICK LOCK, LOWER
Evy7 ayy L= (F)
27 | FF3 — 2974 — 000 1| CABLE, UPPER RETRY SENSOR J75,1607
| JhS4 tryEiR (L)
28 FF3 — 2975 — 000 1] CABLE, LOWER RETRY SENSOR J76,1608
: UbI14 I H%R (T)
29 | FF5 — 4524 — 020 1] PLATE, TENSION
Trvar
310-3 COPYRIGHT © 15399 CANON INC. CANON 405/00S5/33031560 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Al a
& PARTNUMBER | 4 | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y
310- 30 FF5 — 4552 — 020 4| ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP
rEn-3>
31 FF5 — 4634 — 020 2| ROLLER, PAPER SEPARATION
SRO0-5
32 FF9 — 1614 — 000 1| ROLLER, PAPER FEED, LOWER
#xO-3 (F)
32A | FS6— 0573 — 000 1| GEAR, 28T
AT X7
33 FH6 — 1477 — 000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING M5 J1602
AFyEYT ¥-%2
34 FH7 — 5770 — 000 1| CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC CL3 1603
 UERES .,
35 FH7 — 5772 — 000 1| SOLENOID SL1 J1604
ILIAK
36 FH7 — 7394 — 000 2| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS18,19 J75,76
74 b 25575
37 FS1 — 1512 — 000 4| BUSHING
Ty
38 FS5 — 1589 — 000 1| BUSHING
PR I S 4 :/> - - -
39 FS5 — 3619 — 000 1| GEAR PULLEY, 28T/50T
AT/0T X7 F-U
40 FS5 — 3620 — 000 1| GEARPULLEY, 321/50T
. 3T/S0T X7 F-1
41 FS5 — 6487 — 000 2| SHIM
Tyo+
42 FS6 — 0564 — 000 2| GEAR, 3T
BT ¥7
43 FS6 — 0565 — 000 2| GEAR, 427
o %7
44 FS6 — 0569 — 000 1| GEAR 14T
14T ¥7
45 FS6 — 0570 — 000 1| GEAR, 35T/44T
T 4UT %7
46 FS6 — 0572 — 000 1| GEAR, 16T
16T ¥7
47 FS6 — 0574 — 000 1| GEAR, 38T
38T X7 |
48 FS6 — 0575 — 000 1| GEAR, 42T |
41 #7 !
49 FS6 — 0576 — 000 1| GEAR,86T 3
8T ¥7 i
50 FS6 — 2325 — 000 2| SPRING, TENSION
AV ANAES
51 FS6 — 2328 — 020 2| SPRING, TENSION
Eoty K2
52 FS6 — 2330 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyyay K2
53 FS6 — 2331 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
[PAVRNAE S
___________________________ I I L S
54 FS6 — 2900 — 000 2| SPRING, TENSION
Bty K%
55 FS7 — 0100 — 000 1| GEAR, 16T
17 %7 3
56 FS7 — 0101 — 000 1| GEAR, 26T j
AT 7 ‘
57 FS7 — 0103 — 000 1| GEAR, 35T
35T ¥7
58 FS7 — 0104 — 000 1| GEAR, 24T
47T X7

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/330/315/0 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|

310-4



FIGURE Ao
& . PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. K1Y
310- 59 | F87 — 0105 — 000 1] GEAR, 35T
| 3T X7
60 | R8T - 6539 — 000 2| DAMPER
| A
61 | RB1 — 6588 — 000 2| LIMITER, TORQUE
N ZAURCTY]
62 - RB1 — 6592 — 000 | 2| GEAR, 3T
| 3T X7
63 | XA9 — 0591 — 000 27| SCREW,M3X8
‘ SN FY
64 | XD9 — 0104 — 000 | 3| PINDOWEL
Af2Y EY
65 XD9 — 0131 — 000 8| RINGE
E ULy
66 | XD9 = 0137 — 000 2| RINGE
‘ | € Uy
67 | XF9 — 0568 — 000 | 1] BELT, TIMING
24307 AW
68 XG3 —~ 8012 ~ 355 | 2| BEARING, BALL
1L K=l NTYLYT
501 - XB1 — 2300 — 409 | 2| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD M3X4
: : KAV E 2y
502 | XB3 — 6300 — 800 16 SCREW,RSM3X8
1 RS 24 h 2Y
503 | XB4 — 7300 — 607 1| SCREW,TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
MY F gyEy 29
504 | XD1 — 1108 — 225 | 1] SHIM
i | Eavvary Tyvr
505 | XD2 — 2100 — 402 | 1| RINGGRIP
| | TUuT ULy
___________________________ e
506 XD2 = 2100 — 802 | 1| RING,GRIP
1 FUsT Uy
507 XD3 — 1200 — 122 | 4| PIN,SPRING
3 L ATUYT e
|
i
|
| |
|
_____________ S U UGG
310-5 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRME AU JAPON]






MULTI FEEDER TRAY ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 326 <)s520 o r

NOTE:This assembly does not include the part shown with key No.13.
FIINAZ Y MIKey No. 13DMRAREEhECA,

326-1 COPYRIGHT © 1383 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/31540° REV.0 MAY 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE S I
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y i
326 - FG6 — 0575 — 000 1] MULT| FEEDER TRAY ASSEMBLY
INFEELIAE
1 FB1 — 8619 — 000 2| RACK
S99 Ky
2 FB1 — 8621 — 000 1| PLATE, LOCK
AWbd Ay 1%
3 FB1 — 8625 — 000 1| GEAR, 18T
18T ¥7
4 FB3 — 2825 — 000 1| SIDE PLATE, SIZE, FRONT
$4 FREIR A
5 FB3 — 2826 — 000 1| SIDE PLATE, SIZE, REAR
#4 FRBIE (%)
8 FB3 — 2832 — 000 1| GUIDE, MULT| FEEDER CABLE
k2% fiﬁ?:‘r 3
7 FB3 — 2836 — 000 1| RING, BELT STOP
AN,
8 FB4 — 3264 — 000 1| TRAY, MULTI FEED
. hF LA
9 FB4 — 3265 — 000 1| TRAY, SLIDE
A74K bUA o
10 FF5 — 7086 — 000 1| COVER, MULTI FEED TRAY
INF bA HH-
11 FG5 — 6289 — 000 1| MULTI PAPER SIZE PCB ASSEMBLY J419
INFEY 1 ARMERER
12 FS5 — 3177 — 000 1| PULLEY, IDLER
TA4E5 T-U
13 FS5 — 8612 — 000 1| LABEL, SIZE SEE NOTE
44X SN AB SIZE
FS5 — 8613 — 000 1| LABEL, SIZE SEE NOTE
FA4X FTAN AB/INCH SIZE
FS5 — 8614 — 000 1| LABEL, SIZE SEE NCTE
FA4X FAN A/INCH SIZE
FS5 — 8615 — 000 1| LABEL, SIZE SEE NOTE
#4ZX AN A SIZE
14 XF9 — 0393 — 000 11 BELT, TIMING
F43IVT Nhh
501 XB4 — 7300 — 609 3| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
MUK ByEy 2y
502 XB4 — 7401 — 007 2 SCHEW TAPPING, THUSS HEAD,M4X10
AP '}’_/ E_/_ EY ‘{ _______________________
508 XD2 — 2100 — 502 1| RINGGRIP
TFUyT Ury
........................... e
COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON WNC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON] 326-2



‘ MBLY
FIGURE 330 A7ER Feeven asse

330-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/356/330/615/40 REV. JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R Q P .
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K{Y
330 - FG6 — 0457 — 000 1| PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
#EE
i FB3 — 3105 — 000 2| PULLEY, PAPER FEED
wET-Y
2 FB3 — 3107 — 000 2| ROLLER, BELT IDLER, 1
#¢gpan (1)
3 FB4 — 2827 — 000 6| ARM, ROLLER HOLDER
AORUT -4
4 FB4 — 2830 — 000 2| BELT, PAPER FEED
HWEAN b
5 FB4 — 2832 — 000 2| ROLLER, BELT IDLER, 2
#Ea0 2
8 FF3 — 2994 — 000 1| CABLE, GROUNDING
T-A%KE
7 FF5 — 6932 — 000 1| PLATE, SWING
i e
8 FH6 — 1480 — 000 1| FAN, PAPER FEED FM1 J2
WE7 7
9 FS5 — 1590 — 000 3| BUSHING
) . Tovrd
10 FS6 — 2342 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyval i
11 FS6 — 2783 — 000 1] SPRING, TENSION
[PTAURNIE
12 FS7 — 0054 — 000 1| GEAR, 56T
56T ¥7
13 FS7 — 0055 — 000 1| GEAR, 41T
4T ¥7
14 RS5 — 1193 — 000 1| BUSHING
_ 224
15 XA8 — 0870 — 000 4| SCREW,M4X10
18 &Y
16 XD9 — 0121 — 000 3| PIN, DOWEL
A3y Er
501 XB3 — 6300 — 609 5| SCREW,RS,M3X6
RS 41 b+ 2V
502 XD2 — 1100 — 502 3| RINGE
E ULy

COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/3%0/315/40 REV.! JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|

330-2



ER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 335 S+ o

/13
~
e
<J41f 15 —3

/ T3
12
(J21) /%
15

NOTE:This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No.9 and 10.
E IOz MCKey Noo 9, 100BREEENELA,

335-1 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/3000315/40 REV. JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R Q
& PARTNUMBER | R | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y i
335 - FG6 — 0482 — 000 1| LOWER PAPER FEEDER ASS'Y
THXE
{ FB3 — 2997 — 000 1| MAGNET CATCH
X732y b FyuF
2 FB3 — 3162 — 000 6| ROLLER, EXTERNAL DELIVERY, 1
HAHHEID (1)
3 FB4 — 2934 — 000 1| FLAG, DUPLEXING P. FEED SENSOR
mEREEY 757
4 FB4 — 2935 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ATy Kz
5 FB4 — 2936 — 000 1 GUIDE PAPER FEED, UPPER, 2
BEEAHS K Q)
6 FB4 — 2939 — 000 2 BUSHING, INLET FEED
EACOKR
7 FB4 — 2940 — 000 1| GUIDE, PAPEH FEED, UPPER, 1
WELAHAF (1)
8 FB4 — 2941 — 000 3| SHAFT, PAPER FEED ROLLER
it 3]l ']
9 FB4 — 2943 — 000 1| HANDLE, PAPER FEEDER SEE NOTE
______________________ | magE I
10 FB4 — 2944 — 000 1| SHAFT, HANDLE SEE NOTE
RFM ,
11 FB4 — 2945 — 000 1| GUIDE, PAPER FEED, LOWER !
WETHA K |
12 FB4 — 2946 — 000 1| ROLLER, DUPLEXING FEEDER, 1 |
BEAEA -5 (1) i
13 FB4 — 2947 — 000 3 ROLLEH DUPLEXING FEEDER, 2
mEkEn-7 ()
14 FB4 — 2955 — 000 2| SPACER, GUIDE
ALK An-#
15 FB4 — 2957 — 000 2| COLLAR, INLET FEED
BEADDS—
16 FB4 — 3304 — 000 1| LABEL, INSTRUCTION
WA K TN
17 FF3 — 2996 — 000 1| CABLE, DUPLEXING FEEDER J21,26,415
FE AR
17A VS1 — 5057 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J415
Favh{ 1294
18 FH7 — 7394 — 000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS9 J26
T E5TH
___________________________ e T
19 FS1 — 1189 — 000 2| BUSHING i
Ty d
20 FS5 — 3640 — 000 1| PULLEY, 22T
T 7=
21 FS5 — 3641 — 000 1| PULLEY, 22T
21 7-Y
22 FS5 — 6587 — 000 4| ROLLER, INLET PAPER FEEDER
EAODD
23 FS5 — 6589 — 000 1| FLANGE, PULLEY, 1
T-U 7509 (1)
24 FS5 — 6590 — 000 3| FLANGE, PULLEY, 2
7=y 75092
25 FS6 — 2810 — 000 6| SPRING, TENSION
U
26 FS6 — 2811 — 000 2| SPRING, TENSION
[TV
27 FS7 — 0093 — 000 2| GEAR, 20T/PULLEY, 22T
20T ¥7/221 7=
28 RS5 — 1058 — 000 6| BUSHING |
Toyrd |

COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/40(y355/33)/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

336-2



FIGURE RS
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
335 - 29 XD§ — 0103 — 000 3| PIN,DOWEL
: A{2Y Ky
30 | XF9 — 0861 — 000 2| BELT, TIMING
| 24IVT N
501 | XB3 — 6300 — 609 1| SCREW,RS,M3X6
RS 510 3V
502 | XD2 — 1100 — 242 2| RINGE
! E )y
503 | XD2 — 1100 — 502 6| RING,E
i E ULY
_____________ N PR U
504 | XD2 = 1100 — 642 2| RING,E
; EUYY
505 | XD3 - 2300 — 122 1] PIN,DOWEL
| A7 Ky
|
|
|
i i
| i
|
|
i
___________________________ N S Lo .
335-3 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315M0 REV.1 JAN. 19989 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]






REGISTRATION FRONT GUIDE ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 341 U530 va

NOTE:This assembly does not include the part shown with key No.20.
EIIMN2IZy bIKey No. 20NEMRABEENELA,

3411 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE R @ .
PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y :
341 - FG6 — 0591 — 000 1| REGIST. FHONT GUIDE ASSEMBLY
LU MBS K
1 FB3 — 2647 — 020 1| ELIMINATOR, STAT[C CHARGE
GBSt
2 FB3 — 2648 — 000 1| PLATE, SENSOR, FRONT
R ()
3 FB3 — 2649 ~ 000 1| PLATE, SENSOR, REAR
TUHE (%)
4 FB3 — 2651 — 030 1| GUIDE, REGISTRATION, LOWER
VYR MIAA K (T)
5 FB3 — 2652 — 000 1| ROLLER, REGISTRATION
VYZb O-3
6 FB3 — 2658 ~ 000 2| SPRING, TORSION
EDURNAES
7 FB3 — 2968 — 000 1| SUPPORT, SENSOR
U HRL
8 FB4 — 3312 — 000 1| SHEET, REGIST. FRONT, LARGE
. LRy =+ (k)
9 FB4 — 3314 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF
Hix
10 FB4 — 3341 — 000 1| ARM, SENSOR, 1
ey 7oL (1)
11 FB4 — 3342 — 000 1| ARM, SENSOR, 2
ey T-h (2
12 FF3 — 1172 — 000 1| CABLE, REGISTRATION, FRONT J32~35,418
VYR bER (D
12A WT2 — 5041 — 000 5| CLAMP, CABLE
h=Tn 9507
13 FF3-— 1173 — 000 1| VARISTORUNIT 74
RKYyzg azyh
14 FF5 — 4525 — 000 1| PLATE, SWING
bt o
15 FF5 — 6996 — 000 1| GUIDE, REGISTRATION, UPPER
VU A K (L)
15A FB3-— 2653 — 000 1| SHEET, UPPER GUIDE
HIE ¥=+
158 FB4 — 3311 — 000 1| SHEET, LOWER GUIDE
FALE v~
16 FH7 — 7312 — 000 4| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS3,4,11,12
T+ MLESTE J35,33,32,34
17 FS2 — 0441 — 000 2| GEAR, 28T
281 X7
18 FS5 — 1594 — 020 1| BUSHING
vy
19 FS7 — 0058 — 000 1| GEAR, 28T
28T ¥7
20 VS1 — 5057 — 012 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT SEE NOTE
Fayhq4 237% J418
21 WT2 — 5026 — 000 1| GLIP, CABLE
______ 7307 I B
22 XA9 — 0626 — 000 7| SCREW,RSM3X6
RS %4 b+ &Y
23 XD9 — 0108 — 000 1] PIN,DOWEL
A2 Er
24 XD9 — 0137 — 000 4| RINGE
E ULy
25 XG3 ~ 8012 — 355 1| BEARING, BALL
F=l NKPYLYT
501 XB2 — 7300 — 607 1| SCREW,W/WASHERM3X6

KR SUF &Y

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/33/316/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN' JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON]

341-2



FIGURE R !
& PART NUMBER ﬁ $ DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
341 - 502 XD1 — 1108 — 228 1| SHIM
tavvar Tyvv
1
|
|
|
\ ‘,
| |
| |
| |
i
|
|
i
i
|
| ‘
| |
i
| |
i
341-3 COPYRIGKT © 1999 CANON INC CANON 405/400/355/330/31540 REV.0' MAY 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRME AU JAPON]






PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY(1/2
FlGURE 350 ﬁmﬁgg“/g) £ ( )

NOTE: This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No.15 and 70.
E I IDaZy bCKey No. 15, 70N#ARBERE €A,

350-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405H00S5/33001540 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)



/
FIGURE 350 ;Qggﬁz/%lzuvsnv ASSEMBLY(2/2)

COPYRIGHT € 199 CANON INC. CANON 40S/400/355/3%0U315/40 REV.1 JAN. 199 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON] 350-2



FIGURE Rl a
& | PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. | K1Y
350 - \ FG6 — 0472 — 000 1| PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
l B
1 | FB3 — 3119 — 000 4 ROLL%? CURL RELEASE
! H=W
2 | FB3 = 3119 — 000 8| ROLLER, CURL RELEASE
! H-ARYI0
3 | FB3 — 3161 — 020 1| SHAFT, EXTERNAL DELIVERY
| ki
4 | FB3 — 3162 — 000 5| ROLLER, EXTERNAL DELIVERY, 1
i sgEI0 (1)
5 | FB3 — 3163 — 020 2| ROLLER, EXTERNAL DELIVERY, 2
Sgan (2)
6 | FB4 - 2892 — 000 1| GUIDE, DELIVERY REVERSE, UPPER
‘ FERESA £ (L)
7 | FB4 — 2893 — 000 1| GUIDE, DELIVERY REVERSE, LOWER
| HHEREH( K (F
8 FB4 — 2894 — 000 1| COVER, DELIVERY, UPPER
; S (1)
9 | FB4 — 2898 — 000 1| GUIDE, PAPER DELIVERY, LOWER
A1 K (F)
_____________ A
10 | FB4 = 2900 —~ 000 1| HOOK, DELIVERY, 1
: HE757 (1)
B © FB4 — 2901 — 000 1| ROLLER, INTERNAL DELIVERY
‘ | kO -5
12 FB4 — 2902 — 000 1| ROLLER, i EXTERNAL DELIVERY
‘ S0
13 | FB4 ~ 2903 — 000 1| ROLLER, HEVEHSE
a REO-5
14 | FB4 — 2904 — 000 1| FLAG, EXTERNAL SENSOR
: wge>y I5v7
15 | FB4 — 2912 — 000 | 1| COVER, DELIVERY, LOWER SEE NOTE
} i HiEn/- (T)
16 | FB4 — 2915 — 000 1] FLAG, INTERNAL SENSOR
| WEHEE T 7597
17 FB4 — 2917 ~ 000 1| HOOK, DELIVERY, 2
#7272
18 FB4 — 2919 — 000 1| FLAPPER, DELIVERY
H#T7
19 | FB4 — 2921 — 000 2 suppom CURL RELEASE ROLLER
t | H-NBYO-5KA
___________________________ e L T e
20 | FBA4 — 2924 — 000 | 1] LINK, SOLENOID
JUIAE Yry
21 FB4 — 3094 — 000 1| COVER, CURL FAN
h=l Try Hi-
22 FB4 — 3095 — 000 2| COVER, EXHAUST FAN
BTy HS-
23 FB4 — 3099 — 000 1| HANDLE, DELIVERY
HHEREF
24 FB4 — 3100 — 000 1] PIN, POSITIONING
\ M i i
25 FB4 — 3104 — 000 2| CAP, SPRING
REREXTV4
26 FB4 — 3121 — 000 4| ROLLER, INTERNAL DELIVERY
13 idmpal
27 FB4 — 3121 — 000 1| ROLLER, INTERNAL DELIVERY
‘ el
28 | FB4 — 3121 — 000 1| ROLLER, INTERNAL DELIVERY
i WEHEDD
29 FB4 — 3122 — 000 4| ARM, ROLLER, 1
| an 7-4 (1)
350-3 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rl Q.
& PART NUMBER Q T ! DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
350 - 30 FB4 — 3123 — 000 1 \ ARM, ROLLER, 2 ‘
a0 7-4
31 FB4 — 3124 — 000 1| ARM, ROLLER, 3
a0 7-4 (3)
32 FB4 — 3126 — 000 4| SUPPORT, CURL RELEASE ROLLER
H-WEIA-5%A
33 FB4 — 3303 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ESDRNITS
34 FF3 — 2971 — 000 1! CABLE, INTERNAL DELIV. SENSOR J25,450
AT Y RI&
34A VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J450
Fauh4 2294
35 FF5 — 6943 — 000 1| PIN, POSITIONING
EroE>
36 FF5 — 6944 — 000 1| PIN, POSITIONING
i T
37 FF5 — 6946 — 000 1| CROSSMEMBER, FLAPPER
779N ATA
37A FB4 — 2914 — 000 1| PAD, FLAPPER *
73918 1Ny K
38 FF5 — 6947 — 000 1| PLATE, SWING
EBR
39 FF5 — 6948 — 000 1| GUIDE, PAPER DELIVERY, UPPER
HEA1F (&
39A FB4 — 3098 — 000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
st
40 FF5 — 6950 -- 000 1| SOLENOID , SL2 J17
AZAR |
41 FF5 — 6951 — 000 2| FAN, COOLING | FM2,3J3.4
BET7 |
____________________________ boodo o b 0L .
42 FF5 — 6961 — 000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING ‘ M8 J18
ZFvEr7 =%
43 FF5 — 6962 — 000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING M7 J19
AFyEry E-%
44 FG2 — 9528 — 000 1| CABLE, DELIVERY, REAR J17,18,20,
HHERRR J403,450,451
44A V81 — 5057 — 002 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J17,20
Fauhd 1294
44B VS1 — 5057 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J18
) | | Fauid 13945
44C V81 — 5057 — 013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J451
Fau44 2x97%
45 FG2 — 9529 — 000 1| CABLE, DELIVERY, UPPER J3,4,16,19,451
HHELRR
45A VS1 — 5057 — 003 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J3.4
Fah4 J*
458 WT2 — 5041 — 000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
F=TL 9557
46 FH6 — 1482 — 000 1| FAN, CURL RELEASE FMS J20
VB 77
47 FH7 — 7394 — 000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS6 J25
PEAN OZ s
48 FH7 — 7394 — 000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS7 J16
T {28574
49 FS1 — 1510 — 000 2 BUSH\NG
P4
50 FS5 — 1592 — 000 2| BUSHING
Ty
51 FS5 — 9144 — 000 1

SCREW,STEPPED,M3X1.5
JUER

COPYRIGHT © 1339 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.{ JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]

350-4



FIGURE R
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
350 - 52 FS6 — 2322 — 000 6| SPRING, TENSION
[SCZAU AL S
53 FS6 — 2340 — 000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyyay KX
54 FS6 — 2340 — 000 4 SPR\NU COMPRESSION
LEPZYARAL
55 i FS6 — 2793 — 000 1] SPRING, TORSION
ESVRNTS
586 FS6 — 2794 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSICN
[ 7AUNAT
57 FS6 — 2812 — 000 2| SPRING, TENSION
7R RNAT S
58 ! FS6 — 2814 — 000 6| SPRING, TENSION
| Eyntl) Kz
59 FS6 — 2815 — 000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyval K%
60 FS6 — 2817 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
PPRURNES
61 FS6 — 2818 — 000 11 SPRING, TENSION
byt 1z
........................... S U AU
62 FS7 — 0083 — 000 1| GEAR, 18T
18T ¥7
63 ! FS7 — 0091 -~ 000 2| GEAR,20T
! 20T ¥7
64 RA9 — 1106 — 000 4| SHAFT, CURL RELEASE ROLLER
H-MRYO-5K
65 RA9 — 1108 — 000 8| SHAFT, CURL RELEASE ROLLER
H-ABHO-5K
66 RA9 — 1106 — 000 4| SHAFT, CURL RELEASE ROLLER
H— RV 05K
67 RA9 — 1106 — 000 1 SHAFT CURL RELEASE ROLLER
H=WRYO-F8
68 RA9 — 1106 — 000 1| SHAFT, CURL RELEASE ROLLER
H-IBYa-5#
69 VS1 — 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J19
Faus4 23%74%
70 | V81— 6319 — 026 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT SEE NOTE
Fagh4 2292 J403
71 WT2 — 5041 — 000 8| CLAMP, CABLE
b-TN 9507
72 XA — 0605 — 000 4| SCREW,M4X8
a4b Y
73 XD8 — 0131 — 000 1] RING,E
E Yry
74 XD$ -~ 0137 — 000 10{ RING,E
E Yry
75 | XG8 — 0094 — 000 4 BEARlN(;, BALL
| SdIP
501 XB1 — 2300 — 409 2| SCR.W MACH, TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
AL 70 N $7
502 XB1 — 2300 — 609 14 SCREW MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
AL $7
503 XB3 — 6300 — 609 27| SCREW,RS,M3X6
RS &1+ x¥
504 XD3 — 2200 — 122 1| PIN,DOWEL
A{DU (47
505 XD3 — 2200 — 142 2| PIN,DOWEL
A ey
350-5 COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|






Y
FIGURE 400 ZrEoRasmeeY

=

(J48) (Jaz7)

18 S
— 7
(J432)§ (J425) 2N s

W Ny

NOTE:This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No.17 and 23. 16
FIN2IZy MIKey No, 17, 230EMGKUBEBENE R A,

400-1 COPYRIGHT € 1969 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/316140 REV.0 MAY 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE RlaQ
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. KLY
400 ~ FG6 — 0596 — 000 1} MIRROR A%gEMBLY 1
| B135-
1 FB1 — 6649 — 000 1 ‘ SPRING, LEAF, REAR
RN
2 FB1 — 6657 — 000 1| SPRING, MIRROR MOUNT
15-aRANF
3 FB2 — 1947 — 000 2| MOUNT, LAMP, FRONT
SLTxE (B0
4 FB2 — 1954 — 000 4| PLATE,CONTACT
| WA
___________________________ U A
5 FB2 — 1961 ~ 000 1| CAP, EXPOSURE CONTROL SENSOR
B/e 4 %497
6 FB3 — 2402 — 000 1| SUPPORT, MIRROR, FRONT
I5-% ()
7 FB3 — 2403 — 000 1| SUPPORT, MIRROR, REAR i
| Y5-% () |
8 FB3 — 2404 — 000 1| REFLECTOR, UPPER |
RHE () ?
9 FB3 — 2405 — 000 1| REFLECTOR, LOWER
R4E (T)
10 FB3 ~ 2406 — 000 1| SUPPORT, REFLECTOR, FRONT 1
FHERR () 1
11 FB3 — 2407 — 000 1| SUPPORT, REFLECTOR, REAR !
RMELR (%) |
12 FB3 — 2410 — 020 1| PLATE, LIGHT-BLOCKING |
WA }
13 FB3 — 2411 — 000 4| PIN, SLIDE |
A51F €r
14 FF3 — 1138 — 000 1| CABLE, FLUORESCENT LAMP, 1 J90,91
______________ | sourRe ()
15 FF3 — 1139 — 000 1| CABLE, FLUORESCENT LAMP, 2 J91
EROFE (2)
16 FF3 — 1140 — 000 1| CABLE, INTENSITY SENSOR, 1 425,432
e vEE (1)
17 FF3 — 2998 — 000 1| CABLE, INTENSITY CONNECTING | SEE NOTE
| R | J42s5,427
18 FF3 — 3020 — 000 1 } CABLE, INTENSITY SENSOR, 2 | J45,432
[ A S O]
19 FG2 — 9719 — 000 1| INTENSITY SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY | J45
Wie tERER b
20 FH7 — 3314 — 000 1| LAMP, FLUORESCENT | FL1
AT |
21 FNS — 4073 — 000 1| MIRROR UNIT, 1
35~ (1)
22 FS6 — 2341 — 000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyvay K%
23 V81 — 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT | SEE NOTE
Favh4 2%74% Ja27
24 XA9 — 0626 — 000 6| SCREW,RSM3X6
| RS &4+ 2¥
501 XB1 — 2300 — 405 3| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M3X4 {
AL A P |
502 XB1 — 2300 — 607 4| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 i
AL 2 S 7 i
503 XB2 — 5300 — 609 4| SCREW,W/MWASHERM3X6
! KRUE KUK &Y {
504 XB4 — 7300 — 609 1 SCHEW TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD M3X6 i
IERAC 2 N 1 S 392
505 XB7 — 1030 — 149 2| SCREW,ALLEN HEAD,M3X14

| Byho TFIF Kb

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 MAY 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]

400-2



FIGURE 401

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
#2317 —6H

501

©4
o

FIGURE R a
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. LKLY
401 - FG6 — 0438 — 000 | N 1| MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
i Boi7-88
1 | FA9 — 3336 — 000 2| SCREW,ALLEN HEAD,M3X8
| Oyhy THYE Kb
2 | FB1 — 6657 — 000 2| SPRING, MIRROR MOUNT
| I7-EHAN
3 FB3 — 2411 =000 | | 4| PIN,SLIDE
o 54K EY
4 FB3 — 2423 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF
/(2
_____________ }______,_,___,.,__J el e Lo e e
5 | FB3 — 2424 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF
LS
6 FB4 — 2765 — 000 1] GUIDE, CABLE, 3
‘ FEHTE ()
7 | FB4 — 2769 — 000 2| PULLEY
| | 7=y
8 | FN5 — 4074 — 000 | 2| MIRROR UNIT, 2/3
i I35 (2/9)
9 | XA9 — 0425 — 000 1| SETSCREW,HEX SOCKET
; Oyhd THY% bARY
_______________ SRS PR PP Aot A AR A AU
10 | XA9 — 0626 — 000 | 2| SCREW,RS,M3Xs
i | RS 24+ x¥
11 ' XD9 — 0137 — 000 1] RINGE
E Yry
501 XB6 ~ 7300 — 409 4| SCREW,TPM3X4
P *Y
4011 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.¢ JAN. 1939 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE 460 55755 Aos=e

(J763)
501 J764
~ B (J764)
pp—
R
| ,
FIGURE R Q]
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y|
460 - FG6 — 0440 — 000 1| SCANNER ASSEMBLY |
e Ps ]
1 FG2 — 9694 — 000 1| POLYGON MOTOR DRIVER PCB ASS'Y
K)dy -2 F31/BREE
2 FG6 — 0441 — 000 1| LASER DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY
V=% K354/ BRER
2A FG2 — 9693 — 000 1| CABLE, LASER/IP CONNECTING | J500,717
b=#/44=Y T0ty 4ol
3 FG6 — 2340 — 000 1| CABLE, POLYGON MOTOR J763,764
RUTY E-5%#Q
501 XB1 ~ 2300 — 609 8| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
A
502 XB1 —~ 2301 — 209 2| SCREW,MACH.TRUSS HEAD,M3X12
KUK 29

COPYRIGHT € 1399 CANON INC. CANON 406/400/355/330/316/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON] 460-1



FIGURE 640 DEYELOPING AssENBLY

CANON 405/400/1365/330/316/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON]

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

640-1



FIGURE Rl
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
640 - FG6 — 0450 — 030 1| DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY
s
1 FB1 — 5816 — 000 2| SPRING, LEAF
[t
2 FB1 — 6710 — 000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
TyvaT K%
3 FB1 — 6718 — 000 1| SEAL, FRONT
| BBy MR (A1)
4 FB1 — 6719 — 000 1| SEAL, REAR
| BB MR (1)
5 FB1 — 7218 — 000 1] LOCK, CARTRIDGE, RIGHT
L A=)y By (B !
6 FB1 — 7219 — 000 1| LOCK, CARTRIDGE, LEFT !
‘ h=M)wY Ov9 (k)
7 FB1 — 7220 — 000 2| SPRING, LEAF
[UES
8 FB3 — 2679 — 000 1| ROD, STIRRING
ki
9 FB3 —~ 2684 — 000 1| COVER, SLIDE
251K Aik-
10 FB3 — 2687 — 000 1| LOCK, REAR, LEFT
®»0v7 (k)
1 FB3 — 2688 — 000 1| LOCK, REAR, RIGHT
| #3097 (B
12 FB3 — 2691 — 000 1| SEAL, DEVELOPING, FRONT
b DA )]
13 FB3 — 2692 — 000 1| SEAL, DEVELOPING, REAR
BTN (%)
14 FB3 — 2693 — 000 2| SEAL, DEVELOPING, SIDE
L FHIAE S-0
15 FB3 — 2696 — 000 1| SEAL,RIB
D2
16 FB3 — 2697 — 000 1| SEAL, DEVELOPING, BACK SIDE
FEY -V (KE)
17 FB3 — 2712 — 000 2| SHAFT, AUXILIARY
| Hp#
18 FB4 — 3057 — 000 1| SUPPORT, STIRRING, FRONT
WExAE ()
19 FB4 — 3058 — 000 11 SUPPORT, STIRRING, REAR
__________________ ||| BeEae @) B o
20 FB4 — 5381 — 000 1| COVER, DEVELOPING, FRONT
Bighins -
21 FB5 — 0261 — 000 1| PLATE, SIDE SPACER
ﬂZN—v
22 FF3 — 1303 — 000 1| CABLE, TONER SENSOR | J30,433
M- YRR
23 FF5 — 4480 — 000 1| HOLDER, SLEEVE, FRONT
2=7 wu% (&)
24 FF5 — 4481 — 000 1! HOLDER, SLEEVE, REAR
a2Y-7 ®wnd (%)
25 FF5 — 4482 — 020 1, ROD, STIRRING
sk
26 FF5 — 4485 — 000 1| COVER, HOPPER, LOWER
Ky hri- (F) i
27 FF5 — 4550 — 000 1| COVER, BUFFER i
Ry77 Hri- |
28 FF5 — 6927 — 000 1| COVER, HOPPER, UPPER
ot hik= (L) i
29 FH7 — 7422 — 000 1| SENSOR, TONER J TS1J30
M- Y |

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 40HOW/386/330/318/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|

640-2



FIGURE TRl
& PARTNUMBER | R | T ‘ DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |y
840 - 30 FS1 ~ 1594 — 000 1| BUSHING
Tovrd
3t | FS5 — 0360 — 000 | 1| GEAR, 48T
PLISE
32 FS5 — 1212 ~ 000 1| BUSHING
P
33 FS5 — 2306 — 000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
i ! Tyval R
34 | FS5 — 6448 — 000 | 2| ROLLER, 1
| ®ELTIO (1)
35 | FS6 — 0552 — 000 1| GEAR, 16T/20T
; 16T/20T ¥7
36 | FS6 — 0553 — 000 3| GEAR, 15T/48T
| 16T/48T X7
a7 FS6 ~ 0579 — 000 | 1| GEAR, 26T
26T *7
38 | FS6 — 0580 — 000 | 1| GEAR, 24T |
26T X7 |
39 FS6 — 0592 — 000 1| GEAR, 14T
! 14T %7
40 FS6 — 2318 — 000 | 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
| i VEPZVARAES
41 | X71 = 9310 — 000 | 1| SEAL, OIL
| ! FAN Y=
42 | XA = 0591 — 000 12| SCREW.MAX8
44 3V
43 | XAQ — 0714 — 000 4| SCREW.M3X4
. LA RV
44  XD9 — 0131 — 000 1| RINGE
E ULy
45 | XG9 — 0111 ~ 000 1| SEAL OL
i ERSIEY Y
46 | X@9 - 0218 — 000 2| BEARING, BALL
| K=t KTYLY
47 | XG9 — 0262 — 000 1| BEARING, BALL, SUJ-2 PO 6MM
| K=l NTYLY
48 | FG6 — 0626 — 000 1| DEVELOPING CYLINDER UNIT GP405,355,335,315
! Uy 1y b iR400E 4008
‘ IR330E, 3308
" FG5 — 9287 — 000 | 1| DEVELOPING SLEEVE ASSEMBLY GP40,35F,35,31F 31
| T PUEP R
501 | XB1 — 2300 — 605 | 11 SCREW,MACH,TRUSS HEADM3X6
{ AL 2 2
502 XBi — 2300 — 805 | 2 sanw MACH. TRUSS HEAD M3X8
\ AL 2
503 XB1 — 2300 — 807 | 2 SCHEW MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
: i KAV E &Y
504 XB4 — 7301 — 609 | 4 scm-:w TAPF'\NG TRUSS HEAD,M3X16
! UK gyEY Y
_____________ R e L R T TTEE
505 XD2 — 2100 — 802 1 mNe GRIP
FUyT
|
‘
i
! |
i i
I i

640-3 COPYRIGHT @ 1999 CANON INC. CANON 408/400/355/330/31540 REV.1 WAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPAIME AU JAPON]






/
FIGURE 810 ki o

NOTE1:This assembly includes the assembiy shown in Figure 830.
NOTE2:This assembly does not include lhegag{t srg)wn with key No.65.
H

1 IOz y bEFigure830M 1= v b To
A2 203z MIKey No. 65MERIRETENE LA,

810-1 COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC. CANON 405/4001355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1399 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



ING ASSEMBLY(2/2
FIGURE 810 e asseusLvizz

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/40/355/330/315/40° REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON| 810-2



FIGURE TR o
& PARTNUMBER | f | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. KLY
810 - FG6 — 3879 — 000 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY GP405,355,315
| b3 100V SEE NOTE 1
| FG6 — 0460 — 000 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY GP40,35F,35,31F,31
P b3 ¢ 100V SEE NOTE 1
| FG6 — 0461 — 000 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 120V
EXE SEE NOTE {
FG6 — 0462 — 000 1] FIXING ASSEMBLY 220/240V
3 SEE NOTE 1
1 FA2 — 9037 — 000 4| CLAW, SEPARATION, LOWER
AR (T
2 FA2 - 9078 — 000 2| WASHER, SPRING
NEY
3 FA3 — 8894 — 000 2| RING, RETAINING
; b7
4 FAS — 2965 — 000 2| SUPPORT, GUICE AUXILIARY
i A4 KRR
5 . FB1 — 5934 — 000 1| MOUNT, ELECTRODE
QIR
6 | FB1 — 5936 — 000 1| SPRING, LEAF
i iz
7 | FB1— 6820 — 020 ! 1| COVER, SENSOR
| [T
8 | FB1—6823 - 000 | 2| BUSHNG
; i Ty
9 | FB1 — 66824 — 000 | 1| RING, BIAS
i ‘ SATR Yoy
10 | FBY — 6826 — 000 ‘ 1| HOLDZR, SWITCH
! ‘ A4y F KN
A | FB1 — 7075 — 000 | 5! CLAW, SEPARATION, UPPER
77777777 ! - SRR (L) o B B o
12 | FB1 — 8663 - 000 | 1] MOUNT, ELECTRODE
i ; THEXIR
18 FB1 — 8664 — 000 1, TERMINAL, 1
TE (1)
14 FB1 — 8665 — 000 1] TERMINAL, 2
| ORE ()
15 | FB1 — 8668 — 000 1| TERMINAL, SWITCH, 1
|- AT FET (1)
16 FB1 — 8669 — 000 11 TERMINAL, SWITCH, 2
____________ ¥-% A1y FHF ()
17 FB1 — 8776 — 000 7 H%WEL
18 | FB4 — 2856 — 000 1| HOLDER, HEATER, 1
-2 g (1)
19 | FB4 — 2857 — 000 1| HOLDER, HEATER, 2
=% FwNH (2)
20 | FB4 — 2858 ~ 000 1| HOLDER, HEATER, 3
I t-% FAE (3)
21 | FB4 — 2859 — 000 1| PLATE, BIAS INSULATION
| A7 2B
22 FB4 — 2860 — 000 1] PLATE, SWING, REAR
i . EHRELTH (%
23 FB4 — 2867 — 000 | 1| ROLLER, FIXING, LOWER
| o-3 (F)
24 | FB4 — 2869 — 000 | 1| PLATE, ELECTRODE
! | REBEAR
25 | FB4 ~ 2870 — 000 | 1| PLATE, PAPER INLET GUIDE
BADHA KR
26 FB4 — 2876 — 000 | 1| SPRING, TORSION
' | ES 1A
810-3 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/3550330/015/40 REV.S JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE RTQ
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y i
|
810- 27 FB4 — 2882 — 000 1| GUIDE, LOWER SEPARATION ‘
HMTH K ‘
28 FB4 — 2886 — 000 1] SPRING, TORSION |
VY Kz l
29 FB4 — 2887 — 000 1| LEVER, RELEASE i
BREF
30 FB4 — 2890 — 000 1| HOLDER, BIAS CONNECTING i
ST AR NS !
31 FB4 — 3106 — 000 2| SUPPORT, SPRING |
ThBitE |
32 FB4 — 3108 — 000 1] MOUNT, ROWEL, FRONT
HEE ()
33 FB4 — 3109 — 000 1| MOUNT, ROWEL, REAR
FHE (%)
34 FB4 — 3175 — 000 1| ARM, SENSOR
wot T4
35 FB4 — 3176 — 000 1| FLAG, SENSOR
e 759
36 FB4 ~ 3178 — 000 1| SHAFT, SENSOR
L% s ] H
37 FB4 — 3179 — 000 1| COVER, SENSOR i
Tt Hi- |
38 FB4 — 3183 — 000 1| SHAFT, SENSOR FLAG ‘
. Levy 758
39 FB4 — 3184 — 000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ESDRNAT
40 FB5 - 0287 — 000 1| RING, RETAINING
Ji2 ]
41 FB5 — 0289 — 000 1| ROLLER, FIXING |
__________________ N - N SUUUSRURUO
42 FF3 — 2985 — 000 1| CABLE, FIXING HEATER | Jags
Ef - 2K I
43 FF3 — 3016 — 000 1| CABLE, GROUNDING i
7Kk
44 FF3 — 3021 — 000 1| CABLE, PAPER OUTLET SENSOR | J73.472
EREDE YR |
45 FF5 — 6935 — 000 1| PLATE, SWING
{2804
46 FF5 — 6942 — 000 11 PIN, POSITIONING
s L N
47 FF5 — 6987 — 000 1| GUIDE, UPPER SEPARATION [
AMESA K ;
48 FG2 — 9712 — 000 1| BIAS CONNECTING PCB UNIT i
1547 APRERER j
48A FF3 — 2986 — 000 1| CABLE, FIXING BIAS
TR/ T AR
488 FF3 - 2987 — 000 11 CABLE, FIXING BIAS b J221
TR/ AT ARG
49 FG6 — 0468 — 000 1| FIXING SEPARATION CLAW UNIT
__________________________ | ERAMMTIZ b
50 FG6 — 3881 — 000 1| THERMISTOR UNIT | GP405,355,335,315
| #-328 2zyb | iR400E 4008
! ! iR330E,330S
| | TH1,2 J426
FG6 — 0470 — 000 1| THERMISTOR UNIT | GP40,35F,35,31F 31
L #-32% azy b ! TH1,2 426
51 FG6 — 3882 — 000 1 | THERMOSWITCH UNIT GP405,355,335,315
F-FA{yF 1y b | iR400E,400S
| | IR330E,3308
| THSW1

COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 406/400/355/3%0/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 199 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

810-4



FIGURE R q ‘
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
810 - 51 | FG6 — 0471 — 000 1| THERMOSWITCH UNIT GP40,35F 35.21F,31
| H-EZ(yF 1Zub THSW1
52 | FH7 — 4570 — 000 1| HEATER, MAIN 100+
! *1y k-3 H1
FH7 — 4571 — 000 1| HEATER, MAIN 120V
A1y k-4 H1
FH7 — 4572 — 000 | 1| HEATER, MAIN 220/240V
‘ | x4y k=% H1
53 | FH7 — 4573 — 000 | 1| HEATER, SUB 100V
: #7 k- H2
_____________ ;L,,_,,,_,_,__,,___ ) G U SV
. FH7 — 4574 — 000 1| HEATER, SUB 120V
#7 k-4 H2
FH7 — 4575 — 000 1| HEATER, SUB 220/240V
47 k-4 H2
54 | FH7 — 7894 - 000 | 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS40 J73
! T 85T
55 © FS1 - 9010 — 000 3| SCREW, STEPPED, M3
I YEZ
56 FS5 — 0379 — 000 | 1| GEAR, 45T
‘ | ot ¥y o
57 | FS5 — 6586 — 000 ; 1| ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY, CENTER
1 ! $E0 ()
58 | FS6 — 2801 — 000 | 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
: i Tyvay) 5%
59 | FS6 — 2802 — 000 | 1| SPRING, TENSION
i { I AVRREE
60 | FS6 — 2803 — 000 ! 5| SPRING, TENSION
: 1 [7AURNIE
61 | FS6 — 2804 — 000 | 4| SPRING, TENSION
[TAURNAE S
62 | FS6 — 2607 — 000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyva PR
63 FS7 — 0097 — 000 . 1| GEAR, 26T
6T ¥7
64 FS7 ~ 0102 — 000 1| GEAR, 28T
28T ¥7
65 VS1 = 5057 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT SEE NOTE 2
Fah4 2X74% J426
66 XA9 — 0249 — 000 | 5| SCREW,M4X8
Ex
67 XGY — 0208 — 000 | 2| BEARING, BALL
i F-l KFYLYT
68 | XG9 - 0356 ~ 000 2| BEARING
| NTY T
501 XB1 = 2300 — 409 1 SCREW MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
AT 347
502 XB1 — 2300 — 609 7| SCREWMACH. TRUSS HEADM3X6
AL 32
503 XB1 — 2300 — 609 | 2 SCREW MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
| NI P
____________________________ ] B T E T
504 XB1 — 2400 — 609 22| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
: AL 32
505 | XB1 — 2400 — 609 4| SCREWMACH,TRUSS HEADM4X6
AL 02 I )
506 XB1 = 2400 — 609 2| SCREWMACH.TRUSS HEADM4X6
AR - 1
507 XB1 ~ 2400 — 609 | 2| SCREW, MACH ,TRUSS HEAD M4X6
AL 78 -4
508 XB1 — 2400 — 809 | 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
| AL 3/
810-5 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE AT o T
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y ! i
I
810 - 509 XB1 — 2401 — 406 2| SCREW,MAGH.TRUSS HEAD,M4X14
A
510 XB1 — 2404 — 509 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X45
RAVE 29
511 XB2 — 2300 — 607 3| SCREW,W/WASHER M3X6
A VE S GE $
512 XB2 — 7400 — 606 2| SCREW,WMWASHERM4X6
IRAT VL BRAT B N S
513 XB2 — 8400 — 609 6! SCREW W/MWASHER,M4X6
WAt SE AT 2 I $
___________________________ S B S e cemcmemceen
i
514 XB6 — 7400 — 609 2| SCREW,TP,M4X6
P %Y
515 XD2 — 1100 — 242 2 RINGE
E UMY
516 XD2 — 1100 — 642 2| RINGE
| E ULy |
| |
___________________________ e b e
O Lo

COPYRIGHT € 1993 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/318/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

810-6



FIGURE 830 %g@%@%ﬁl\me ASSEMBLY

NOTE:This assembly is mciudsd in the assembly shown in Figure 810.
ANy FEFigurei0N 1=y MIBENET,

830-1 COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC. CANON 4051400/355/33013°5/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE R |
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry :
830 - FG6 — 0469 — 000 11 FIXING CLEANING ASSEMBLY , SEE NOTE
| EEIY-FE [
1 FA3 — 8908 — 000 1) CLE/;NING BELT, FIXING ROLLER i
vz
2 FA6 — 3063 — 000 1| ROLLER, PRESSURE
HEQ-7
3 FB1 — 6833 — 000 1| BUSHING
Ty ooy
4 FB1i — 6835 — 020 1| SHAFT, SET
ty M
5 FB4 — 3082 — 000 1| ARM, ONE-WAY
7r9194 T4
6 FB4 — 3089 — 000 11 RING, WEB ROTARY SUPPORT
T 7EGERAY Y
7 FB4 — 3190 — 000 2| PAD, SILENCER
HENy K
8 FF5 — 1187 — 000 1| SHAFT, WORM
. PEEIN |
9 FS1 — 1401 — 000 1| BUSHING
Tyyry
........................... S P U,
10 FS1 — 1465 — 000 1| BUSHING
P24
11 FS5 — 0348 — 000 1| GEAR, WORM
gt=L ¥T
12 FS5 — 1809 — 000 2| BUSHING
Ty
13 FS6 — 2787 — 000 2 | SPRING, TENSION
[SZAUVRNAES
14 FS6 — 2797 — 000 2| SPRING, TENSION
[2AURNAE
15 FS6 — 2798 — 000 1| SPRING, TENSION
eyt Kz
16 FS6 — 2800 — 000 11 SPRING, COMPRESSION
Tyvay KX
17 FS7 — 0098 — 000 1| GEAR, 21T/24T
AT/ 24T %7
18 FS7 — 0099 — 000 1| GEAR, 26T
T X7
501 XB1 = 2400 — 609 10| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
MeF 2y
502 XD1 — 1106 — 235 1] SHM
kadvar Tuv+
503 XD2 — 1100 — 322 1] RINGE
E ULy ;
504 XD2 — 1100 — 502 2| RINGE
E Yry
505 XD2 — 1100 — 642 4| RINGE
E WYy
506 XD3 — 2200 — 142 1] PIN,DOWEL
N3 EY

COPYRIGHT © 1309 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

830-2



PCB LOCATION DIAGRAM(1/2)
FIGURE 900 mesimmeioe)

—27

<X
@

21 —~
23

900-1 COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON INC CANON 405/400G553001540. HEV.1 JAN. 1699 PRINTED N JAPAN [MPRME AU JAPON)



PCB LOCATION DIAGRAM(2/2
FlGURE 900 EREIREEER(2/2) )

GP35F/31F
imageRUNNER 400E/330E

ACCESSORIES

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON) 900-2



FIGURE AT g 1
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y |
900 - NPN RF| PCB LOCATION DIAGRAM
BREEEER
1 | PCB RF | INTENSITY SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 400-19
i i Brtt > yERER
2 | PCB RF | MULTI PAPER SIZE PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 326-11
! T FES A TRHERER
3 | PCB { RF | INVERTER PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 926
I oA Vi 4 BRER
4 | PCB RF| POLYGON MOTOR DRIVER PCB ASS'Y FIGURE 460-1
KYIL T-2 K74 /SEHXR
5 PCB RF | LASER DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 460-2
v=¥ K54 SERER
8 | PCB ; RF | BEAM DETECTOR IC PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 210-NPN
| E-L 7457 5CERER
7 pcas i RF| CASSETTE SIZE SENSOR PCB ASS'Y FIGURE 101-9D
i  ZRAEHER
8 pCB AF | BATTERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 991-12
NyFl K- FERER
9 PCB | RF| APC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 105-19
) | {‘ APCRE@REE |
10 | PCB RF| TRANSFER CONNECTOR PCB ASS'Y FIGURE 105-NPN
BE521% 72 ERER
B PCB RF| DEV.BIAS CONNECTING PCB ASS'Y FIGURE 105-20
By 7 AR BERRR |
12 PCB RF | MODULAR JACK PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 991-10
Y27 Uvy 7 ERER i
13 | PCB RF | NOISE FILTER PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 110-10
| JAX T4 MEERER FIGURE 111-9
14 | PCB RF | CONTROL PANEL CPU PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 920
__________________________ B{ECPUMEE XK R L
15 pcB | RF | DOWN LOAD PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 130-30
i AL 0- FERER
16 PCB | AF | CONTROL PANEL KEY PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 925
REx - ARBR
17 PCB RF | PRE-COND. LAMP PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 210-32
AT E AR
18 pCB RF | BIAS CONNECTING PCB ASSEMBLY | FIGURE 810-48
1S 7 Achi R AR |
19 PCB RF | DCPOWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY | FIGURE 910
R weQFEHXE
20 pCB RF | DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 930
DCa Y b -5 EHER
21 | PCB RF| PAPER PICK-UP PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 940
R ER X
22 pcB RF| IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 950
Loy 4= 70ty HEH%E
23 pcB RF | LOW VOLTAGE PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 105-22
EERE B %R
24 pCB t RF | SYSTEM MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 991-11
__________________________ L VAT L XY -EREE FIGURE 995-6
25 | pCB RF | FAXBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 992
FAXH — FEIFER
26 | PCB | RF | NCU BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 992-2
‘ ; NCU# - K BIR%4E
27 | pcB | RF | FUNCTION KEY PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 130-31
i Irrovar A-ERER
28 | pcB RF| DRUM SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 105-19
| KoL o yEpRiR
29 PCB | RF| HUMIDITY SENSOR PCB ASSEMBLY FIGURE 210-41
|

Pt SR AR S

900-3

COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl
& PARTNUMBER | i | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
900 - 30 PCB RF ! CCD/ANALOG PROCESSOR PCB ASS'Y FIGURE 210-33
CCO/7#+0Y 70ty Y ARER
31 PCB RF| PRI BIAS CONNECTING PCB ASS'Y FIGURE 105-11
=R T AP RERER
32 PCB RF| PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD PCB ASS'Y SEE ACCESSORY
PS/PCLTY % #- FEREIR FIGURE F90-6
PCB RF | LIPS PRINTER BOARD PCB ASS'Y SEE ACCESSORY
UPS7) >4 F- FOREHE FIGURE U90
33 PCB RF | PRINTER MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
TUrs v¥-ERER FIGURE F90-10
| FIGURE U90-3
34 PCB RF | PDL INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
PDLA %~ 71— ZEREIR FIGURE F95
FIGURE U95
35 PCB RF | BATTERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
AR U - FERER FIGURE F97
: FIGURE G10-14
FIGURE G12-7
36 PCB RF! MODULAR JACK PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
Y15 Vvv FIGURE G10-12 ,
FIGURE G12-6
37 PCB RF| SYSTEM MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
YAFL v -EREE FIGURE G10-13
FIGURE G11-7
38 PCB RF | FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
FAXH — FEIBBAR FIGURE G90,92
39 PCB RF | NCUBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
NCUH — K B4R FIGURE G90-2
FIGURE G92-2
40 PCB RF ! MODEM PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
7 LEREAR FIGURE G95-1
41 PCB RF | NCU BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
NCU# — FEH &R FIGURE G95-3
42 PCB RF| ETHERNET BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
{=H2y b K- FERER FIGURE N90
43 PCB RF| SCSIBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY SEE ACCESSORY
SCSI# — KEER FIGURE Y90
I
| i

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

900-4



SSEMBLY
FIGURE 910 (5.70UER suppLy Pos

910-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON|



FIGURE Rla!
& PARTNUMBER | { | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K LY
910 - FG6 — 0508 — 000 11 DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 100V
HEQEDBER
FG6 — 0530 — 000 1| DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 120V
HATADRER
FG6 — 0531 — 000 1] DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY 220/240V
HETEERER
1 FF3 — 2940 — 000 1| CABLE, HIGH VOLTAGE, H
BERE (H)
2 FF3 — 2941 — 000 1| CABLE, HIGH VOLTAGE, L
| BERE L
___________________________ I B U AU
F101 VD7 — 0218 — 001 11 FUSE, 125V, 8A 100/120V
[
VD7 — 0644 — 001 11 FUSE, 250V, 4A 220/240V
ta=-X
L101 RH6 — 3032 — 000 11 COIL, 1MH, 10A 100/120V
a4
FH6 — 3362 — 000 1] COIL, 8MH, 4A 220/240V
a1
L2041 FH3 — 0849 — 000 1| INDUCTOR
___________________ 1257% B
L701 FH3 — 7165 — 000 1| INDUCTOR
12474
Q605 FH4 — 1316 — 000 1 IC, UPD18001CW-538, MPU
I MPU
R304 FH4 — 9169 — 000 1| RESISTOR, 44MOHM, 0.091W
iz
R417 FH4 — 9163 — 000 1 ggsron, 2MOHM, 0.85W
i
R440 FH4 — 9200 — 000 1| RESISTOR, 180MOHM, 0.8W
___________________________ L | BR D
R507 FH4 — 9199 — 000 1 g;snsm& 80MOHM, 0.8W
i
RA400 | FH4 — 9158 — 000 1 %E}‘SiSTOR, 100KOHM, 1/6W
N
T101 FH3 — 0804 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER, CONVERTER 100/120V
avi-4 KIVR
FH3 — 0805 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER, CONVERTER 220/240V
avK-4 pFLR
T102 FH3 — 0667 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER
(2%
T103 FH3 — 0713 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER 100/120V
[
FH3 — 0714 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER 220/240V
(%
T104 FH3 — 0665 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER 100/120V
(%3
FH3 — 0666 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER 220/240V
(P53
T201 FH3 — 0668 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER
b5
T300 FH3 — 0882 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER
r522
T400 FH3 — 5222 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER
[
T502 FH3 — 5223 — 000 1] TRANSFORMER
2%
T701 FH3 — 0821 — 000 1| TRANSFORMER
P

COPYRIGHT © 193 CANON INC.

CANON 405HOW/355/330/316/40 REV.S JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)

910-2



FIGURE 920

CONTROL PANEL CPU PCB ASSEMBLY
BAECPUEI IR EAR

NOTE:This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 130.
F2O3Zy MRFigurel30D 1=y MIEENET,

FIGURE T
PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K.Y
920 - FG2 — 9635 — 000 | N 1| CONTROL PANEL CPU PCB ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
#IFCPUEREAR
Bz901 | WR1 — 0055 — 000 1 %ZZER, PKB24SP-3301
Q919 FH4 — 3738 — 000 1| IC, MBB9B3BRP-G-551-SH, MPU
V490 aAYEa-4
|
___________________________ b e b
I
|
|
920-1 COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1983 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)






' CONTROL PANEL KEY PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 925 v+ " ssseon

(J910)

NOTE:This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 130.
EIDAZ oy MEFigurel30N Iy MIRERET,

925-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON ING CANCN 405/400/355/330/31540 REV.0 JAN. 1995 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMFRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rla
& PART NUMBER Nl T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
925 - FG6 — 0497 — 000} N 11 CONTROL PANEL KEY PCB ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
BIEx -OBRHR
1 FB2 — 7575 — 000 1| HOLDER, LED
LEDF VS
2 FB2 — 7576 — 000 1| HOLDER, LED
LEDF Y
3 FB4 — 3001 — 000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
7-a8K
4 FG2 — 9637 ~ 000 1| CABLE, CONTROL PANEL, 1
BESRE (1)
5 FG2 — 9638 — 000 1| CABLE, CONTROL PANEL, 2
BEHRR )
6 FG2 — 9639 — 000 1| CABLE, CONTROL PANEL, 3
BEBRR )
7 FG2 — 9640 — 000 1 CABLE, CONTROL PANEL, 4
BEBRR @)
LED901 | WG1 — 5301 — 000 1| LED, SEL6410E
LED
LED902 | WG1 — 5301 — 000 1| LED, SEL6410E
LED
LED903 | WG1 — 5301 — 000 1 tgg. SEL6410E
LED907 | FH6 — 0768 — 000 1] LEDUNIT
LED 2=y b
LED908 | FHE — 0768 — 000 1| LEDUNIT
LED 1zv b
LEDS09 | FHE — 0767 — 000 1| LEDUNIT
LED 1zy b
LEDS10 | FHE — 0767 — 000 1| LEDUNIT
LED azyh
LEDS 11| WG1T — 5301 — 000 1| LED, SEL6410E
| LED
LED998| WG1T — 0487 — 000 1) LED, GLIEGS
LED
VR941 | FHB — 0745 — 000 1. RESISTOR, VARIABLE
AR

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

925-2



FIGURE 926

INVERTER PCB ASSEMBLY
1 2N — 2 Bl EAR

NOTE:This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 130.

EIOIZ oy MEFigure130D I v MIZENET

o

FIGURE [RTa
& PARTNUMBER | R | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. LKy
926 - FG2 — 9721 — 000 | 1| INVERTER PCB ASSEMBLY | SEENOTE
; i 1215~ BHEE :
Fi | VD5 — 0321 — 001 | 1| FUSE, 125V, 1A |
PRV
T1 FH3 — 0775 — 000 | 1| TRANSFORMER, INVERTER
| {o=5 +32
! i
i
\
______________ ‘;___ﬁ____.___‘_,__,d_._,,_... SO
| i
\
1
i
|
|
i
926-1 COPYRIGHT © 1959 CANON INC

CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]






DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 93 DCI > hO— 5 ERE

930-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV." JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|



R Q'
FngL‘JRE PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
930 - FG2 — 9509 — 000 1] DG CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
DCay hO-FEHXR
FU200 VD7 — 2048 — 001 1] FUSE, 125V, 8A
ta-X
FU201 VD7 — 0623 — 000 11 FUSE, 1254, 3A
Ea-%
FU202 VD7 — 2048 — 001 1| FUSE, 125V, 8A
Ea-%
FU203 VD7 — 0622 — 001 1] FUSE, 125V, 2A
Ea-%
_____________ S
FU204 VD7 — 0622 — 001 1| FUSE, 125V, 2A
Ea-Z
FU206 VD7 — 0622 — 001 1] FUSE, 125V, 2A
Ea-2
FU207 VD7 — 0622 — 001 1| FUSE, 125V, 2A
ka-X
1C213 FH4 — 5986 — 000 11 IC, TC160G16AF-1284, G. ARRAY
-t TLA
1C214 FH4 — 5986 — 000 1| IC, TC160G16AF-1284, G, ARRAY
-t LA
1C215 FH4 — 5986 — 000 1| IC, TC160G16AF-1284, G. ARRAY
F=b TLA
1C225 FH4 — 6001 — 000 1] IC, MTD2003B-4101, DRIVER
K548 1C
| C226 FH4 — 6001 — 000 1| IC, MTD2003B-4101, DRIVER
K345 1C
1C227 FH4-— 6001 — 000 1| IC, MTD2003B-4101, DRIVER
FZ41 1C
1C228 FH4 — 6001 — 000 1} IC, MTD2003B-4101, DRIVER
k3448 1C L
LED200 | WG1 — 5519 — 000, 1| LED, SML-310DT
LED
LED201| WG1 — 5517 — 000 1

LED, SML-310MT
LED

COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN

[IMPRIME AU JAPON) 930-2



i SEMBLY
FIGURE 940 PAPER PICK-UP PCB ASSEN

NOTE: This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 310.

F My FEFiguredl0N 1y MIEENET,
FIGURE Bla
& PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. | - LKy
T T
940 - | FGB — 0455 — 000 | 1| PAPER PICK-UP PCB ASSEMBLY SEE NOTE
‘ \ REEREE
1 | FF3 — 1168 — 000 | 1] CABLE, GROUNDING
| i T - AR
FU1601 | VD7 — 0792 — 501 | 1 FUSE, g.smzsv
1 C1601 | FH4 — 6002 — 000 1] 1C, MTD20038-4102, DRIVER
| K548 1C
Q1604 | FHY — 0585 — 000 | 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
| T L8575
_____________ T I e
Q1605 | FH9 — 0585 — 000 | 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
i i T MLE5TS
Q1606 | FHY9 — 0585 — 000 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
' T4 8578
Q1607 | FH9 — 0585 — 000 | 1] PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
| | Trh L8575
|
Q1608 | FHY — 0585 — 000 | 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
| i PR Y T L]
Q1609 | FH9 — 0585 ~ 000 | 1| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER
I | T L8574 )
I
|
|
|
|
|

940-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/33(/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|






‘ IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 950 ¥ =5 502 v mmess

950-1 COPYRIGHT & 1399 CANON INC CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rla
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
950 - FG3 — 0284 — 000 1] IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY GP405 JAPANESE

FG3 — 0287 — 000

FG3 — 0147 — 000

FG3 — 0289 — 000

FG3 — 0291 — 000

FG3 — 0292 — 000

FG3 — 0294 — 000

FG3 — 0500 — 000

FG3 — 0285 ~ 000

FG3 — 0288 — 000

FG3 — 0638 — 000

FG3 — 0290 — 000

FG3 — 0639 — 000

FG3 — 0293 — 000

FG3 — 0296 — 000

FG3 — 0295 — 000

FG3 — 0286 — 000

FG2 — 9700 — 050

FG3 — 0135 — 050

FG3 — 0136 — 050

FG3 — 0146 — 000

FG3 — 0637 — 000

FG3 — 0297 — 000

FG3 — 0300 — 000

FG2 — 9503 — 000

FG3 — 0302 — 000

FG3 — 0304 — 000

FG3 — 0305 — 000

FG3 — 0307 — 000

FG3 — 0501 — 000

{4=3 JOty YEREE
IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
14=Y 70ty YERXE
IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
14-Y 70ty yERER
| IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
LA X=Y T0vy tEREER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
14=Y 70ty YERER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
{x=Y 7oty yERER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
{2=Y J0tyyEBRER
IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
A=Y T0ty v EBEE
IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
1x=3 Toty yERER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
| AA-Y F0ty YERER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
{x=% 70ty HEHER
IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
1X=3Y TRty YERLE
IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
{5=Y 70ty 4 EBmER
IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
{5=Y 70ty HERER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
A=Y T0ty HERER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
1x=Y 70ty HERER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
A=Y T0ty HERES
IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
{4~y 70ty yERER
IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
{A-Y 70ty yERER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
15=% T0ty yERER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
{2=Y 70ty yEBRER

IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
{A=Y 70ty HEEEE

FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT

77yva XEUBEKIZ Vb

FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT

7Fyva ATUER2Zy b

FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT
77vva XEUERIZY b

/a

FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT
77yva AEVERIZ9 b
FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT
73yva XEVERIZY b
FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT
77yva XEVERAIZY b
FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT
77vva AEYERIZy b

FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT
79yva XEVEKIZY b

GP405 ITALIAN

GP405 ENGLISH PNW

GP405 ENGLISH QNY

GP405 ENGLISH RNX

FRENCH

GP405 GERMAN

GP405 ENGLISH UNY

GP355 JAPANESE

ITALIAN

GP335 ENGLISH PNX

GP335 ENGLISH QNZ

GP335 ENGLISH RNY

GP335 FRENCH

GERMAN

ENGLISH UNZ
JAPANESE
GP40 JAPANESE

GP35F JAPANESE
GP35 JAPANESE

GP31F JAPANESE
GP31 JAPANESE

iR400E ENGLISH NNU
iR400S ENGLISH NNV

iR330E ENGLISH NNX
iR330S ENGLISH NNY

GP405 JAPANESE
4M BYTE

GP405 ITALIAN

4M BYTE

GP405 ENGLISH PNW
4M BYTE

GP405 ENGLISH QNY
4M BYTE

GP405 ENGLISH RNX
4M BYTE

GP405 FRENCH
4AMBYTE

GP405 GERMAN
4M BYTE

GP405 ENGLISH UNY
4M BYTE

COPYRIGHT © 1989 CANON INC.

CANON 405/40(Y355/3304315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

950-2



FIGURE i K3
| PARTNUMBER A | T ! DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. | K LY |
950 - 1 | FG3 — 0298 — 000 ‘ 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNIT GP355 JAPANESE
| 73yva XEVERIZv b 4AMBYTE
! FG3 — 0301 — 000 | 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNIT GP335 ITALIAN
. : 75yva XEUBHIZH 4M BYTE
| FG3 — 0635 — 000 | 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNIT GP335 ENGLISH PNX
| | 739 AEVEARIZ b 4MBYTE
FG3 — 0303 — 000 | 1| FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT GP335 ENGLISH QNZ
: 7392 AEVERLIZ b | AMBYTE
. FG3 ~ 0636 — 000 1. FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT | GP335 ENGLISH RNY
I 73yva XEVEBRIZY b 4AM BYTE
______________________________ g b e e e e
FG3 - 0306 - 000 | 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNIT GP335 FRENCH
| 75yva XEYERIZ b 4AMBYTE
FG3 —~ 0309 ~ 000 | 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNIT | GP335 GERMAN
7592 XEVERLIZ b 4M BYTE
FG3 — 0308 — 000 | 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNIT GP335 ENGLISH UNZ
| T5yva AEYERIZ b 4M BYTE
| FG3 — 0299 — 000 | 1| FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT GP315 JAPANESE
79yva XETYERIZ b 4M BYTE
| FG2 ~ 9501 — 160 11 DIMM, IP CONTROLLER EXTENSION | GP40 JAPANESE
L PaY - SHE DIMM | 4MBYTE
FG3 ~ 0139 — 060 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNIT GP35F,35 JAPANESE
i 75vva XEVERLIZ b 4AM BYTE
FG3 — 0140 — 060 | 1| FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT GP31F,31 JAPANESE
7592 XEVERIZ b 4M BYTE
FG2 — 9502 — 000 1| FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT iR400E 4M BYTE
! 73vva AEUERLIZ b iR400S 4M BYTE
| FG3 — 0634 — 000 11 FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT iR330E 4M BYTE
I 73yva XEYERIZ b iR330S 4M BYTE
2 | FG3 — 0310 - 000 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNIT GP405,355,315
o I5yva XEUERIZ b JAPANESE 1M BYTE
FG3 — 031" — 000 | 1| FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT ITALIAN
T3yva AEUBRIZ R 1M BYTE
FG3 — 0499 — 000 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNIT ENGLISH PNW,PNX
73vva XEUARIZ b 1M BYTE
| FG3 — 0312 — 000 1 FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT | ENGLISH QNY,QNZ
[ 79yva A®YERLZZ b IMBYTE
FG3 ~ 0313 — 000 1| FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT ENGLISH RNX,RNY
| 77vva ATUBEBIZ b 1M BYTE
FG3 — 0495 — 000 | \ 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNI™ FRENCH
___________ | I5uva FEJERIZ b IMBYTE
| FG3 — 0496 — 000 1| FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT GERMAN
79vva XEJERIZH | IMBYTE
| FG3 — 0497 — 000 | 1| FLASHMEMORY PCB UNIT | ENGLISH UNY,UNZ
j 77uva XEUERIZ N 1M BYTE
FG3 - 0498 ~ 000 1} FLASH MEMORY PCB UNIT iR400E,400S
772 ARYEKIZ b iR330E,3308 1M BYTE
3 | FG3 - 0504 — 000 | 1| FLASH MEMORY PCB ASSEMBLY GP405,355,335,315
| | 79vva AEUERIZ b iR400E, 4008
iR330E,3308
1M BYTE
______________ el U I Sy R
| FG2 — 9504 — 140 1| DIMM, DC CONTROLLER EXTENSION GP40,35F,35,31F,31
| DCIY hO-FHK DIMM 1MBYTE
BAT701 ! WK1 — 5019 — 000’ 1| BATTERY,LITHIUM,CR2477-HE4H 3V
I | Ky57Y
FU701 | VD7 — 2046 — 301 | 1| FUSE, 125V, 6.3A
| Eai-%
FU702 | VD7 — 2045 — 301 1] FUSE, 125V, 6.3A
e
I C711 | FH4 — 5985 — 000 11 1C, M663BYFP, GATE ARRAY
i F=h TUA
950-3 COPYRIGHT © (939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/31540 REV.D JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIMZ AU JAPON)



R Q |
FIGERE PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y ‘
{
950 - 1 C712 | FH4 — 6004 — 000 IC, HG73C047HF, GATE ARRAY | GP405,365,335,315
7=t TUT | IR400E,4008
| iR330E,3308
FH4 — 5984 — 000 IC, HG73C009HF, GATE ARRAY GP40,35F,35,31F,31
F=t TLA
1 C713 FH4 — 6003 — 000 IC, HG73C004AHF, GATE ARRAY GP405,355,335,315
fF=b TLA iR400E,4008
iR330E,330S
FH4 — 5983 — 000 IC, HE737(7380:HF. GATE ARRAY GP40,35F,35,31F,31
1 C717 FH4 — 3702 — 000 IC, HD6432653BA12F, MPU
v49Q 3ArEa-%
1C730 FH4 — 5560 — 000 IC(’; M38881M2-010GP, MCU
MCU
1C733 FH4 — 5981 — 000 IC, UPD97253GD, GATE ARRAY
F=+ TUA
| C737 FH4 — 5999 — 000 IC, TC170G26CF-7075, G. ARRAY i
¥-+ TLA ]
1 C747 FH4 — 5980 — 000 IC, SLA3030F1A-01, GATE ARRAY
F=h TULA
1 C748 FH4 — 3702 — 000 | IC, HD6432653BA12F, MPU
| Y470 2YEa1-%
1 C750 FH4 — 5952 — 000 | IC, UPD65636GB, GATE ARRAY
F=t TLA
1C772 FH9 - 0634 — 000 | IC, W42C31-09(G DOT), DRIVER
AP
1C775 FH4 — 6053 — 000

| IC, XC9536-10VQ44C2, G. ARRAY
L E-h TLA

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1939 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPOK]

950-4




FAX ASSEMBLY (GP35F/31F/iR400E/330E
FIGURE 991 FAXEB (GP35F/3(1F/iR4OOE/|330E) )

iR400E/330E
7

/
(J2R)
v 504
6 SEE e %/

GP35F/31F

8A
\
= ‘
(J1201) > &1 F
— 1 3 )
SEE FIGURE 992 % e 503 g V=505
\\ - w
GP35F/31F
(J30)
6
15 /\/
(J3R)
(J8321)

/ ¥
(m§ 9A

NOTE1:This assembly includes the assembly shown in Figure 992.

NOTE2:This assembly does notinclude the parts shown with key No.5,10,12,14,15,16,502 and 504.
E1 IOy bEFigured2M 1y NEBHET,

E21ZMAZ ey MIKey No. 5. 10 12, 14, 15, 16, 502, S04MEEREBENE L AL

991-1 COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE

R Q |
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y i
991 - FG6 — 0510 — 000 1| FAX ASSEMBLY | GP35F,31F
FAXES | SEENOTE 1
FG6 — 0599 — 000 1| FAX ASSEMBLY | IR400E 330E
FAXSS | SEENOTE 1
1 FA9 — 1800 — 000 2| cup
hy7 i
2 FB4 — 3014 — 000 1] RAIL,1 i
L= (1)
3 FB4 — 3015 — 000 1] RAIL,2 !
L=k @ i
_____________________________________________________________ prommmmm e
4 FB4 — 3033 — 000 1| HOLDER, SPEAKER !
ZE-h AN !
5 FB4 — 3035 — 000 1| HOLDER, MODULAR JACK | SEENOTE?2
| Va7 Ywvy RN :
6 FF3 — 2889 — 000 1| CABLE, MODULAR | GP35F,31F
TY2TRE | J3R,3L,8321
FF3 — 3623 — 000 1| CABLE, MODULAR | iR400E,330E
EY2TRE | J3R,8321
7 FF3 — 2891 — 000 1] CABLE, ARESTA GROUNDING | GP35F31F
J TLA% T-AREER | J2R,2L,499
FF3 — 3622 — 000 1| CABLE, ARESTA GROUNDING iR400E,330E
TLA4 T-ZbERE J2R
8 FF3 — 3000 — 000 1| CABLE, S. MOTHER POWER SUPPLY J1201,8001
YAFL Y -RARE
8A WT2 — 5565 — 000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
vty FHI
9 FF3 — 3008 — 000 1| CABLE, HAND SET CONNECTING J454,8322
NCE By MRRRR
9A WT2 — 5565 — 000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
Y7ty A¥I |
10 FG2 — 9517 — 000 1| MODULAR JACK PCB UNIT | SEENOTE2
Va7 Yy 7ERER
11 FG2 — 9526 — 000 1| SYSTEM MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY
VAT L Y -EREER
12 FG6 — 3888 — 000 1| BATTERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY | SEENOTE 2
Ko7y - FERER ;
13 FH6 — 3857 — 000 1 SPEAKER | J8303
-4
14 HH2 — 2484 — 000 1| CABLE, MODULAR SEE NOTE 2
E/;7§ﬁ
------------- . T e T T T T
15 WS9 — 5038 — 000 1| SPACER, MODULAR | SEE NOTE 2
Y17 AR-Y |
16 XAQ — 0591 — 000 2| SCREW,M3X8 SEE NOTE 2
2k 2y
501 XB1 — 2300 — 606 12| SCREW, MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
JAC 73 N 3 i
502 XB1 — 2300 — 606 11 SCREW, MQCH ,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 SEE NOTE 2
ALY
503 XB2 — 7400 — 607 3| SCREW, W/WASHER M4Xs
L A L JAT 57 S $7
504 XB2 — 7400-— 607 1| SCREW,W/WASHER M4X6 SEE NOTE 2
K2v K4VK &Y iR400E,330E
505 XB4 — 7300 — 806 2 SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8 |
KAVF g9Ey 29 i

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/3551300/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1909 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

991-2



FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

GP35F/31F/iR400E/330E
FIGURE 992 (Gh3or/ i IRa00E/3308)
(GP35F,/31F,/iR400E,/330E)

NOTE:This assembly is included in the assembly shown in Figure 991.
E 03Ty MIFigure9dt DIy MIKENET,

FIGURE e}

-
& 1 PART NUMBER ’ ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. | K.Y
992 - | FG2 — 9698 — 000 1| FAXBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY GP35F,31F
| FAXA - K Bl %4R SEE NOTE
FG3 — 0232 — 000 | 1| FAXBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY IR400E,330E
| ‘ FAXH - KES#EHR SEE NOTE
1 ‘ FH2 — 6341 — 000 | 1| CABLE, FCC J1R,8302
i | FFCRiR
2 HG5=1089—000| | 1| NCUBOARDPCB ASSEMBLY GP35F,31F
‘ i NCU — KBSt %48
| HG1 — 4268 — 000 1] NCU BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY iR400E, 330E
! NCU# — KBIsa%d
______________________________ e
FU1t ‘ VD7 — 0623 — 000 | 1| FUSE, 125A, 3A
| i Ea-X
1C7 | FH4 — 5982 — 000 ‘ 1] 1C, UPDES625GF-100, GATE ARRAY
| | A
LEDY | WGI — 0373 - 000, 1| LED, SEL2110R
! LED
................................... O N RO
|
|

992-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.D JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]






EXPANSION BOARD ASSEMBLY

P RNX/GP335 RNY
FIGURE 995 {SE1%° fit )
(GP405 RNX,~GP335 RNY)

502

NOTE:This assembly does not include the part shown with key No.502.
EIIDIZ Y MIKey No. 520BREEEENhELAL

995-1 COPYRIGHT & 1595 CANON INC. CANON 405/4001365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1390 PAINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGUR N
Ggllj E PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. KLY
995 - FG6 — 0505 — 000 1 EXPANS\ON BOARD ASSEMBLY GP405 RNX
K- K8 | GP335 ANY
1 FA9 — 1800 — 000 2| cup |
hy7
2 FB4 — 3014 — 000 1] RAIL, 1
L=k (1)
3 FB4 — 3015 — 000 1| RAIL,2
L= (2
4 FF3 — 3000 — 000 1| CABLE, S. MOTHER POWER SUPPLY J1201,8001
VAT L v -RBERE
4A WT2 — 5565 — 000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
Vitry FHI ‘
5 FF3 — 3008 — 000 1| CABLE, HAND SET CONNECTING | J454,8322
N Rty hhRRIE
5A WT2 — 5565 — 000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
VIty F¥I
6 FG2 — 9526 — 000 1| SYSTEM MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY
VAT L v -EREE
501 XB1 — 2300 — 606 12| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD M3X6
AL
502 XB1 — 2300 — 606 5 SC:rREW MQCH ,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 SEE NOTE
JAC V2N P
503 XB2 — 7400 — 607 3| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X6
At VESNAT B2 I $
504 XB4 — 7300 — 806 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8

KAV FK 89EY 2¥

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0' JAN. 1939 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

995-2



FIGURE 99

HAND SET ASSEMBLY (GP35F/31F)
N>Rty bEB (GP3SF/31F)

FIGURE Rla
& | PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. | KLY
999 - NPN RF| HAND SET ASSEMBLY GP35F,31F
' ACE R ALY
1 FB3 — 3177 — 020 HOLDER, HAND SET UNIT
| NeE iy bE
2 FH2 — 6471 — 000 GORD, CURL
| H= a-F
3 HH7 — 2124 — 000 HAND SET UNIT
CT—17/AYF £y b 2Zy b
501 . XB1 =~ 2401 — 607 SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD M4X16
| RAVE &Y
1
|
|
|
___________________________ R O
999-1 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON 405/4000355/330/315140 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRNTED IN JAPAN [IMPAIME AU JAPON|






LIST OF CONNECTORS(1/4
FIGUREB 235 S o

J910-L<éj£2\

J904/§§%30
/@

B-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



LIST OF CONNECTORS(2/4
FlGURE ax 75— (2/4) (&)

Jass____|
J459 ——
J600——_|

=

J602

COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC, CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON| B-2



B-3

LIST OF CONNECTORS(3/4
FIGUREB =375 Sk

COPYRIGHT & 1993 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/31540 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAFAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



LIST OF CONNECTORS(4/4
HGURE 2x v 52—E4/4) o

COPYRIGHT © 1309 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330316/40° REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON) B-4



FIGURE I R Taq
Py | PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. LKLY
B- NPN AF| LIST OF CONNECTORS
v 1x745-%
J 1 | PCB BATTERY BOARD GP35F 31F
Ky7) F-F iR400E,330E
| VSt~ 6314 — 006 | 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
| | q3%7%  (XR)
| NPN ! SCANNER HOME POSITION SENSOR PS1
! ! Axv) k-bL RYyal
VS1 — 6320 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
} 2394 (£2)
______________ S Y P RS URU SRR
J 1R PCB NCU BOARD GP35F,31F
1 i NCU# — § iR400E,330E
H 1
| FH2 — 6341 — 000 1| CABLE, FCC GP35F,31F
i FFCRiR iR400E,330E
J 2 } NPN PAPER FEED FAN FM1
| ; #E7 7>
| V81 = 5057 — 002 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fanks4 227%
| VST — 6321 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ARy (xx)
J 2L | PCB NCU BOARD GP35F 31F
] i NCUH — ¥
| WT1 — 5252 — 000 | 1| SLEEVE, FASTON GP35F 31F
i TrayF AY-=7
J 2R | PCB FAX BOARD GP35F 31F
i FAXF - K IR400E,330E
WT1 — 5252 — 000 1 SLEEVE FASTON GP35F 31F
Y8yF AY=7 IR400E,330E
J 3 | NPN FIXING EXHAUST FAN 1 FM2
__________________________ I I 2. U I
| VSt — 5057 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
| Famhd{ 227%
VS1 — 6321 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
1 239%  (42)
J 3L | PcB NCU BOARD GP35F 31F
‘ NCU# - §
VS3 — 5080 — 005 | 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, MALE GP35F 31F
i | Ax7%  (42)
| WT1 — 5155 — 000 2| TERMINAL GP35F,31F
: 5=3IF N
J 3R| PCB NCU BOARD GP35F,31F
! NCU# - iR400E,330E
VS3 — 5080 — 005 | 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, MALE GP35F,31F
‘ | 13945 (#2) iR400E,330E
| WT1 — 5155 — 000/ 4| TERMINAL GP35F 31F
| ! 4-3F N iR400E,330E
J 4 | NPN | FIXING EXHAUST FAN 2 FM3
E EXERT 7 (2)
| VSt~ 5057 ~ 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
| Fa94{ 2%7%
_____________ ["""‘"""‘F"‘ B O S KOS
| V81— 6321 ~ 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
i ] 2274 (£X)
J 5 | NPN ! POLYGON COOLING FAN 1 FMS
‘ RUIL /TP (1)
| VS1— 5057 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
| i Fauh{ 2%7%
| V81— 6321 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR 3P, FEMALE
2F7% (£2)
J 6 | NPN POLYGON COOLING FAN 2 FM6
! RUILAHT7Y (2)
B-5 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC

CANON 405/400355/330/315/40 REV. JAN. 1959 PRINTED IN JAPAN IRPHIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE R Q
& PARTNUMBER | { | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
B- 6 | V81 —5057 — 003 1] CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fanhg4 2%
VS1 — 6321 — 003 1 CO*NNECT?R S)P FEMALE
a
J 8 | PCB PRE CONDITIONING LAMP
%57
VS1 — 0978 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
| A%75  (#3)
J 9 | NPN | COUNTER 1 CNTH
pHvE (1)
VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fauhd 227%
VS1 — 5824 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
| Ax7% (42)
WS3 — 5358 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
RZETEPZ YA
J 10 | NPN | COUNTER 2 | 120/220/240V
rH>4 (2 CNT2
VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
____________________ | Favsq ax9s |
VS1 — 5824 — 003 1 C%NNECTC()R 3)P FEMALE
a
WS3 — 5358 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
YEy b ar8g b 1
J 11 | NPN COUNTER 3 | 120/220/240V
P PZ R ! CNT3
VS1 — 0280 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE |
375 ($%)
WS3 — 5016 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT, 30-26AWG
gy arasp
J 12 | NPN SSR SSR1
SSR
VS3 — 0044 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
1374 (x2)
WT1 — 0354 — 000 5| SOCKET, CONTACT, 18-28AWG
‘ Yy b AY8g b
J 14 | NPN | LEFT DOOR OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR PS13
ERTHMEN
VS1 — 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
] 3274 (*2)
J 15 | NPN FIXING INLET LATCH SOLENOID SL6
EXADSvF YL/AF
VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Famh4 274 |
V81 — 6321 — 003 1 CO*NNECT?R 3;> FEMALE
a
J 16 | NPN OUTER PAPER DELIVERY SENSOR pS7
SHEHERK
VS1— 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
_______________ Lol Arrs (2
J 17 | NPN DELIVERY FLAPPER SOLENOID sL2
BTN VLMK
VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fagqd4 2A%9% 1
VS1 - 6321 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
2%7%  (*3)
J 18 | NPN M8

VS1 - 50567 — 006

PAPER DELIVERY MOTOR
HEE-4

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fau44 2294

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|

B-6



FIGURE R
& PART NUMBER ‘ Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. 'K Y
B- J 18 V81 — 6321 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
o 2394 (#2)
J 19 ‘ NPN PAPER REVERSE MOTOR M7
- | HERET~4
| V81 — 5057 — 004 1 CONNECTOR SNAP TIGHT
| Fauhrd II?~ %
VS1 — 6321 — 004 1 CC;NNECTO(H A)P FEMALE
2
|
J 20 ‘ NPN CURL RELEASE FAN FM9
' H-WBY Ty
i V81 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
i | Favird a37%
| V81— 6321 — 002 ’ 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
| 22948 (42)
J 21 | NPN DUPLEXING INLET PAPER SENSOR PS8
| AEACHRH
V81 — 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
| X975 (XR)
J 22 ! NPN LOWER PAPER FEEDER MOTOR M6
| i THEE-5
------------- e et B b e e e e e e o
VS1 — 5057 — 004 \[ 1] CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
‘ Fans{ 2%0%
I V81 — 6321 — 004 1] CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
‘ 394 (42}
J 23 | NPN HUMIDITY SENSOR HUS1
: i EEEY
‘ V81 — 6321 — 005 1] CONNECTOR, SP FEMALE
! 13974 (XA
J 24 PCB ORUM TEMPERATURE SENSOR
| F5 LB R
_____________ S P ok U b o e
: V81 — 0978 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
‘ 23948 (#2)
J 25 | NPN INNER PAPER DELIVERY SENSOR PS6
; ‘ RHHERH
| VST~ 6321 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
13748 (AX)
J 26 | NPN PAPER REPICK-UP SENSOR PS9
: BRERH
| V81 —~ 6321 — 003 [ 1 CDNNECTOR 3P, FEMALE
_____________ [ 13274 (42)
J 28 | NPN J SCANNER MOTOR M3
; ‘ Xrvt E-4
| V81 — 0279 — 005 i 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
: 239%  (X3)
| W83 — 0437 ~ 000\ 5| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-30AWG
' | | VY b arsagh
J 23 | NPN | REGIST. SENSOR CARRIER MOTOR M9
| VYLt ¥BBE-4
|
V81 — 5057 — 006 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
L Faokr4 23279%
V81 — 6321 — 006 | 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
2374 (X2)
J 30 NPN 1‘ TONER SENSOR TS
| [P 5]
FF3 — 1303 — 000 | 1| CABLE, TONER SENSCR
l FM— YRR
J 31 % NPN ! WEB SOLENOID SL5
| | PEPANIPEE
i VST — 5057 — 002 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
3 | Fau41 1374
B-7 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 40S/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl |
& PARTNUMBER | f | T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
|
B-J 31 VS1 - 5824 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE |
1394 (X2) |
WS3 — 5358 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG '
Yy b avggh ‘
J 32 |NPN REGIST. FRONT PAPER SENSOR 2 ! PS11
VYA MTERA (2) |
VS1 — 0842 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
X748 (4x) ;
J 33 | NPN REGIST. FRONT PAPER SENSOR 1 | PS4
LY X MTERA (1) |
VS1 — 0842 — 003 1 CO*NNECT(%R 3;3 FEMALE ‘
a
J 34 | NPN RIGHT DOOR OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR | pst2
& FTMMARA |
VS1 — 0842 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE |
3274 (%) |
J 35 |NPN MULTI PAPER SENSOR | ps3
INFERA 1
VS1 — 0842 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE ‘
_________________ 3_*_____(__)_________ R
J 36 |NPN ROLLER CLEANING SOLENOID ( SL4
HFRO-TRAI/L /1K 1
V81 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT i
Famhq %94 i
VS1 — 6321 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE |
2%27%  (XX) |
J 37 | NPN LASER COOLING FAN | FMa4
V-¥AHT7 |
VS1 — 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT !
_________ Favh4 %74 |
VS1 — 6321 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE |
%94 (A2) |
J 38 | NPN WASTE TONER SENSOR | PSi4
Bhr -8 }
VS1 — 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE |
1298 (X32) \
J 39 |NPN COPYBOARD OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR | ps2
HRAMRA ;
VS1 — 6320 — 003 1 CONNECTOR 3P, FEMALE !
_____ 3374 (X )_ B - o
J 40 | NPN %%/ELOHNG CLUTCH CL4
VS1 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fauhq 229%
VS1 — 6321 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
327%  (X2Z)
J 42 | NPN %xme MOTOR M2
VS1 — 5824 — 007 1 CONNECTOH 7P, FEMALE
o [ A3rs _)_ B
WS3 — 5358 — 000 7| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
Yy b aArsg b
J 43 | PCB UPPER CASSETTE SIZE
Ertyh #4X
VS1 - 0978 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
3374 (£2)
J 44 |PCB LOWER CASSETTE SIZE
They b #42%
VS1 — 0978 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
3274 (£2)

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN

[MPRIME AU JAPON] B-8



FIGURE I TRl
& PARTNUMBER ' & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. LKLY
B- J 45  PCB INTENSITY SENSOR
| Wty
| VSt — 0279 — 005 CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
3398 (AX)
} WS3 - 0437 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-30AWG
; Yoy b Xk
J 47 | NPN ! DC CONTROLLER COOLING FAN FM17
I | DCaY bO-F8HT 7
| V81 = 5057 — 003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
| Faudd %74
_____________ jf‘""""“""‘"'“— b e e e e e e et e == |
| V81 - 6320 — 003 CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
2394 (432)
J 48 | NPN MAIN MOTOR M1
| AL -4
| VS1 - 6321 — 004 CONNECTOH 4P, FEMALE
: 3374 (XX)
J 49 | NPN MULTI PAPER PICK-UP CLUTCH cL2
INFREI Ty F
V81 — 5057 — 002 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
' Fauh4 274
_____________ A U A
VST — 6321 ~ 002 CONNECTOH 2P, FEMALE
| 2275 (X2)
J 50 | NPN REGISTRATION CLUTCH cL1
LVIZN I39F
V81 — 5057 — 002 CONNEGTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fayor4 237%
| V81— 8321 — 002 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
a274%  (AR)
J 51 | NPN MULTI PLATE RELEASE SOLENOID SL3
VI FRERR LA
_____________ U 0o U b e
| V81 — 5057 — 002 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Favhd4 227%
VS1 — 6321 — 002 CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
274 (*X)
J 52 | NPN SIDE REGIST. PAPER SENSOR PS10
| LY 2 MR
VS1 — 5824 — 003 C%NNECT(EH s)P FEMALE
H a
WS3 — 5358 — 000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
____ L s D/
J 53 ! NPN SYSTEM COOLING FAN 1 FM7
i YAFLAHTY Y (1)
VS1 ~ 5057 — 003 | CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
! Fah4 2294
VS1 — 6321 — 003 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
| a275 (AR)
J 54 | NPN SCANNER MOTOR COOLING FAN FM18
KEE-5RHT P
VS1 — 5057 — 004 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fauhd %94
————————————— [ s B R e e e e
i VS1 — 6321 — 004 C%NNECT?H 4; FEMALE
a
J 55 | NPN READER COOLING FAN 1 FM12
U-gaHTr (1)
V81 — 5057 — 003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Faohd *’J?
V81 ~ 6321 — 003 C(;NNECT(()R 3;’ FEMALE
! a
J 56  NPN READER COOLING FAN 2 FM13

U-%EHT7 ()

B-9

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl al
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y |
B- J 56 VS1 — 5057 — 003 1 CON';JECTOH,?SNAP TIGHT
VS1 — 6321 — 003 1 CC;NNECTO(R 3;’ FEMALE
3 |
J 57 VS84 — 0001 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
3275 (£2) i
VS84 — 0002 — 004 1 C(.;NNECTO(R 4)P FEMALE |
=
WS84 — 0217 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG H
vhy b avsgk |
WS4 — 0219 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG '
Ky arvarsh |
J 58 NPN , DRUM CARTRIDGE COOLING FAN 1 | FM14
LAY h=hty YEHT7L (1) i
V81 — 5057 — 003 1! CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT !
Favhd 3373 :
VS1 — 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
a29%  (XX) |
J 59 VS4 — 0001 — 004 1 CONNECTOR 4P, MALE
33274 (42) |
___________________________ R DR S Fmmm e
V84 — 0002 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE :
3x9%  (X2) |
WS4 — 0217 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-1BAWG {
Yy b aAvash
WS4 — 0218 — 000 2 SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
Yoy b AY87 b
WS4 — 0219 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG
Ey arag7h 1
J 60 NPN DRUM CAHTRIDGE COOLING FAN 2 | FM15
o ] FIa A-bUy VAR 2) |
V81 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Faukhd 2xI7%
VS1 - 6321 — 003 1! CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
P 375 (x2)
J 61 VS1 — 5824 — 005 1! CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
3374 (£2)
VS1 — 6321 — 005 1 C%NNECTO(R, 5;’, FEMALE
2
V81 — 5057 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fa954 2374 o
WS3 — 5358 — 000 5| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
Yy b AYETh
J 62 VS84 — 0001 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, MALE
2%7%  (£#2)
VS4 — 0002 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
3274 (£2)
WS4 — 0217 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT 22-18AWG
Yy b 2087 {
WS4 — 0219 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 18- 22AWG
gy 0
J 63 VS1 — 5824 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
1327% (XZ)
VS1 — 6321 — 005 11 CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
1 ax9%  (x2)
VS1 — 5057 — 005 1! CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
. Fa 944 2274
WS3 — 5358 — 000 5] SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
VL8 =P A
J 64 VS4 — 0001 — 006 1! CONNECTOR, 6P, MALE
L axv%  (#3)

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400V356/330/315/40 REV. JAN. 1399 PRINTED IN JAPAN MPRIME AU JAPON)

B-10



FIGURE R Q
& | PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. | K.Y
|
B- J 64 | VS4— 0002~ 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
23295 (X2)
| WS4 — 0217 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG
Vg ko aAvegb
WS4 — 0219 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG
gy avs 7I~
J 65 | VSi- 5824 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
2294 (xX)
VS1 — 6321 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
2374 (XZX)
VS1 — 5057 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
; Fauh4 1354
WS3 — 5358 — 000 7| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
| Jhyh AVAGR
J 66 | VSi=- 5824007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
! 2274 (*R)
VS1 — 6321 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
2394 (42)
| Vst ~ 5057 — 007 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
; L Fams{ 1344
_____________ AR AU NN e e N
WS3 — 5358 — 000 7| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
| Yy b AY8T b
J 67 | NPN DRUM CARTRIDGE COOLING FAN 3 FM16
. FSL h=hYysailzrs ()
V81 — 5057 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fansd 3294
VS1 — 6321 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
‘ %75 (4%)
J 72 | 8YS CARD READER ACCESSORY
A=k -4
___________________________ e R e R T O
VS1 — 5057 — 009 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Faohd %94
| vs1 — 6321 — 009 1| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
I %748 (A2)
J 73 | NPN MAIN MOTOR M1
\ A1y E-%
| VS3 — 5083 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
| 2945 (42X)
| WS3 — 5160 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
[ Jhry b aAvagh
' NPN FIXING PAPER OUTLET SENSOR PS40
EXHOM LY
| VS1 — 5824 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
; ax97%  (42)
| W83 — 5358 — 000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
Yy b arask
J 75 | NPN RETRY PAPER SENSOR 1 PS18
| US4 ERE (1)
| V81 — 6321 ~ 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
! 33958 (£2)
.............
J 78 ! NPN RETRY PAPER SENSOR 2 PS19
‘ UhSTERE )
| V81— 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
‘ 2374 (x2)
J 90 | VSi—0279 - 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
! %94 (x2)
| V83~ 0108 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, MALE
; 2279 (43)
| WS3 — 0437 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-30AWG
, Yoy b avssk

B-11 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/4000355/330/31540 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE

R Q!
& PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
B- J 90 | WS3-0885— 000 41 PIN CONTACT 20-30AWG
gy arsstb
sYsS PAPER DECK PEDESTAL ACCESSORY
R=IN Fyd RFLI20L i
FH2 — 6480 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, FEMALE
3%7%  (£2)
VS1 — 5452 — 008 1 CC;NNECTC()R s)P FEMALE
2 |
WS3 — 5596 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 18-24AWG
FOEEPETAN
J 91 | V81—0279 — 005 { 1 C%NNECT?R S)P FEMALE
3
VS1 — 0280 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, MALE
237%  (£2)
WS3 — 0437 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-30AWG
Yy b arsh
WS3 — 0885 — 000 4| PINCONTACT, 20-30AWG
: [<P2=P2TAN
SYS CASSETTE PEDESTAL ACCESSORY
hey b RF4XEN
FH2 — 6480 — 000 1 C(;NNECTO(R F)EMALE
a
VS1 — 5452 — 008 1 C%NNECTO(R a; FEMALE
a
WS3 — 5596 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 18-24AWG
[AEPZ AN
J 92 |svys RDF | ACCESSORY
ROF
FH2 — 6480 — 000 1] CONNECTOR, FEMALE |
a%x7%  (*Z) i
___________________________ boodoo b 2 . b
VS1 ~ 5452 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE ;‘
%945 (42A) |
WS3 — 5596 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 18-24AWG !
=P YN |
J 93 |svs FINISHER | ACCESSORY
TaZyix i
FH2 ~ 6480 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, FEMALE !
2374 (x3)
VS1 — 5452 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
______ L3375 (£2) o
WS3 — 5596 — 000 4| PINCONTACT, 18-24AWG
gy arsyh
J 101 | PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCar hbE-F
VS3 — 5083 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
q%7%  (X2)
WS3 — 5160 — 000 2! SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Yy b Azt
J 102 |PCB DC CONTROLLER
pCarba-3
VS1 — 6313 — 015 1| CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
33748 (£2)
V81— 6314 — 015 1| CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
2374 (X2) i
VT2 — 5161 — 030 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 30P |
RELZREYZ ¢
J 103 | PCB DC CONTROLLER
pCarha-3

V81— 6313 — 012

CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
1294 (X2)

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON ING,

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 199 PRINTED IN" JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

B-12



FIGURE ] ] Ria
& } PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. ! LKLY
T
B- J 103 |VS1—6314—012 J 1 cc;w;qgmgm)zp, FEMALE
| | u] XA
} VT2 — 5161 = 024 | 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 24P
‘ | X948 RNy
J 104 ipPCB ‘ DCCOI\:TROLLEH
' DCaY bO=F
|
| VS1 — 6313 — 013 i 1 CONNECT(()R 1)3P FEMALE
137%
1}
| V81— 6314 - 013 1 C%NNECTO(R 1)39 FEMALE
| a
______________ e
| VT2 — 5161 — 026 1 H%LDE;I. CON;\IECTOR, 26P
! EEYE Ry
J 105  PCB DC CONTROLLER
Po=PAN=E)
| VS3 ~ 5083 — 005 | 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
i 22748 (£%)
| WS3 — 5160 — 000 5 SQ,CKT CONTA;JI. 18-24AWG
; Jhy b aY4
J 106 ! pcB Dccor\imouea
0Car hA~3
| V81~ 6314 — 013 1 C%NNECTO(H 1§iF’ FEMALE
137%
J 107 | PCB DC CONTROLLER
I DCav bA-5
} VS1 — 6314 — 014 1 CC;NNECTC?R 1;1P FEMALE
137%
J 108 | PCB ggcomﬂou.en
arha-7
| VS1—6313 — 018 | 1 C%NNECT?R 1fP FEMALE
| i EET P
____________________________ R R 0N
| VS1— 6314 — 018 1| CONNECTOR, 18P, FEMALE
1 1374 (42)
| VT2 — 5161 — 036 1 H(;LDEH, congscmn. 36P
ax9% Fh
J 109  PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCI» hO=3
VS1 — 6314 — 008 | 1 CO*NNECTC()H 8;’ FEMALE
! Jx9%
J 110 . PCB { DC CONTROLLER
DCaY hA-3
| VS1— 6314 —015 ‘ 1 CC;NNECTO(R 1)5P FEMALE
i 1 %74
J 111 | PCB ! DC CONTROLLER
i pCax hO-7
| V83 — 5083 — 004 | 1 C%NNECT?H, 4§>, FEMALE
2x97% (A
| WS3 — 5160 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
1 I Yoy b aAvsgh
|
J 112 | pcB ‘ DC CONTROLLER
LDC:‘/HJ—‘;' I
| V81 -6313~019 | 1 CC;NNECTO(R 1?9 FEMALE
| . ax7% XA
VS1 — 6314 — 019 | 1| CONNECTOR, 19P, FEMALE
| 22948 (£32)
VT2 — 5161 — 038 | 1 HO*LDER, CON;&ECTOFL 38P
{ JX7%8 KN
J 113  PcB DC CONTROLLER
DCaY hA-F
VS1 — 6313 — 020 1 CON;JECT(%H Q?P FEMALE
E X2
B-13 COPYRIGHT © 1939 GANON INC CANON &05/400/3SS/33V315/40. REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE R Q
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
B- J 113 | VS1-6314~020 11 CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE |
3398 (42) :
VT2 — 5161 — 040 11 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 40P |
2X98 KN |
J 114 | PCB DC CONTROLLER |
DCaY ha~5 J
VS1 — 6313 — 016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
2394 (#X)
VS1 — 6314 — 016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
2274 (X2)
_____________ Lo el
VT2 ~ 5161 — 032 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 32P |
REUF R Y24 ;
J 115 | PCB DC CONTROLLER J
DCar bA-F
VS1 — 6313 — 014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
3394 (x2)
VS1 — 6314 — 014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
3394 (x2)
VT2 — 5161 — 028 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 28P
%74 Ky
J 116 | PCB | DC CONTROLLER
o pcavha-3
VS1 — 0279 — 005 11 CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
L axos (#2)
WS3 — 0437 — 000 5| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-30AWG
Yhy b V8T
J 118 |PCB DC CONTROLLER
DCa bO-3
VS1 — 6314 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
a7 (A2
J 119 | PCB ! DC CONTROLLER
DCar bO-3
VS1 — 6314 — 009 1| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
2374 (AR)
J 141 | PCB APC POWER SUPPLY
APCEE
V83 — 5083 — 005 1 C%NNEC(TOR )5P FEMALE 3
a
WS3 — 5160 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Jhry b aYETE
___________________________ Lo 22 2o
WT1 — 0246 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, AWG22-18
Yy b argsk
J 142 |PCB APC POWER SUPPLY
APCEE
VS3 — 5083 — 004 1 C%NNECT?R 4;' FEMALE
a
WS3 — 5160 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ZEANE=PZ LAY
J 143 | PcB APC POWER SUPPLY
APCEE
| V83 — 5083 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
a3x7%  (X%)
WS3 — 5160 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
LYy ko avash :
J 144 | PCB | APC POWER SUPPLY ;
APCRE |
VS1 — 6321 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
12378 (£3) I
J 201 | PcB J !

DC POWER SUPPLY
DCH#

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/3301315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R Ta
& PART NUMBER l AT DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. L K1lY
B- J 201 VS3 — 5083 — 005 ‘ 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
2x9% (X2)
| WS3 — 5160 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
. P PTNEPE TN
J 203 ' PCB 1 DC POWER SUPPLY
| DCTH
V83 — 5083 — 002 | | CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
: a%x7%  (AR)
| WS3 - 5160 — 000; 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG |
‘ Yy avsyh !
_____________ jr.._,.____.___._,r-.______‘__,,__._,,_.___,___..._-___,V,,.V,,__..>>,__—_‘A,__<~A
J 204 PCB ' DC POWER SUPPLY i
DCRE |
' V83 - 5083 — 010 1| CONNECTOR, 10P, FEMALE i
‘ ax749  (4R) ;
WS3 — 5160 — 000 10| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG |
Yy h AY&Th
J 205 . PCB DC POWER SUPPLY i
DCRE |
V83 — 5083 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
R I R
WS3 — 5160 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
MR =PZ DAN
J 206  PCB DC POWER SUPPLY
DCRF
. VS3 — 5083 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
| 2374 (XX)
| WS3 — 5160 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
i NP LA
J 208 PCB DC POWER SUPPLY
o 1 OORE
VS3 — 5083 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
374 (X)
| WS3 — 5160 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
! Sy b AVET b
J 209 | PCB DC POWER SUPPLY
OCRE
V81 — 6320 — 012 | 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
. ! a329%  (XR)
VS1 — 6321 — 012 | 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
| 2374 (F2)
____________________________ L et
VT2 — 5162 — 024 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 24P
ax9749 Ky
J 210 | PCB DC POWER SUPPLY
: DCRE
| VS3 — 5083 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
i 23758 (xX)
| WS3 — 5160 — 000/ 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
| Yy h o aAvagtb
J 220 | pPC8 DC POWER SUPPLY
DCRE
| WT1 — 5256 — 000 1| SLEEVE, FASTEN
FFARY AU-T

: X62 — 5370 — 000 I

221 | VS4 — 0001 — 002 |
| V84 — 0002 — 002 |

| WS4 — 0217 — 00|

SOCKET, FASTEN 110, 20-24AWG
TrA by yeTEoN

CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
2274 (£2)

CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
q%97%  (4X)

SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG
Yy b 2vEgh

B-15 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 40514001355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN

[IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl Q
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K 1Y
B- J 221 W84 — 0219 — 000 1] PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG
By 3va7b
J 301 PCB CCD
CCD
FH2 — 6474 — 000 1| CABLE,FFC GP405,355,335,315
FFCH#R iR400E,4008
iR330E,3308
FH2 — 6470 — 000 1| CABLE,FFC GP40,35F,35,31F,31
FFCHR#
J 303 PCB CCD
cco
VSt — 6313 — 003 1 CONNECTOR 3P, FEMALE GP405,355,335,315
a%74%  (£X) IR400E,4008
iR330E,3308
VS1 — 6314 — 002 1 C%NNECTCER 2)P FEMALE GP40,35F,35,31F,31
2
J 304 PCB CCD
___________ B O R
V83 — 5083 — 004 1 CO*NNECTO(R 4)P FEMALE
a
WS3 — 5160 ~ 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Yoy b AVET R
J 402 | VS1—8313—-014 2| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
23274 2) |
V81— 6314 — 014 2| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE |
2374 (£2)
V81 — 6319 — 028 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fayhd4 2374
VT2 - 5161 — 028 2| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 28P
294 KN4
J 403 | VSi-—6313~013 2| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE !
7% (X%) i
V81 — 6314 — 013 2| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ax7%  (£X)
V81 — 6319 — 026 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fadhq4 2394
VT2 ~ 5161 — 026 2| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 26P
748 KLY
J 404 | VS1—6314—017 2| CONNECTOR, 17P, FEMALE
2394 (4R)
VS1 — 6318 — 017 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Faoh{ AR74
J 405 | VS1— 0842 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
q%7%  (A2)
VS1 — 6320 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE,
1374 (43R)
V81— 5057 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT |
Fausr4 1274 B
J 406 | VS1—5824— 006 1 CC;N;IECT?H, ef, FAMALE :
V81 — 6321 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE ;
q27%  (£3R) |
V81 — 5057 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT i
Fauh4 2x9% i
WS3 — 5358 — 000 5| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
Yy ko oaragh
J 407 | V81— 6321 — 008 2

CONNECTOR 6P, FEMALE
X948 (xR

COPYRIGHT © 199 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

B-16



FIGURE R Q'
& PART NUMBER | Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
B- J 407  VS1— 5057 — 006 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Favhd 329%
J 408 | V81— 5824 — 006 : 1 C%NNECTC%R S;’ FAMALE
|
VS1 — 6321 — 006 | 1 CONNECTOH 6P, FEMALE
‘ BEY) (x2)
VS1 — 5057 — 006 ‘ 1 CONNECTOH SNAP TIGHT
; Faghd 2274
{ W83 -~ 5358 ~ 000! 6| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
Yy ko aArsyb
J 409 | VSt~ 0842 — 002 1 C%NNECTO(R 2;’ FEMALE
2
¢ V81 — 5057 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fauq4 337%
. V81 — 6321 — 002 | 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
| | 2374 (XR)
J 411 | VST — 0852 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
. %75 (AR)
| V81 — 5057 ~ 002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
| Faogd ARy
; VS1 — 6321 — 002 1 CC;NNECTO(H 2;’ FEMALE
| | 3
Jo412 SYS SORTER ACCESSORY
V-3
: VS1 — 6314 — 015 1| CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
| 2374 (XR)
L V81— 6318 — 015 | 1 CONNECTOH SNAP TIGHT
| ! Favhd4 2274
J 413 VS1 — 0842 — 002 | 1 CONNECTOR,ZP, FEMALE
: 3394 (AR)
| V81 — 5057 — 002 : 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
i ; Favh4 2292
VS1 — 6321 — 002 | 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
| 2374 (XX)
J 414 NPN | DUPLEXING REVERSE MOTOR M10
! AERET -4
V&1 — 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
: Fauh4 A3294
V81 — 6321 — 004 | 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
i ! 33749 (AR)
___________________________ b ...
J 415 | vS1— 6321 — 006 2 CC;NNECTC()R 6;’ FEMALE
i 2
| V81 — 5057 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
! Fayo{d 2%7%
J 416 VS1 — 6321 — 009 2 C%NNECTO(H Qg’ FEMALE
i 2
j VSt — 5057 — 009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
! Fauh4 220%
J 417 | FF3 — 1136 — 000 1| CABLE, TONER SENSOR
- o M- iR
| St — 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
| 337%  (XX)
J 418 | VS1— 0842 — 012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
ax7%  (XX)
V81 ~ 5057 — 012 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Faohq4 1294
V81 — 6321 — 012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
| 2374 (42)
J 419  pPcCB MULTI PAPER WIDTH SENSOR
! TR
B-17 GOPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON ING. CANON 405/400/355/330/31540 REV.1 JAN. 1939 PRINTED IN JAPAN MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE R Q)
& PARTNUMBER | f | T | DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y |
T
B- J 419 V81 — 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
2x7%  (43) :
J 422 | NPN SYSTEM COOLING FAN 2 . FM8
YAFLART 7Y (2)
VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Favh4 2%9%2
VS1 — 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
| 2%24  (42) |
J 424 | VvS1—6313-012 2 C%NNECT?R 1)2P FEMALE i
5 |
___________________________________________________________ i.-________-_._--_____
VS1 — 6314 — 012 2| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE |
3294  (42) |
VS1 — 6319 — 024 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fiu44 1X9%
VT2 — 5161 — 024 2| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 24P
q1x7% k¥
J 425 | VS1—0279 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
X974 (XZX)
VS1 — 0280 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
| ax94 (#2) .
WS3 — 0437 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-30AWG
Jhy b Y8 b
WS3 — 5016 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 30-26AWG
[ EY avask i
J 426 | NPN | THERMISTOR TH1,2
#-3
VS1 — 5067 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Favk4 2x9%
VS1 — 6321 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
2%74  (x2)
J 427 | VST —5824—004 1 C%NNECT?H 4)P FEMALE
3
VS1 — 6321 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
%748 (X2)
VS1 — 5057 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fausd 2%7%
WS3 — 5358 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG |
. Yoy h AVET b |
J 428 | VS1—6321 — 006 2| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE !
23294 (*3) |
___________________________ R B e R  ACEERCEEEEEEEEE
V81 — 5057 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT |
Fauhd4 1294 3
J 429 | VS1—5824— 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE |
%278 (4R) i
VS1 — 6321 — 003 1| ‘CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE f
%75 (XX) |
VS1 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT |
Fa9h4 239%
WS3 — 5358 — 000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
Jhy b ar89 b L
J 430 | VS1-— 0842 — 006 1 C%NNECT?R G)P FEMALE
a
VS1 — 6321 — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
329%  (*A)
J 431 | VSt - 084z — 006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
axv4  (x2)
VS1 - 6321 — 006 1 CONNECTOR 6P, FEMALE '
axs7a (x2) |
J 432 1 i

VS1 — 0280 — 004

CONNECTOH 4P, MALE
33948 (£3)

COPYRIGHT © 199 CANCN INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/1,i40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

B-18



FIGURE T Al g
& | PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. | K1Y
B- J 432 | VS3—0173 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
33294 (4X)
| WS3 — 0437 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 20-30AWG
| EETREPZ TN
| WS3 — 0885 — 000 4| PIN CONTACT, 20-30AWG
‘ [SAEPCY AN
J 433 | FF3-— 1136 — 000 1| CABLE, TONER SENSOR
‘ M- e HhRER
| FF3 — 1303 — 000 | 1| CABLE, TONER SENSOR
| i [SE 2% )
J 434 r VS1 — 6321 ~ 007 2| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
1 3%7%  (XR)
| VS1 = 5057 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
| Fayhr4 2XV4
J 436 | VSi— 6321~ 006 2| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
| 3374 (XX)
| VS1 — 5057 — 006 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
! Faoidd4 A27%
J 437 1 VS1—6314—009 2 CC;NNECTO(R 9;’ FEMALE
a
V81 — 6318 — 009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Favhd 237%
J 438 | VS1-6320—003 | 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
| 13745 (4X)
| vst — 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
; 3278 (AR)
| V81 — 5057 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
| i Faohd 137%
J 439 | VS3~- 0053 - 001 | 1| CONNECTOR, 1P, FEMALE
| | ax74%  (X2)
_____________ R e B e
| V84 — 0001 = 001 T 1| CONNECTOR, 1P MALE
| i EEVEINE
| WS4 — 0217 — oooj 1| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-1BAWG
TP TN
| WS4 — 0219 ~ 000, 1| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG
| £y avasb
J 441 | VS1—6313~—014 2| CONNECTOR, 14P FEMALE
‘ 3758 (%X
| VST — 6314 — 014 | 2| CONNECTOR, 14P FEMALE
| EELL I
_____________
| VS1 — 6318 — 028 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
{ Favhyq4 %04
| vr2 — 5161 — 028 2| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 28P
BESE Y %
J 442 | V81— 5730 - 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
1374  (4X)
VS3 — 5083 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
X974 (AR)
WS3 — 5160 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Yy bk aragh
} WS3 — 5301 — 000 2| PINCONTACT
| gy ayaos
J 443 | V81— 5730 - 002 | 1| CONNECTOR, 2P FEMALE
dJ37% (FR
V83 — 5083 ~ 002 1| CONNECTOR, zp FEMALE
J274 (XA
 WS3 — 5160 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT. 18-24AWG
; Yoy h avsask
| WS3 — 5301 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT -
gy avavh
B-19 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 40S/400/3S5/330V315H0 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PANTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE
&
KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

XZ > I
<0

DESCRIPTION

1 SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

B- J 444

V81— 5729 — 002

V83 — 6083 — 002

W83 — 5160 — 000

WS3 — 5301 — 000

VS81 — 6303 — 002

VS1 — 6304 — 002

WS3 — 5570 — 000

W83 — 5571 — 000

VS1 — 6303 — 002

VS1 — 6304 — 002

W83 — 5570 — 000

W83 — 8571 — 000

V81 — 5824 — 003

V81— 6321 — 003

VSt — 5057 — 003

W83 — 5358 — 000

sYS

V81 — 6320 — 008

SYS

V81— 6321 — 009

VSt — 6321 — 003

V81 — 5057 — 003

V81— 6321 — 013

V81 — 5057 — 013

V81 — 6304 — 002

V81 — 6303 —~ 002

W83 — 5571 — 000

WS3 — 5570 — 000

CONNECTOR 2P MALE
1278

CONNECTOR 2P FEMALE
q%7%  (X2)

SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ZETSEPELA

| PIN CONTACT
L Ey arast

CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
23948 (%)

CONNECTOR 2P, MALE
x5 (#2)

SOCKET CONTACT, 22-28AWG
Yy b argI b

PIN CONTACT, 22-28AWG
[PEEPZ AN
CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
q%27%  (#R)

CONNECTOH 2P, MALE
395 (43)

SOCKET CONTACT, 22-28AWG
Vv bk A¥E9 b

PIN CONTACT, 22-28AWG

gy arask

CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
2274 (42)
CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
3372  (£R)

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fau44 2294

SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
PR =Y LA

COPY DATA CONTROLLER
a€- F-4% drhA-3
CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
374 (52)

COPY DATA CONTHOLLER
K- F-4 arpA-

CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
q%7% (%)

CONNECTOH 3P, FEMALE
2294 (X3)
CONNECTOR SNAP TIGHT
Faukhd 1%9%
CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
337%  (£2)
CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fauhd 274

CONNECTOH 2P, MALE
3274 (#2)

CONNECTOH 2P, FEMALE
q374  (x2)
PIN CONTACT, 22-28AWG
¥y arash

SOCKET CONTACT, 22-28AWG
Yoy b X496

1
i
|
|
|

ACCESSORY

ACCESSORY

GP35F,31F
iR400E,330E

GP405 RNX,335 RNY

GP35F,31F
iR400E,330E

GP405 RNX,335 RNY

COPYRIGHT © 1338 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400V3S6/330315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1969 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON]

B-20



FIGURE ) RlaQ n
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B- J 457 | V81—6321-—009 2| CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
! a237%  (4X)
| V81 — 5057 — 009 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
! Fayr4 A%7%
J 458 | NPN | POWER SUPPLY COOLING FAN 1t FM10
! TE4HT7»> (1)
V81 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fayr4 21732
V81 — 6321 — 003 1! CONNECTOR. 3P, FEMALE
139% )
J 459  NPN POWER SUPPLY COOLING FAN 2 FM11
BEAH77 > (2)
VS1 — 5057 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
i Fa944 %75
V81 — 6321 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
| x5 (FR)
J 461 | V81— 5824 —~ 005 | 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
| Ax74 (#R)
| VST — 6321 — 005 | 1 CONNECTOH 5P, FEMALE
| X748 (AR)
............. o ) Fommm e -
VS1 — 5057 — 005 1| CONNEGTOR, SNAP TIGHT
| Faohrd 13948
. WS3 — 5358 — 000! 4 SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
Yy b aAraue
J 462 | VS1— 0279 — 004 1 CONNECTOF{,AP, FEMALE
ax758 (X2)
| V81— 0280 — 004 | 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
i axys (#2)
| W83 — 0469 — 000, 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 26-30AWG
‘ ‘ Vhy bk AVETh
____________________________ SN RS i i MU U,
WS3 — 5016 — 000 | 4| PIN CONTACT, 30-26AWG
Er ar47%b
J 470 VSt —8321 - 003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
337%  (#3R)
V81 — 5057 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
: Fagqd A%7%
J 471 VS ~ 6321 — 003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
‘ 239%  (4Z)
i V81— 5057 — 003 1] CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
R Fadh4 2274 o
J 472 VS1 — 5824 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
3398 (X2)
V81 — 6321 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
q%75 (AR)
V81 — 5057 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
Fagh4 272
| WS3 — 5358 — 000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
| Yy ko aAvayh
J 490 V81 — 6380 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
__________ Jx94 (#X) . R
V83 — 5121 — 003 | 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
! ax7%  (4X)
| WS3 -- 5291 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT
Ky avasb
WS3 - 5292 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT
Yhy b QAVETH
J 491 | VSt — 6380 — 006 | 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, MALE
| 23745 (43)
VS8 ~ 5121 — 006 | 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
i 2374 (X&)
B-21 COPYRIGHT € 1340 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.S JAN, 1958 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPAIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |
B- J 491 W83 — 5291 — 000 6| PINCONTACT
gy arssb
W83 — 5292 — 000 6| SOCKET CONTACT
Yoy b 20370
J 492 V84 — 0001 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE 100V
%94 (#2)
V84 — 0002 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE 100V
2374 (42)
W84 — 0217 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG 100V
YAy b AVEIH
__________________________ S U EN U
( WS4 — 0219 — 000 2| PINCONTACT, 18-22AWG 100V
gy avash
J 493 V84 - 0001 - 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
123274 (%)
V84 — 0002 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
2275 (A2R)
WS4 — 0217 — 000 2| SQCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG
PZEANEPE I
WS4 — 0219 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT 18-22AWG
EOAEDY AN
J 495 NPN CASSETTE HEATER ACCESSORY
hev b k-4 H3
V84 — 0002 - 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
q%748  (£X)
WS4 — 0217 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-1BAWG
Yy b AVETh
J 496 V83 — 5121 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
239748 (4X)
V83 — 5122 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
________ X794 (#A) L
W83 — 5291 — 000 3| PINCONTACT
vy avagt
W83 — 5292 — 000 3| SOCKET CONTACT
Yy b aAVET R
J 497 VS1 — 6380 — 003 1 CONNECTOR 3P, MALE
ax74%  (FA)
V83 — 5121 — 003 1 C%NNECTC()R S)F’ FEMALE
3
WS3 — 5291 -~ 000 3| PINCONTACT
EY V&b
WS3 — 5292 — 000 3| SOCKET CONTACT
Yy ko aArgg b
J 498 VS1{ — 6380 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
a%x7%  (#3)
V83 — 5121 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
Ax7% (AR)
WS3 — 5291 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT
[SP2=P2 T AN
WS3 — 5292 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT
vy b avaTh
J 489 VS4 — 0001 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE 100V
X974 (*&)
VS84 — 0002 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE GP35F,31F
3374 (XR)
WS4 — 0217 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG GP35F,31F
Y ETIEPZ TA
WS4 — 0219 — 000 2| PIN CONTACT, 18-22AWG 1 100V
gy oavask ;
J 500 PCB LASER DRIVER }
L=% K341 ;

COPYRIGHT © 1339 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON]

B-22



FIGURE R g
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
B- 4 500 | VSi~—6313—015 1| CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
2374 (42)
VS1 — 6314 — 015 1| CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
| ax7% (42)
VT2 — 5161 — 030 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 30P
2378 kN
J 501 | PCB LASER DRIVER
L=¥ K51/
VS3 ~ 5083 — 002 | 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
2294 (42)
_____________ e b o
| WS3 — 5160 ~ 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
: : VLR = PZ AN
J 502 1 NPN | CHOKE COIL 220/240V
{ F3-7 2 L1
| vs3 — 5092 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE 220/240V
! | 3395 (£2)
‘ WS3 - 5224 — 000| 2| PIN CONTACT 220/240V
| EOAEPZ YN
J 510 | PCB \ BEAM DETECTOR
| E-L 74795
___________________________ r..___{,_._,..___,--_______....--_._-- (-.---»-.,,-.-,----.,
VS1 - 6314 ~ 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
2%7%  (4R)
J 600 | PCB | LOW VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
| EERE
VS3 — 5083 — 008 | 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
| 23748 (XZ)
WS3 — 5160 — 000 6| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Yoy b aAvaTh
J 601 | PCB LOW VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
________________________ R
V83 — 5083 — 009 | 1] CONNECTOR, 9P, FEMALE
! %74 (AR)
| WS3 — 5160 — 000| 9| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
i | gk avsst
J 602 | PCB f LOW VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
\ | EEQE -
| V83 - 5083 — 002 ’ 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
i ‘ EEVERNCPS
} WS3 ~ 5160 — 000/ 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
‘f‘ “ Yy b Arg7 b -
J 603 | PCB i LOW VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
| EERA
| V83 — 5083 — 004 1 C%NNECTC()H 4;= FEMALE
| a
WS3 — 5160 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
1 2NN A
J 604 | PCB i LOW VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
i | EERE
| vs3 — 5083 — 007 ] 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
_____ L] A37%  (43) L
WS3 — 5160 — 000 7| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Yoy h QY89 b
J 605 | PCB | LOW VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
EETH
| V83 — 5083 — 006 ’ 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
! | 2375 (*32)
| WS3 — 5160 — 000| 6| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
| | PENEPZ TAN
J 606 | PCB | LOW VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
| EEQE
B-23 COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330015/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE BlaQ
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
B- J 606 V83 — 5083 — 007 11 CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
327%  (XX)
W83 — 5160 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Yy b ar4gh
J 607 | PCB LOW VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY
EERE
V83 — 5083 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
23748 (A2)
WS3 — 5160 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Yy b AVET R
........................... O
J 810 | PCB NOISE FILTER
VAP SED %)
V81 — 6380 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
%74 (#2)
W83 — 5292 - 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT
Yoy h AXET
J 81t PCB NOISE FILTER
JAX T4NE
VS1 - 6380 — 008 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, MALE .
_________ %74 _(_:r_ )
W83 ~ 5202 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT
Yy b AXEI
J 612 | PCB NOISE FILTER
JAX T8
V81— 6380 — 003 1| CONNEGCTOR, 3P, MALE
a%94  (F3X)
WS3 — 5202 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT
iy b Ari7 b
J 613 PCB NOISE FILTER
JAX T1hE
V83 - 5083 — 002 1 CC;NNECTC(}H 2)P FEMALE
3
W83 — 5160 — 000 1| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Yy b V8T
J 701 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
4=y 70ty
V83 - 5083 — 004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
Q%75 (XA)
WS3 — 5160 — 000 4| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
____________________ L Yoy b avsoh . R )
J 703 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
A=Y Totyt
NPN DOCUMENT SIZE SENSOR 3 SD3
Ry 1 XA Q)
J 704 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
{x=% T0&v
NPN DOCUMENT SIZE SENSOR 4 SD4
R XA (4)
J 705 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
1A=y Jotvy
V81— 6314 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P FEMALE
EECEINES
J 708 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
{A=-Y TO0tvY
FH2 — 6474 — 000 1| CABLE, FFC GP405,355,335,315
FFORIR iR400E,400S
IR330E, 3308
FH2 — 6470 ~ 000 1| CABLE, FFC , GP40,35F,35,31F,31
FFCE#R

COPYRIGHT © 1969 CANON INC.

CANON 405M400/355/3%0/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

B-24



FIGURE R
& PARTNUMBER | A DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K
8- J 707 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
{X=Y 70t
VSt — 6313 — 020 CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
23758 (X2R)
VS1 — 6314 — 020 CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
239%  (XR)
VT2 — 5161 — 040 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 40P
| SEVYREY? )
J 708 | PcB IMAGE PROCESSOR
{A=Y T0tuH
VS1 = 6313 — 003 C%NNECTC()R 3;: FEMALE
a
J 709 | PCB IMAGE Pnocesson
13-Y 70ty
VST — 6314 ~ 005 CONNECTOR, SP. FEMALE
X758 (4X)
J 710 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
1x-% 70yt
VS1 — 6313 — 015 CONNEGTOH 15P, FEMALE
_____ EEY 2 Do
VS1 — 6314 — 015 CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE .
3294 (432)
VT2 ~ 5161 — 030 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 30P
2294 wNY
J 711 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
{1X-Y Joty¥
NPN DOCUMENT SIZE SENSOR 2 sSD2
BHY 1 X8 (2)
J 712 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
4= TRty
NPN DOCUMENT SIZE SENSOR 1 SDf
By 1 28H (1)
J 713 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
; { A=Y 70ty¥
VS1 - 6313 — 012 CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
! 23948 (AR)
| VS1 — 6314 — 012 C%NNECT?R 132P FEMALE
| =]
| VT2 — 5161 — 024 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 24P
; FEVE R 4
_____________ ] It aisic S
J 714 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
| {x=-Y 7Ot
| VST — 6313 — 020 CO*NNECTC()R 2§JP FEMALE
H u)
| V81— 6314 — 020 CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
| 3374 (43)
| VT2 — 5161 — 040 HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 40P
| 12945 kNY
J 715 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
. L {Xx=-% 70ty
| pcB SYSTEM MOTHER GP35F,31F
3 YRFL T~ IR400E 330E
| GP405 RNX,335 RNY
J 716 . PCB ' IMAGE PROCESSOR
i ! {X-Y 70tyY
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER GP35F 31F
| PFCINET S IR400E 330E
I GP405 RNX,355 ANY
B-25 COPYAIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/40055/3300316/40 REV.S JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rl
& PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
B- J 717 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
{x=¥ 7Oty
VS1— 6313 — 016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
%78 (XA)
V81 — 6314 — 016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
33274 (xR)
VT2 — 6161 — 032 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 32P
REERE Y2 S
J 718 | PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
{4=Y 70tv¥
VS1 — 6314 — 006 1 C%NNECT?R 6>P FEMALE
a
J 761 | PCB POLYGON MOTOR DRIVER
KUY F-8 K34
VS3-— 5083 — 003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
227% (X&)
WS3 — 5160 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Yy h aAr87h
J 762 | PCB POLYGON MOTOR DRIVER
RUIY -4 K34/
V81 — 6321 — 004 1 CO*NNECTCZR 4;> FEMALE
a
J 763 | PCB POLYGON MOTOR DRIVER
KUIY =4 K344
VS1-— 6302 ~ 011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
a%7% (X&)
WS3 — 5569 — 000 11| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-28AWG
Vg b aragh
J 764 | NPN POLYGON MOTOR M4
RUdy E-%
VS3 — 0315 — 011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
X748 (£2)
WS3 — 1091 — 000 11| SOCKET CONTACT
Yoy b AY87 b
J 901 | PCB CONTROL PANEL CPU
B{ECPU
VSt — 6313 — 015 11 CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
a%9748  (42)
VS1 — 6314 — 015 1| CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
______ ] | 339 (x3)
VT2 — 5161 —~ 030 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 30P
qAx95 KAY
J 902 | PCB CONTROL PANEL CPU
#{ECPU
VS1 — 0842 — 012 1 C%NNECT?R 1)2P FEMALE
a
J 903 | PCB CONTROL PANEL CPU
#1ECPY
VS1 — 0842 — 011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
qx7%  (£A)
J 904 | PCB CONTROL‘ PANEL CPU
#fECP
V81 — 0842 — 002 1 CONNECTOR 2P, FEMALE
327%  (XR)
J 905 | PCB CONTROL PANEL CPU
#ECPU
VS1 —~ 0842 — 006 1] CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
ax7%  (XX)
J 906 | PCB

CONTROL PANEL CPU
$#{ECPU

COPYRIGHT € 1989 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400r366/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1988 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

B-26



FIGURE R |
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. | K LY
| 1
B- J 906 | PCB | FUNCTION KEY
| Trrivar k-
J 907 | PCB CONTROL PANEL CPU
#{ECPU i
pCB TOUCH PANEL TP{
LRy F NR
J 908  PCB CONTROL PANEL CPU
ECPU
NPN LCO Lco1
LCO
J 910 | PCB CONTROL PANEL CPU
#{¥CPU
| VS1 - 0842 — 003 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
i 2374 (XR)
J 921 | PCB CONTROL PANEL KEY
| ‘ Bl
| V81 — 0978 — 012 | CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
‘ ek (A%)
J 922 | PCB | | CONTROL PANEL KEY
w | -
_______________________________ A e
VS1 — 0978 — 011 } | CONNECTOR, 11P, MALE
' | L AR08 (£R)
J 931 | PCB | CONTROL PANEL KEY
i HeiE%—
I V81— 0978 — 002 | CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
| i a4 (432)
J 941 | PCB CONTROL PANEL KEY
i %~
VS1 — 0842 - 004 | CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
R ax7%  (F&) o )
J 955 | PCB INVERTER INV1
| 1 ii-%
VS1 = 0842 - 002 | CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
1 33974 (X2A)
J 956 | PCB INVERTER INV1
1oK=-4
| NPN LCD LCD1
| LCD
J 961 | PCB CONTROL PANEL KEY
________________________ i | B .
VS1 - 0978 — 003 CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
%74 (#2)
J1201 | V83— 5083 — 007 CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
23974 (X2)
V81 — 5730 — 007 CONNECTOR, 7P, MALE GP35F 31F
1374 ($2) iR400E,330E

| WS3 — 5160 — 000

WS3 = 5301 ~ 000,

SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Yy b avsgb

PIN CONTACT
vy aragp

GP405 RNX,335 RNY

GP35F,31F
iR400E,330E

GP405 RNX,335 RNY

J1801 | PCB PAPER PICK-UP
1 El
V81 — 6314 — 018 | CONNECTOR, 18P FEMALE
2354 (£
J1802 | PCB i PAPER PICK~UP
| i
B-27 COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC. CANCN 405/400/355/33031540 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE RlaQl
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y |
B- J1602 NPN PAPER PICK-UP MOTOR M5
Bigt-
J1603 | PCB ;APER PICK-UP
Cl
NPN VERTICAL PATH CLUTCH CL3
®NZ 7F9F
J1604 PCB PAPER PICK-UP
&
NPN PAPER PlCK UP ROLLEH SOLENOID SL1
B0 - J1K
J1607 PCB PAPER PICK-UP
£l
V81 — 6314 — 003 CC;NNECTO(R 3;’ FEMALE
a
J1608 PCB PAPER PICK-UP
13
VS1 — 6321 — 003 | CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
| 3x7%  (x2)
J8o001 PCB | SYSTEM MOTHER GP35F,31F
_ VAFL V- iR400E,330E
| GP405 RNX,335 RNY
V83 — 5083 — 007 CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE ’ GP35F,31F
2274 (A2R) iR400E,330E
GP405 RNX,335 RNY
WS3 — 5160 — 000 7| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG GP35F,31F
Yy b dVET b iR400E,330E
GP405 RNX,335 RNY
J8002 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
{A=% 7RtyY
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER GP35F,31F
YATFL ¥ iR400E,330E
i GP405 RNX,335 RNY
J8003 SYS | PDL INTERFACE ACCESSORY
PDLf>»%-71-2
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER GP35F,31F
. YAFL Y- iR400E,330E
GP405 RNX,335 RNY
J8004 PCB SYSTEM MOTHER GP35F,31F
YAFhL ¥ iR400E,330E
GP405 RNX,335 RNY
PCB FAX BOARD GP35F,31F
FAX#— F iR400E,330E
J8005 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOH
-y Jagyy
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER GP35F,31F
L YATL Y- iR400E,330E
GP405 RNX,335 RNY
J80oo0e6 8YS SCSI INTERFACE BOARD-E1 ACCESSORY
SCSIf »%~-7z—-2 H-F-El
pPCB SYSTEM MOTHER GP35F,31F
YAFL Y- iR400E,330E

GP405 RNX,335 RNY

COPYRIGHT € 1989 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/33)/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

B-28



FIGURE TR T .
& PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. LKLY
B- J8201 | SYS PRINTER MOTHER ACCESSORY
; FOPZERET S
V83 ~ 5083 -~ 006 | 1 CO*NNECTO(R 6)F’ FEMALE
. a
WS3 — 5160 — 000} 6| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
Jhy b AVET b
J8301  PCB SYSTEM MOTHER GP35F 31F
YAFL - iR400E,330E
| GP405 RNX,335 ANY
PCB | FAX BOARD GP35F 31F
FAX# ~ K iR400E,330E
J8302  PCB FAX BOARD GP35F 31F
! FAX# - K iR400E,330E
| FH2 — 6341 -- 000 1| CABLE, FCC GP35F,31F
I FFORiR iR400E ,330E
J8303 | PCB FAX BOARD GP35F,31F
| FAXH - IR400E,330E
| NPN SPEAKER GP35F,31F
‘ €= IR400E, 330E )
J8304 | SYS MULTI PORT KIT-A1 ACCESSORY
TNF K= FyboAl
pCB FAX BOARD GP35F 31F
FAXA = K iR400E,330E
J83z1  PCB MODULAR JACK GP35F,31F
| £Y25 YvuY iR400E;,330E
} V83 — 5080 — 008 1 CONNECTOR 8P, MALE GP35F,31F
| 2394 ($A) iR400E,330E
| WT1 — 5185 — 000 4 TEHMINAL IR400E,330E
E~3IfW
WT1 — 5155 — 000 6| TERAMINAL GP35F,31F
-3+
J8322 | PCB MODULAR JACK GP35F 31F
Va3 Yvuy iR400E,330E
V§3 — 5080 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE GP35F,31F
a4 (#A) iR400E,330E
GP405 ANX,335 ANY
J8001 | PCB DOWN LOAD
] - | Ay 0-F
VS1 - 8313 — 020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
J2x7%  (X3R)
VS1 — 6314 —~ 020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
2394 (XR)
VT2 — 5161 — 040 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 40P
RESEE %4
|
B-29 COPYRIGHT & 1939 CANON INC. CANON 403/400/366/530315M0 REV.0 JAN. 1533 PRINTED 1N JAPAN [MPRIE 80 JawCiy



- Multi POL Printer Board - HI

for GP405/335
for imageRUNNER 400E/4008/330E/3308
( 120020040V Fo1-7106

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON) F-1



COPYRIGHT ©- 1399 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/385/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRINE AU JAPON)



FA.

F10.

F90.
F9s.

FB.

D2.

EEHGRER

PS/PCLT ) ¥ % H—F *u}

PS/PCL7 ) v 5 R — FEIBER
PDLA ¥ % —7 x — AEBEAR

EEVEES |

HELETIE

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/3301315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON]

F-3



FA,

F10.

F90.
F95,

FB.

D2.

F-4

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD KIT

. PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

PDL INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40° REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON)



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FIGURE F FEHREEZ

PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD

KIT
PS/PCLTU LS H—F %y b

PS/PCLT Y 25  H-— KEIE

PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
IR

COPYRIGHT © 1933 GANON ING. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON] FA-1



A=K &y b

PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD KIT

PS/PCLT ) > %

FIGURE F10

SEE FIGURE F95

SEE FIGURE F90

/o f—
i
NV = (/e =)

.@\E
TN £
Y

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC.

F10-1



FIGURE R
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
F10 - NPN RF| PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD KIT
PS/PCLT Y% H—F %yt
1 FB4 — 3334 — 000 1| COVER, PCB BLANKING
ERERL A/ -
501 XB1 — 2400 — 606 5| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
NESA )

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 40S/400/355/330315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON) F10-2



PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FlGURE F9 PS/PCLT U >4 K— NEEER

FG0-1i COPYRIGHT € 1993 CANON INC. CANON 405/400855/330/31540 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE R
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
F90 - PCB RF| PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD PCB ASS'Y
PS/PCLZY >4 F— REMEER .
1 FB3 — 2351 — 000 3| CAP, DUST-PROOF !
AZb FyyT
2 FB3 — 2351 — 000 4| CAP, DUST-PROOF
b FvuT
3 FE1 — 5020 — 000 1| HARD DISK DRIVE UNIT
N=F§ F4x7 K347 1Z9b
4 FE1— 5021 — 000 1| BATTERY,LITHIUM COIN
K71
5 FE1 — 5022 — 000 1| DIMM ASS'Y, UG54S6608GSG
) DIMM
6 FE1 — 5023 — 000 1| PRINTER PS BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
72 2PSH~ FEHBER
7 FE1 — 5036 — 000 4| SCREW
7
8 FE1 — 5044 — 000 1| CD-ROM,SYSTEM SOFTWARE,VER.1.0
Y2574 V7 kT CD—ROM (VER. 1. 0)
9 FE1 — 5046 — 000 1| MEDIA PACK, VER..0 ENGLISH
| AF4T 17 (VER. 1. 0)
FE1 =~ 5047 — 000 1| MEDIA PACK, VER1.0 FRENCH
XF4F 1ty (VER 1, 0)
FE1 — 5048 — 000 1| MEDIA PACK, VER.1.0 GERMAN
AF¢7 Ny (VER 1, 0)
FE1 — 5049 — 000 1| MEDIA PACK, VER.1.0 ITALIAN
AF4T7 Ny (VER 1. 0)
FE1 — 5050 — 000 1| MEDIA PACK, VER.1.0 SPANISH
XF47 1Ny7 (VER 1, 0)
10 FG2 — 9717 — 000 1| PRINTER MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY
) TUrs ¥ -BRER
11 WSS9 — 0104 — 000 1| CAP,DUST
FAb *vy7
501 XB6— 7300 — 407 29| SCREW,TP,Max4
P AV

COPYRIGHT © 1330 CANON IC.

CANON 405/400/355/33)316/40 REV.0 JAN, 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]

F90-2



PDL INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
FlGURE F95 PDLA > % — 7 1 — X B pE&EMR

(J8103)

<

Q
J

/ (J8202)

2 >
/ (J8203)
1
FIGURE T o -
PARTNUMBER | R | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. LKLY .
F95 - | FG3 — 0138 — 000 | 1| PDLNTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
i PDLA >4 =7 1 — A EHXH
1 | FH2 —~ 6472 — 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, *. J8103,8203
| | 75y b F=Tn (1)
2 FH2 — 6473 ~ 000 - 1| CABLE, FLAT,2 J8102,8202
7790 F=TN Q)
FUB101 VD7 — 0622 — 001 1] FUSE, 125V, 24
ka-X
FUB102 VD7 — 0621 — 001 ‘ 1| FUSE, 125V, 14
! Ea-X
I'C 775| FH4 — 6005 — 000 | 1] 1C, XC9536-10VQ44C4,GATE ARRAY
; ‘ s FLA
108231 FH9 — 0634 — 000 | 1| IC, W42C31-09(G DOT), DRIVER
[ K318 10
I
|
|
i
i L U

F95-1 COPYRIGHT @ 1939 CANON INC. CANON J05H00SEIIISHD REV.O JAN. 1939 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPCY)






LIST OF CONNECTORS
FIGURE FB 55,5 %

SEEFI
J605

FB-1 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/316/40 REV.0 JAN. 1939 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE R aQ
& PART NUMBER {}l T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
FB - NPN RF| LIST OF CONNECTORS i
2x04-%
J 8 PCB PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD
PS/PCLTY Y4 #-K
PCB PRINTER MOTHER
T Y-
J8003 8YS SYSTEM MOTHER ACCESSORY
YATL ¥
PCB POL INTERFACE
POLA >4 -71-2
J8101 SYS SYSTEM MOTHER ACCESSORY
VAFL Y-
PCB PDL INTERFACE
POLf >4 =712
Jg102 PCB PDL INTERFACE
POLY >4 ~71-2
FH2 — 6473 — 000 CABLE, FLAT, 2
739 b r=TN (2
J8103 | PCB POL INTERFACE
PDLf »4~71-2
FH2 — 6472 — 000 CABLE, FLAT, 1
73y b F=Th (1)
J8201 8YS COPIA
HAEH *4&
PCB PRINTER MOTHER
TUvE TH-
Jg8202 | PCB PRINTER MOTHER
s v¥-
FH2 — 6473 — 000 CABLE, FLAT, 2
759 b r=7N (2
J8203 | PCB PRINTER MOTHER
Trs -
FH2 — 6472 — 000 CABLE, FLAT, 1
77y b F=Tn (1)
J8204 | PCB PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD
PS/PCLT % H-K
PCB PRINTER MOTHER
Ty ¥ -
|
|
|
|

COPYRIGHT & 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405M400/366/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)

FB-2






Battery Board - Al
Ny Tl —=FK=F A

for GP405/355/335/315
for imageRUNNER 400813308
(Rt

COPYRIGHT © 1339 CANON INC. CANON 405/400Y355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1939 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

F-1



F2

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FA.

Fo7.

D3.

S Sl
sy 7y A FEBER

ST

COPYRIGHT © 1698 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/386/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



CONTENTS

FA. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
F97. BATTERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

D3. NUMERICAL INDEX

F-4 COPYRIGHT & 199 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED N JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON]



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FlGURE F FEMRERR

BATIERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
Ny 7Y K~ KA

COPYRIGHT © 139 CANON INC. CANON 405HON3SE/330315/40. REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON] FA-1



FlGURE FQ7 BATTERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

Ny 7l

R— N EEEAR

SEE FIGURE 210

FIGURE TR G
PY PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. Ry
Fo7 - FGG-—SBGB—OOO! 1| BATTERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
Ky7l) #- FERER
|
|
i
‘
,,,,,,,,,,,,, e o
: |
|
i
.
[ . N S

F97-1 COPYRIGHT © 1959 GANON ING. CANON d05/400R66T30/315/40 REV.0 JAN 1935 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMFRIME AU JARCEL



Super G3 FAX Unit - El
A=-N=G777A1Zy b H

for GP40/35/31
(f00vs080Hz  Fetriet )

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED'IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON) G-1



CG-2

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330315/40 REV.0 MAY 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



GA.

G10.

G90.

GB.

D4.

EEHRMAER
FAX¥ v }
FAXA — N B
EEYEES

LT IES

COPYRIGHT € 199 CANON INC. CANON 406/400/365/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]

G-3



GA.

G140,

G0,

GB.

D4,

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FAXKIT

- FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

CANON 405/400/365/330/3°5/40 REV.1 JAN. 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FIGURE G EERRAERE

FAX KIT
FAX# b

COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/3%0/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON) GA-1



FIGURE G10 EAXXT,

i
[
I
l
I

==t

5S
(J8322)

1

>

G10-1 COPYRIGHT & 1993 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl a
& PARTNUMBER | f | T DESCRIPTION EERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K|y |
G10 - NPN RF| FAXKIT !
FAX y b
1 FA9 — 1800 — 000 2| cup |
hy7 |
2 FB3 — 2553 — 000 2| LABEL, ONE-TOUCH KEY i
TUEF K- AN w
3 FB4 — 3014 — 000 1] RAIL,1 |
U=k (1)
4 FB4 — 3015 — 000 1| RAL,2
L= (2)
_____________________________________________________________ b e e cmceeee e
5 FB4 — 3033 — 000 1| HOLDER, SPEAKER
2E=H KNA
6 FB4 — 3035 — 000 1| HOLDER, MODULAR JACK
Va7 Vyyl HwAF
7 FB4 — 6724 — 000 11 LABEL, "SUPER G&'
I A=N=G3FANN
8 FF3 — 2889 — 000 1| CABLE, MODULAR J3R,3L,8321
ESPES 1)
9 FF3 — 2891 — 000 1| CABLE, ARESTA GROUNDING J2R2L,499
TUAs T-AhRER
10 FF3 — 3000 — 000 1| CABLE, S. MOTHER POWER SUPPLY J1201,8001
YAFL v -RAEE
10A | WT2 — 5565 — 000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
vty FHI
11 FF3 — 3008 — 000 1| CABLE, HAND SET CONNECTING J454,8322
N Rty bRRRIR
11A | WT2 — 5565 — 000 1| CLAMP, CABLE '
Yoty A¥L 5
12 FG2 — 9517 — 000 1| MODULAR JACK PCB UNIT
tVad VyvvBMER
13 FG2 — 9526 — 000 1| SYSTEM MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY
A7 L IV -EREE
14 FG6 — 3888 — 000 1| BATTERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
Ky 71 #- FEREER
15 FH6 — 3857 — 000 1| SPEAKER J8303
2E-9
16 HH2 — 2484 — 000 1| CABLE, MODULAR
) £2 7%
17 WSS — 5038 — 000 1| SPACER, MODULAR
¥Va27 An-1
18 XA9 — 0591 — 000 2| SCREW,M3X8
24k XY
501 XB1 — 2300 — 606 5 SC{HEW MQCH ,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
AT
502 XB1 — 2300 — 606 14| "SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
AL 2 I $
503 XB1 — 2300 — 606 1| SCREW,MACH..TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
I Y
504 XB2 — 7400 — 607 3| SCREW,WMWASHERM4X6
NESE INIT O 37 L
505 XB4 — 7300 — 806 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
SN vEY Y

COPYRIGHT © 1330 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

G10-2



FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE GO0 £+~ rmessiss

(J8302)

G90-1 COPYRIGHT € 1993 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1399 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON|



FIGURE Rl a i
& PART NUMBER ﬁ, T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
G90 - FG2 — 9698 — 000 1| FAXBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FAXK ~ FER %R
1 FH2 — 6341 — 000 1| CABLE, FCC J1R,8302
FFCKiR
2 HG5 = 1038 — 000 1| NCUBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

NCU# — KEIE X4

CP1 FHS — 0186 — 000 1| PIN, CHECK

vy €Y

cP2 FH9 — 0186 — 000 1] PIN, CHECK
Frv7 EY

FU1 VD7 — 0623 — 000 1| FUSE, 125A, 3A
ka-

| c7 FH4 — 5982 — 000 1| IC, UPD65625GF-100, GATE ARRAY
F=k TLA

LED1 WG1 — 0373 — 000 1| LED, SEL2110R
LED

____________________________ U (R

COPYRIGHT © 1989 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400Y355/33V315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON|

G90-2



FIGURE G L:ET,jO;_C%NNECTORS

TO ACCESSORY
GP Handset - C1

SEE FIGURE B
J445

SEE FIGURE B
J718

SEE FIGURE B
o J716

SEE FIGURE B
o —— J715

GB-1 COPYRIGHT € 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315M0 REV.0 MAY 1930 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl aQ
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1lY
GB- NPN RF| LISTOF CONNECTORS
13748
J 1 | sys TO COPIA
HEH k&
PCB BATTERY BOARD
KyF F-F
J 1R| PCB NCU BOARD
NCU# = K
FH2 — 6341 — 000 1| CABLE,FCC
FFCRiR
J 2L | PcB NCU BOARD
NCUF - K
WT1 - 5252 — 000 1| SLEEVE, FASTON
ov8yF Al-T
J 2R| PCB FAX BOARD
FAXH — K
WT1 — 5252 — 000 1| SLEEVE, FASTON
I 8yF A-7
J 3L| PCB NCU BOARD
NCU#— K o
VS3 — 5080 — 005 1 C(;NNECT?R S)P MALE
a
WT1 = 5155 — 000 2| TERMINAL
-3fn
J 3R| PCB NCU BOARD
NCU# - K
VS3 — 5080 — 005 1 CONNECTOH 5P, MALE
BES (# %)
WT1 — 5156 — 000 4 TERMINAL
2=3th
J 454 | 8YS TO COPIA
HEH A
VS1 - 6303 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ax9%  (*2)
WS3 — 5570 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-28AWG
Yy bk AVET b
J 499 |sys TO COPIA
HAEH KH%
V84 — 0002 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
B L S
WS4 — 0217 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG
Yy b aY8T b
J 715 |8YS TO COPIA
HEH &
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
YAFL V¥~
J 716 |Svys TO COPIA
HEW &t
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
YATh Y-
Jt1201 | 8YsS TO COPIA
HEH Ak
VS1 — 5730 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, MALE
3394 (4#2)
WS3 — 5301 — 000 7| PIN CONTACT
gy avsshk
J8oo1 | PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
VAFL ¥~
VS3 ~ 5083 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
X974 (AR)

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400V35E/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN, 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON]

GB-2



FIGURE % Rl .
& | PARTNUMBER 4 | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. K |Y
GB-J8001 1 WS3 — 5160 — 000 7| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
; Jhy ko avEgh
J8002 | 8YS TO COPIA
’ AEH ki
| PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
: YATL VH-
J8003  SYS PDL INTERFACE ACCESSORY
POLT>5~71-2
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
YATh TH-
_______________________________ T
J8004  PCB FAX BOARD
FAXH - K
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
YATL -
J8005 | SYS TO COPIA
AEH K&
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
| YAFL VY-
J8006 | SYS SCSI INTERFACE BOARD ACCESSORY
SCSIf»5—-71-2 #-FK
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
VAFL Y-
J8301 | PCB FAX BOARD
FAXH ~ K
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
YAFL Y-
J8302 | PCB | FAXBOARD
| FAX# - K
| FH2 — 6341 — 000 | 1| CABLE, FCC
| FFCRiR
___________________________
J8303 | PCB ! FAX BOARD
FAX# = K
NPN SPEAKER
ZE-H
J8304 | SYS MULTI PORT ACCESSORY
INF R=h
PCB FAX BOARD
FAXH -~ K
J8321 | PCB MODULAR JACK
_____ Va7 Yvvy
VS3 — 5080 — 008 1| CONNECTOR, 87, MALE
2x7% (2
WT1 — 5155 — 000 6| TERMINAL
I =3t
J8322 | PCB MODULAR JACK
‘ » V27 Ywuy
| V83 — 5080 — 002 | 1| CONNECTOR, 27, MALE
I X758 (#A)
WT1 — 5155 — 000 | 2| TERMINAL
1 =3fN
|
|
GB-3 COPYRIGHT © 1599 CANON INC. CANON 405H00GS51330/315/60. REV.1 JAN. 1999 PAINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]



Expansion Board Base Unit - CI

AR Xy b O

for GP405/355/335/315
for imageRUNNER 4008/3308
([ Fét-7100

COPYRIGHT © 1309 CANON INC. CANON 405400355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [PRIME AU JAPON]



COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC.

CANON QSHO0GSSEANRISHO REVD JAN. 1969 PRITED IN JAPAN [NPAME AU IAPON)



GA.

G11.

GB.

D5,

FEHREER

PR - FE

axy5—%

HaFlE

COPYRIGHT & 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1969 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

G-3



CONTENTS

GA. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
G1l. EXPANSION BOARD ASSEMBLY
GB. LIST OF CONNECTORS

D5, NUMERICAL INDEX

G-4 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/3301315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



;XPA[\ISIQN BOARD ASSEMBLY
ok R — N ER

G

COPYRIGHT € 1359 CANON INC. CANON 405/400Y355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON) GA-1



FIGURE G11 %g?l\isgy BOARD ASSEMBLY

)
[

Ga0ua00n0

N '\3
S

[\lOTE:This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No.501 and 503.
E IOz v bMIKey No. 501, 5030#&REELER A,

G11-1 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330:315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE B i
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION | SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y |
Gi1 - FG6 — 0505 — 000 11 EXPANSION BOARD ASSEMBLY ‘
| HEER - N
1 FAZ = 1800 — 000 2 CUP
| Hy7
2 FB3 — 2553 — 000 | 2| LABEL, ONE-TOUCH KEY
ToguF K- G
3 FB4 — 3014 — 000 11 RAIL, 1
L=l (1)
4 FB4 — 3015 — 000 11 RAIL2
L= (2)
5 FF3 — 3000 — 000 1| CABLE, S. MOTHER POWER SUPPLY | J1201,8001
VAT Y -BHERS |
5A WT2 — 5565 ~ 000 1] CLAMP, CABLE
7ty FHI i
6 FF3 = 3008 = 000 1| CABLE, HAND SET CONNECTING | J454,8322
NV E by MRS
6A WT2 — 5565 — 000 1] CLAMP, CABLE i
U7ty AYI |
7 FG2 — 9526 ~ 000 1] SYSTEM MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY |
L VAT b Y -EBEER I
1
501 XB1 — 2300 — 606 5 SCHEW MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 SEE NOTE
ASRE L 37
502 XB1 = 2300 — 606 12| SCREW,MACH, TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
AL |
503 XB2 ~ 7400 — 607 3| SCREW,W/WASHERM4X6 | SEE NOTE
Nyvsk K4V F xY |
504 XB4 = 7300 ~ 806 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3XE
RAVK gyt 29

COPYRIGHT © 139 CANON INC.

CANON 40S/400V3S6/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1989 PRINTED'IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON]

Gi1-2



LIST OF CONNECTORS
FIGURE GB =35 "%

TO ACCESSORY
GP Handset - C1

SEE FIGURE B
J44s

SEE FIGURE B
— J718

SEE FIGURE B
— J715

/
SEE FIGURE B
J604

GB-1 COPYRIGHT € 1939 CANON INC. CANON 403/400/355/330/31540° REV.0 JAN. 1939 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)



" FIGURE AT q]
& PARTNUMBER | f | T | DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K.Y
GB - NPN RF| LIST OF CONNECTORS
1x75-K
J 454 | SYS TO COPIA
HEH &4
VS1 — 6303 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ax74%  (X2)
W83 — 5570 = 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-28AWG
Voy b avsyh
J 715 |8YsS TO COPIA
#EH A%
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
VAT L -
J 716 |SYS TO COPIA
HEH KK
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
YATL Y-
J1201 | 8YS TO COPIA
| HEH &%
VS1 ~ 5730 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, MALE
| ax75  (£2)
WS3 — 5301 — 000 7| PINCONTACT
L ey avagh
J8001 | PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
YAFL Y-
V83 — 5083 — 007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
237%  (4R)
WS3 — 5160 — 000 7| SOCKET CONTACT, 16-24AWG
Yoy aVETR
J8002 |8YsS TO COPIA
____________________________ || HEE A .
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
VAFL Y-
J8003 |8Ys | PDL INTERFACE | ACCESSORY
| PDLAY8=71-% |
PCB | SYSTEM MOTHER
YATh Y-
J8004 | SYS FAX BOARD | ACCESSORY
FAXH — K |
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER |
VATL TY-
___________________________ R [ U !,-______-____-_-_____
J8005 | SYS TO COPIA
| 4EE & 5
PCB | SYSTEM MOTHER i
| YATL H¥- ;
J8006 | SYS SCSI INTERFACE BOARD ACCESSORY
SCSIf»5—-72-2 #-F
PCB SYSTEM MOTHER
VAT L ¥~
J8322 | SYS MODULAR | ACCESSORY
- V13 |
VS3 — 5080 — 002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
3374 ($2)
WT1 — 5155 — 000 2| TERMINAL
5=3FW |
i ;

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANCN 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

GB-2






Super 63 FAX Board - F!
A=N=@777AFK-FH

for GPAOSISGEI315
(foovsoeohz  FetTit )

forimageRUNNER 4008/3308
[ 120V 60Kz Fo1-7131

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON WC. CANON 405/400GSS/33015H0 REV.0 JAN, 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON)

G-1



G-2

~ COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON-INC.

 CANON 405/400355/330/315/40 REV.' JAN. 1999 PRINTED N JAPAN IMPRIME AU UPON]



GA.

Gi2.

G92.

GB.

De6.

FERAEER

FAX¥ v b

FAXF — FEIEER

COPYRIGHT © 199 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/316/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



GA.

G1z,

G92.

GB.

D6.

G-4

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FAX KIT

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CONTENTS

CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1939 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FIGURE GA szuawea

FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLYI
FAXK — K EIR 4

COPYRIGHT € 1989 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330315/40 REV.0' JAN, 1399 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON) GA-1



G12-1

FIGURE G12 EAXKT,

SEE ACCESSORY
Expansion Board Base Unit-C1

7
@@/ FIGSEE} %/
\/ 100V
(J8303)
SEE FIG]URE 210 1
W

SEE ACCESSORY

Expansion Board Base Unit-C1
> 100V

1 3
‘ 50 \ /6 ) f {J3L)
SEE ACCESSORY \
(J3R)

Expansion Board Base Unit-C1
é \\ .

COPYRIGHT © 1939 GANON ING, CANON 405/400/3551330/31540 REV.0 JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl I
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
G12 - NPN RF| FAXKIT
FAXF v b
1 FB4 — 3033 — 000 1| HOLDER, SPEAKER
€= HNF
2 FB4 — 3035 — 000 1| HOLDER, MODULAR JACK
V25 Tewy LY
3 FB4 — 6724 — 000 1| LABEL, "SUPER G3" 100V
Z—1N=G3F A
FB4 — 6728 — 000 1| LABEL, "SUPERG3" 120V
A=1—G3TAI
___________________________ e
4 FF3 — 2889 — 000 1| CABLE, MODULAR 100V
EV17FRB J3R,3L,8321
FF3 — 3623 — 000 1| CABLE, MODULAR 120V
VTR J3R,8321
5 FF3 — 2891 — 000 1| CABLE, ARESTA GROUNDING 100V
TLAS T-2R#RE J2R,2L,499
FF3 — 3622 — 000 1| CABLE, ARESTA GROUNDING 120V
TLA% 7-Zh@RK J2R
6 FG2 — 9517 — 000 1| MODULAR JACK PCB UNIT 1
Va7 VrysERER
7 FG6 — 3888 — 000 1 I BATTERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
Ky 7y K- FERER
8 FH6 — 3857 — 000 1| SPEAKER J8303
ZE=-%
9 HH2 — 2484 — 000 1| CABLE, MODULAR
EJ25%K
10 WS9 — 5038 — 000 1| SPACER, MODULAR
V215 An-1
11 XA9 — 0591 — 000 2| SCREW,M3X8
EE S 7
501 XB1 — 2300 — 606 1| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
MUE Y
502 XB2 — 7400 — 607 1| SCREW,W/WASHERM4X6 120V
IRAE S AT S 371 |
___________________________ O [---__--______
|
|
COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/356/330315/4L REV.0. JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON] G12-2



' FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE GO2 raics- vmssis

(J8302)

G92-1 COPYRIGHT € 1339 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON



»
FIGURE

R Q
PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Go2 - FG2 — 9698 — 000 1| FAXBOARD PC3 ASSEMBLY 100V
FAX# - FEEEE
FG3 ~ 0232 — 000 1| FAXBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY 120V
FAXA — FER %R
1 FH2 — 6341 — 000 1| CABLE, FCC J1R.8302
FFCH
2 HG5 — 1039 — 000 1| NCUBOARD PCB ACSEMBLY 100V
NCU# ~ K EE&4
HG1 —~ 4268 — 000 1| NCUBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY 120V
NCU# — K Bt &35
CP1 FH9 — 0186 — 000 1| PIN, CHECK 100V
Frvy Er
cP2 FH9 — 0186 — 000 1| PIN, CHECK 100V
F1ivy Er
FU1 VD7 — 0623 — 000 1| FUSE, 1254 3A
ka=-X
1¢c7 FH4 — 5982 — 000 1] 1C, upoesszfemoo. GATE ARRAY
-h 7L
LED1 WG1 — 0373 — 000 1

LED, SEL2110R
LED

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/40XV355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN, 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN |

IMPRIVE AU JAPON] G92-2



FIGURE G giT})O;_CéNNECTORS

SEE ACCE! RY
Exp. oar%%agssgnit-m
FIGURE GB

J8005

SEE ACCESSORY TO ACCESSORY
Exp. Bﬁ&rﬂ&!&sgBUnit-m GP Hcacndset -Ct

J8001 SEE FIGURE B

Jads |
TSR, \ g
J1201
\ SEE FIGURE B
J446
\
A

\l//// SEE ACGESSORY

Exp. B se_Unit-C1
SEE ACCESSORY

_ SEE ACCESSORY Exp. Board Base Unit-Ct JIR et

Exp. BF? rgFl?SscguBUnn-m 78005

Jab4

GB-1 COPYRIGHT © 1339 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE RQ
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
GB - NPN RF| LIST OF CONNECTORS
EESFES
J 1 8YS TO COPIA
HEH F4
PCB BATTERY BOARD
Ky7y #-F
J iR| PCB NCU BOARD
NCU# = K
FH2 — 6341 — 000 1| CABLE, FCC
FFCR#R
--------------------------- g i L S e
J 2L | PCB NCU BOARD 100V
NCUK~ F
WT1 — 6252 — 000 1| SLEEVE, FASTON 100V
TrayF AU-F
J 2R| PCB FAX BOARD
FAX# - K
WT1 — 5252 — 000 1| SLEEVE, FASTON
ToayF AY-F
J 3L | PCB NCU BOARD 100V
NCU# - K
V83 — 5080 — 005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, MALE 100V
3394 (F2)
WT1 — 5155 — 000 2 TERMLQIAL 100V
-3FN
J 3R| PCB NCU BOARD
NCU# — K
V83 — 5080 — 005 1 CONNECTOH 5P, MALE
2%7%  (#2)
WT1 — 5155 — 000 4 TERMINAL
F=3FN
J 499 SYS TO COPIA 100V
HEH A
V84 — 0002 — 002 1 CO*NNECTC()R 2)P FEMALE 100V
a
WS4 — 0217 — 000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-18AWG 100V
Uy b avasR
J8004 | SYS SYSTEM MOTHER ACCESSORY
YATFL I¥-
PCcB FAX BOARD
FAXH - F
J8301 SYS SYSTEM MOTHER ACCESSORY
YAFL TH-
PCB FAX BOARD
FAXH =
J8302 | PCB FAX BOARD
FAXK = K
FH2 — 6341 — 000 1| CABLE, FCC
FFCRiR
J8303 | PCB FAX BOARD
FAXH - K
NPN SPEAKER
ZE-4
J8304 |SYS MULT! PORT ACCESSORY
hF RK-b
PCB FAX BOARD
FAXGH ~ K
J8321 | PCB MODULAR JACK

V83 ~ 5080 — 008

Va7 Vv

CONNECTOR, 8P, MALE
%95 (437)

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/366/330/315/40 REV.0' JAN. 1669 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

GB-2



FIGURE | RTa] )
& | PARTNUMBER  f | T | DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEYNO. | KLY
] I
GB-J8321 | WT1—5155— 000/ 6| TERMINAL
| ! a-=3F
J8322 | svs ‘ HAND SET CONNECTING CABLE ACCESSCRY
NoF oty PERERR
PCB i | MODULAR JACK
| ! | E®VaT Yrw7
\
|
______________ S e M B B
|
|
|
______________ !..,.._,_._._..,,_r_.____—____._____,__,__A__A__......_-____4_._._....._-_-.,--.......
|
|
|
i
R Lt LD EEE LR ;.~»<_>-’> _____________________________ Feccceccrce e nn
1
i
Y |
| \
|
]
_____________ e (N AU U SN PUER) IOUEUEN SRS
|
|
| |

GB-3 COPYRIGHT € 1959 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330i315140° REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|



Multi Port Kit - Al
YIVFR=PFFy b A

for GPAGSISSE/315
(100Vs060Hz  FoTi2 )

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/33¥315/40 REV.0 J'N. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON) G-1



G-2

COPYRIGHT € 1939 CANON INC.

CANON 405HO0BSS3V315H0 REV.D JAN. 1999 -PRNTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON)



GA. FEHGRER
G95. <WVF HE—-F+ Fob
GB. EESE A

D7. BT IR

COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/385/330/31540 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON| G-3



GA.

G9s.

GB.

D7.

G-4

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
MULTI PORT KIT
LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FIGURE GA sguames

TNFR-Fxy b

COPYAIGHT € 1399 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1399 PRINTED ™N JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON) GA-1



MULTI PORT KIT
JIF K=t Fub

FIGURE G95

SEE ACCESSORY
Super G3 FAX Board-F1

N

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN {IMPRIME AU JAPON]

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC.

G95-1



FIGURE R
& PARTNUMBER | f | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
G95 - NPN RF| MODEM UNIT
EFL 2z b
1 FG2 — 9697 — 000 1| MODEM PCB ASSEMBLY
EF LABBEK
2 FH2 — 6341 — 000 1| CABLE, FCC J1R,8302
FFCER#
3 HG5 — 1039 — 000 1] NCUBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY i
NCU# — K BBk |
4 HH2 — 2484 — 000 1| CABLE, MODULAR
EPERS 3]

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/365/33)/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON]

G95-2



FIGURE Gl gi:Ta'O;EéNNECTORS

GB-1 COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0' JAN. 1399 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Bl a
PARTNUMBER | § | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. KLY
GB - NPN RF| LIST OF CONNECTORS
1374-K
J 1R| PCB NCU BOARD
NCU# - K
FH2 — 6341 — 000 1| CABLE,FCC
FFC#R
J8304 | SYS FAX BOARD ACCESSORY
FAXH = K
PCB MODEM
7L
J8307 | SYS FAX BOARD ACCESSORY
FAXH - K
PCB MODEM
[T
J830s | PCB NCU BOARD
NCU#~ K
FH2 — 6341 — 000 1| CABLE, FCC
FFCRR

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/40C/365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1959 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

GB-2






Handset - Cl
IN Nty b e (O

for GPAOS/385/315140135/51
(f0ovs060H  Fet7st )

for imageRUNNER 400E/008/330E/3308
( 120V 60z Fe1-T491

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 406/400G85I330/315/40. REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON} G-1



COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 406/400K55031SI0 REV.. MAY 1908 "FRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON|



GA.

G97.

D8.

TERLALER

AP N N S

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC.

i
5%

CANON 405/400Y355/3%0/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1399 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

G-3



CONTENTS

GA. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
G97. HAND SET KIT

D8. NUMERICAL INDEX

G-4 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/316/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



; EMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FEGUHE G %?g&?%%;%g@( ATION DIAGRAN

HAND SET KIT
N Ety by b
o

\A

i

COPYRIGHT & 1998 GANOM INC. CANON 405M00/355/330/315140 REV.0 MAY 1988 PRINTED INJAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON] GA-1



FIGURE G97 AN SETHT

G97-1 COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.C MAY 1098 PRINTED IN JAFAN [MPRIME AU JAR(:.



PART NUMSBER

o7 - | PN

HOLDER, HA

2 FHZ = 6471 = 000
FH2 —~ 6730 = 000
3 HH7 - 2124 ~ 600

HH7 - 2104 - 000

501 X3~ 2401 - 807

COPYRIGHT € 1953 CANON INC. CANON 403/A000955/320/015/0 REV.1 JAN. 1908 PRINTEL IN JAPAN [IMPTUME AU JAPON]






Network Interface Board - Cl

2y hI=7428=-T1-2
K—FK-Cl

for GPAOSI3851315
(100vsobOHz  FotTis )

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405HO0365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN, 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]

N-1



COPYRIGHT © 1969 CANON.INC.

CANON 40SHOVISS/BI0Q1SM0 REV.0 JAN. 1699 PRINTED IN JAPAN ilMERNE AU JAPON]



NA. FEHREER
9D, A =FFy b A~ FEKER

D9 e e

OPYRIGHT € 3339 CAHON IC. CANON 406/400/355/330/316/40 REV.0 JAN. 1599 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON] N-3



CONTENTS

NA. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
N90. ETHERNET BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

D9. NUMERICAL INDEX

N-4 COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330i315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1339 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FIGURE NA ssnzram

ETHERNET BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
1= %y bF— NEBELE

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN, 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN MPRIME AU JAPON] NA-1



ETHERNET BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE N3O %2557 "~ rmsass

N90-1 COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC. CANON d05/400/IBE/30315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1989 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE
&
KEY NO.

PART NUMEER

RZ> DI,

<=0

DESCRIPTION

SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS

NQO ~

FG3 - 0121 — 000
FC2 — 9589 — 000
VD7 — 1861 — 301
FF3 — 3487 — 000

FF3 — 3488 — 000

WG1 — 5593 — 000

WG1 — 5593 — 000

WG1 — 5503 — 000

WG1 — 5593 — 000

WG1 — 5584 — 000

ETHERNET BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
{—%3y b F- FERBEK

LABEL, MAC ADDRESS

MACT KL 2 AW

CHIP FUSE, 1.25A

F97 ka-

IC, MBM?29LV180T-90PFTN, F.-ROM

777 a1—ROM

IC, MBM29LV160B-90PFTN, F.-ROM
779 ¥a2—ROM

LED
LED

LED
LED

LED
LED
LED
LED
LED
LED

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON WNC.

CANON 405/400V355/330/31540 REV.0 JAN, 1909 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)

N90-2






LIPS Printer Board - DI
LIPS 71) > & K=K D

for GPAOSI3B515
(100vs0B0H:  Fet7ide )

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 408/400/3S5/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1969 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON) U-1



COPYRIGHT © 198 GANON INC.

CANON 405/400355R30/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1069 PRINTED N UAPAN [MPRINE AU JAPON]



UA.

u10.

U%0.
U9s.

UB.

D10,

ERHMRER

LIPS7) ¥ % K—-F Fv b

LIPS7Y v  F— FEBEHE
PDLA ¥ % — 7 = — AR A

EESEES

EITEIES

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.0  JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



UA.

U10.

U90.
U9s.

UB.

D10.

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

LIPS PRINTER BOARD KIT

LIPS PRINTER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

PDL INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
LIST OF CONNECTORS

NUMERICAL INDEX

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/4001355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE UA ASSEMBLY LOGATION DIAGRAW

LIPS PRINTER BOARD KIT
LIPST & HK—-F_*y

PDL INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
POLA & —7 1 — ZAEEE

LIPS PRINTER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
LIPS 7Y w2 H— FEHEXAR

COPYRIGHT € 1309 CANON INC, CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON] UA-1



LIPS PRINTER BOARD KIT
R—F Fo b

LIPSTU >4

FIGURE U10

SEE FIGURE U85

7
Ly e

N

SEE FIGURE U0

I

iy,
L D)

s

@\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\%
T £

CANON 405/400/355/33031540 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

COPYRIGHT © 1998 CANON INC.

U10-1



FIGURE R |
& PARTNUMBER | { | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
u10 - NPN RF | LIPS PRINTER BOARD KIT
LPSTU L4 H-F Fy b
1 FB4 — 3326 — 000 1| COVER, PCB BLANK!NG
ERER L H/S~
501 XB1 — 2400 — 606 5 SCETREW M;CH TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
NEPZ NS

[

COPYRIGHT © 1959 CANON INC.

CANON 405/40Y355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON]

uU10-2



LIPS PRINTER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE U0 Ups7 0> 5= vmeasnn

502

u90-1 COPYRIGHT € 1999 GANON INC. CANON 405400355/330/31540 REY.0 JAN. 1993 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON]



FIGURE Rl
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
Usgo - FG6 — 0522 — 000 1| LIPS PRINTER BOARD PCB ASS'Y
‘ UPSTY >s  #— KEHER
1 FB3 — 2351 — 000 5| CAP,DUST-PROOF
[EEPS WS T4
2 FG2 — 9717 — 000 1| PRINTER MOTHER PCB ASSEMBLY
Tra v -EARER
3 FG3 — 0117 — 000 1| LIPS PRINTER BOARD PCB ASS'Y
LIPS7Y v % #- FEBER
3A FF3 — 3474 — 000 1| IC, NMS3C8BAN, EP-ROM IC3
EP—ROM
4 WS9 — 0104 — 000 1| CAP, DUST
FAb Fyy7
501 XB1 — 1301 — 007 2| SCREW,MACH.,PAN HEAD,M3X10
FNORY
502 XB1 — 2300 — 606 12| SCREW,MACH, TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
R4V &Y
503 XB4 — 7400 — 607 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
RAYK 4yEy %Y
504 XB6 — 7300 — 605 16| SCREW,TP,M3X6
TP &Y
1C 2 RH4 — 5372 — 000 1] IC, HG51D309TB, ASIC
ASIC
1C 4 FH4 — 3729 — 000 1| IC, MSM27C3265CZ-NGS-K,0TP-ROM
OTP—ROM
1 C23 FH4 — 6012 — 000 1] IC, TC200E1002AF-02, ASIC
ASIC
J2 RH2 — 5391 — 000 1| CONNECTOR, 40P
=ES ]
J3 RH2 — 5275 — 000 1| SOCKET, DIMM
_______ DIMM 4y b o |\
J4 RH2 —~ 5275 — 000 1| SOCKET, DIMM
DIMMY 7y &
Js RH2 — 5275 — 000 1] SOCKET, DIMM
DIMMY ¥ b

COPYRIGHT © 1933 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/33/316/40 REV.0 JAN. 1969 PRINTED IN JAPAN MPRIME AU JAPON]

U90-2



FIGURE U95

N

(J8202)

(J8203)

PDL INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
PDLA > % — 7 z — X [EIREAR

1
FIGURE o
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K| Y
ugs - FG3 — 0138 — 000 1| PDLINTERFAGE PCB ASSEMBLY
POLA ¥4 -7 1 - ABHXK
1 FH2 — 6472 — 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 1 J8103,8203
779k =TW (1)
2 FH2 — 6473 — 000 1| CABLE, FLAT,2 J8102,8202
T3y b F=TN (2
FUB101| VD7 — 0622 — 001 1| FUSE, 125V, 2A
ka=-X
FUB102| VD7 — 0621 — 001 1} FUSE, 125V, 1A
ka-X
___________________________ bood oo e R,
I'C 775| FH4 — 6005 — 000 1] 1C, XC9538-119V044(:4,GATE ARRAY
-t 7L
1 C8231| FH9 — 0634 — 000 1| IC, W42C31-09(G DOT), DRIVER
K34/5 1C
|
|
|
1
U95-1 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON ING. CANON 40S4003B5/330315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPA (MPRIME AU JAPON:






LIST OF CONNECTORS
FIGURE UB 23,5

uB-1 COPYRIGHT © 1389 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



FIGURE Rl aql |
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K1Y
uB - NPN RF | LISTOF CONNECTORS
! ax73-%
J 8 | pcB | LIPS PRINTER BOARD
UPSTULg #i=F ;
PCB PRINTER MOTHER |
TUrs v
J8003 | SYS SYSTEM MOTHER ACCSSSORY
VAFL ¥
PCB POL INTERFACE
POLA Y8 =T 1~2
........................... e T TEr L oo e
J8101 | 8YS SYSTEM MOTHER ACCESSORY
YAFL Y-
PCB PDL INTERFACE |
POLT »2 =T 12—
Jg102 | PCB PDL INTERFACE
POLY Y8 =712
FH2 — 6478 ~ 000 1| CABLE, FLAT,2
75y bk =T @)
J8103 | PCB PDL INTERFACE
PDLYY%~71-2
........................................................... S
FH2 — 8472 — 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 1
T3y b =T (1)
J8201 | SYS | TOCOPIA
. HEH At
PCB PRINTER MOTHER
yrg vif-
J8202 | PCB PRINTER MOTHER
JUrs wH¥-
FH2 — 6473 — 000 1| CABLE, FLAT,2
75y b 4-T0 ()
18203 | Pce | PRINTER MOTHER
TUrs Y-
FH2 ~ 6472 — 000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 1
75y b =T (1)
J8204 | PCB LIPS PRINTER BOARD
LPSTUYH F— K
PCB PRINTER MOTHER
FULs Y-
|
|
........................... >'-W__—§—____'____—~‘_—_h—_‘__-h_ b e e e e e e e m
|
|
|
___________________________ R
i
|

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400Y355/330/315/40 REV.0' JAN. 1933 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]

uB-2






SGSl Interface Board - DI
5081 >4 =T 1= A K=K+ Df

for GPOS/355/335/315
for imageRUNNER 400E/400S/330E/3308
( Fet-mior

COPYRIGHT © 1998 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/366/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

Y-1



Y-2

COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400355330/31540 REV.O JAN. 1999 -PRINTED I JAPAN MPRIME AU JAPON}



YA. FHEECRACHE K
Y90,  SCSIH — F[EIH#HAR

DIl.  EREGEFIE

COPYRIGHT © 1399 GANON INC. CANON 405/400i365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON| Y-3



CONTENTS

YA. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
Y90. SCSI BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY

D11, NUMERICAL INDEX

Y-4 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON|



FIGURE YA ASSEMBLY LOGATION DIAGRAN

SCSI BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
SCSIH — FEFE%AR

@

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405400/355/33X315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1988 PRINTED IN-JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON| YA-1

-



' SCSI BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
FIGURE Y90 scsi— rmsssm

NOTE:This assembly does not include the arts shown with key No.2 and 501.
EDIDIZ oy biCKey No. 2. 501MDF uuﬁ%ihﬁﬁﬂu

Y90-1 COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/4001355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1399 PRINTED IN JAPAM IMPRIME AU JAPON)



____________________ | —

FIGURE R Q -
& PARTNUMBER | A | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMF =R/ REMARKS
KEY NO. K |Y
Y90 - FG6 — 0494 — 000 11 SCSIBOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
SCSIF — FEsESE
1 FF3 — 3637 — 000 1] 1c, HNC2)7C4096AHG -85, EP-ROM Ic112
EP-R
2 WS1 — 5531 — 000 1| TERMINATOR, SCSI SEE NOTE
SCSIZ-3%~%
501 XB1 — 2300 — 606 2 so{nev: M;CH ,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6 SEE NOTE
e P
FU 10 | VD5 — 0221 — 001 1| FUSE, 1A 48V
Ea-X
FU101 | WD9 — 0044 — 000 1| HOLDER, FUSE
Ea=-X FAH
1 C116 | FH4 — 5216 — 000 1 ';,9 Mf62212$U. GATE ARRAY
| C138 | FH4 — 5844 — 000 1 1;; HC _GO10R34FBN, GATE ARRAY
-+ LA
| C145 | FH4 — 5846 — 000 1| IC, UPDB5811GL-027-NMU,G. ARRAY
F=b TLA
LED101| WG1 — 5309 — 000 1| LED, SEL6210R
) | ) LED
i
i
i
___________________________ L

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/356/330/315/40 REV.0' JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)

Y80-2






. RETAINING RINGS

.. LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS
BARERR—RE

SCREWS +verereeesnmensnmsinesinieninniin veererirereenees Cc-2

A. Machine screws
(for precision use)
Pan head machine sCrews ««++eeee

B
E. Binding head machine screws -
F. Flat head machine screws-
G. Self-tapping screws:reseeerrer
H. Pan head machine screws with

Captive spring Washer « - weserveoinninines Cc-3
K. Washer head machine screws:»ivsivvercieiinns C- 4

L. Hex socket setscrews and

WASHERS AND SHIM WASHERS
N. S &T. Shim washers
U. Plain Washers, spring washers &

toothed lock washers

4
4
M. Hexagon nuts -+ W C-4
S
5

V. Erings soeeeee
W. Grip rings

COPYRIGHT © 1309 CANON IC.

I. R Deosrmmisnnnnininios . Cc-2
A, HEBBRR/NE Y - - C-3
B, FARPERY e . C-3
E. "My FhxY - C-3
F. HF/NRY e, c-3
G, FyEVRY v - C-38
H. NRERHE+FF NN - C-38
K. TP/RRY v, C-4
L. RERGELEDF VBLU

NERFEFN b -
0. Fy hke
m.
N, S&T.HF¥7 9+
U. PES, "xESELU
BIAT E G ovoveerenseerernssni s C-6
v.
V.

Y. A7V TV BLU
SEATE L crereereeennni Cc-9

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 JUNE 1995 PRINTED N JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON) C-1



I. SCREWS
Y

How to read Part Numbers
HRESORA

Screws (except socket head cap screws)
F Y OREFASHFIL b &R <)

XB1-2400-6009
—rT 7T

HAES
Nominal diameter (d) ....
FUE (d)

L Length( £ ) s

s (2)

treatment

MG & U KRiRL

Socket head cap screws

Classification symbol ...

L Material and surface ...........cceevennn

Binding head machine screw
WALV FRY
M4.0

6.0mm

Steel (black zinc plated) See table l‘.

WM GREER A v F)
K18

AU b
XB7-1080-409
Classification symbol .........c.ooeernine Socket head cap screw
HES RARSSHN b
Nominal diameter (d) .......ccccocoevinne M8
FEUEE (d)
Length (£ ) e 40mm
BE (2)
L—— Material and surface ......ccoocovieriniennn Steel (black zinc plated) See table 1.
treatment |t (R v F)
S L O KL X1BR
Material and surface treatment s & O kL
No. | Material Surface treatment Color 5| M H & H 4 B &
1 Blackened Black 1 L = & R
Stainless AFULA
2 Without surface treatment White 2 1 L S]
3 Nickel plated White 3 =y ¥y VA oy F B
Brass B
4 Black nickel plated Black 4 HEa=Zv 7 MVAy F )
S Zinc plated Yellow 5 o A v F ®
6 Nickel and chrome plated White ) ST a bty F =]
7 Steel | Nickel plated White 7 £ =y ¥y N Ay F =]
8 Phosphated Black 8 oM OB Bt BB L)
9 Black zinc plated Black 9 Mo oE g Ay F R
Table 1 * 1
C-2 COPYRIGHT © 1599 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 JUNE 1995 PRNTED N JAPAN (MPRWE AU JAPON]




A. MACHINE SCREWS (FOR PRECISION USE) G. SELF-TAPPING SCREWS

BEEER N Y FybEURY
Pan head machine screws Pan head self-tapping screws
FRINR Y FRyy EUERY

@ﬁﬁﬂ & ==

Flat head machine screws Binding head self-tapping screws
+SNE Y NL U Ry ErvaY

f
N—— q
@ I | ==
. .
B. PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREWS Flat head self-tapping screws
FARPRY HIYyEL AT

@ == by

E. BINDING HEAD MACHINE SCREWS H. PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREWS WITH
NA U RIZNRD CAPTIVE SPRING WASHER
NRERFETFEFNPRY

e & g=
F. FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREWS L—g—’_"
YSNhRY

N

COPYRIGHT © 1899 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 JUNE 1985 PRINTED W JAPAN [MPRME AU JAPON) C-3



c-4

K. WASHER HEAD MACHINE SCREWS
TPIZhRY

de=-

L. HEX SOCKET SETSCREWS
AND SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREWS
RARMNEEHR OB IURBARGFE AL b

Hex socket setscrews

RARMN S LAY

Socket head cap screws
REARLE KN b

© =

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON WC.

II. NUTS
>k

M. HEXAGON NUTS
REBEF v b

class 1 class 3

1 ® 3 M
KN i
o o

How to read Part Numbers
HaEsoRA

XB7-2100-309
Nominal diameter (d) ... M3

FEUEE (d)
Hexagon nut Material and surface
Ky b treatment ............... Steel
s & UKEAE  (black zine plated)
$Rpt
(R A v +)
XB7-210...class |
15
XB7-220...class 3
3F

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 JUNE 1905 PRINTED N JAPAN (IMPRME AU JAPON)



Twy
N, S&T. SHIM WASHERS How to read Part Numbers
BEDw Dy BRBESORA
XD1-1102-625
t Inner diameter (d) ...
—" }._ Shim washer Outer diameter (D)...
BTy vy #iE (D)
a @ Thickness code (t) ...
J_ BEES (O
* Material : Brass
Mo E#
D (mm)
d (mm) Class 1 Class 2 Class 3
18 2@ 3/
LS - 26 32
18 27 3.1 3.7
21 32 36 42
2.3 3.6 4 4.6
2.6 4 4.4 5
3.1 4.6 s 5.6
36 5.4 58 6.4
4.1 57 6.6 8 Thickness code t (mm)
4.6 6.4 7.4 9 BEES
5.2 72 8.2 10 0 0.05
5.7 7.8 9 11 1 0.1
6.2 85 9.8 12 2 02
6.7 9.2 105 13 3 0.3
72 | 10 11.4 14 4 0.4
7.7 10.6 122 15 5 0.5
8.2 11.4 13 16 6 0.6
8.7 12 13.8 17 7 0.7
9.2 12.8 14.6 18 8 08
9.7 135 154 19 9 1
Table 2 K2 Table3 33

COPYRIGHT © 1938 CANON WC.

WASHERS AND SHIM WASHERS

Class 2 (See table 2)
2/ (&RZBR)

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 JUNE 1985 PRINTED I JAPAN (WPRWE AU JAPON)

C-5



U. PLAIN WASHERS, SPRING WASHERS & TOOTHED LOCK WASHERS
TR, NREEREIUHETSES

Plain washers

Spring washers
AL N

Toothed lock washers

B & B4
Inner toothed Outer toothed
type BT type SN
C-6 COPYRIGHT © 1839 CANON IC.

How to read Part Numbers
MRESORN

XD1-2100-307

Inner diameter (d) .......... 3.0mm
Plain washer FEUEE (d)
TR Material and surface
treatment ..o, Steel (nickel plated)
Mkt & U RALH B\ (mw T NAyF)
How to read Part Numbers
HREFESORA
XD1-3100-507
Inner diameter (d) .......... 5.0mm
Spring washer &
L4 Material and surface
treatment ... Steel (nickel plated)

B & DRI | (v Aty F)

How to read Part Numbers

HaEsoRA
XD1-4100-302
Inner diameter (d) .......... 3mm
Toothed lock washer FEUE (d)
BT & M Material and surface
treatment ... Stainless (without
Mk & CREALE surface treatment)
XD1 - 410... Inner toothed type AF VA
1 (RELELL)

XD1 —420... Outer toothed type
Fy: A

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 JUNE 1995 PRINTED N WAPAN (WPRME AU JAPON]



IV. RETAINING RINGS

(EER
V. E RINGS How to read Part Numbers
ERLL HRESORA

XD2-1100-172
Inner diameter (d) ........... 1.7mm
Ering UE (d)
ERZiEsbi

Material and surface treatment

Pt L U R
XD2 - 110... Class 1 2 ... Stainless (without surface treatment)
1 AT v VA (KELEIL)
XD2 - 120... Class 2 7 ... Steel (nickel plated)
28 (=T VA yF)

W. GRIP RINGS How to read Part Numbers
Ty TIEOEH WRBESORA
XD2-2100-502
— Inner diameter (d) .......... 5.0mm
Grip ring FEOE (d)
p 7Yy 7 ~——— Material and surface

treatment ... Stainless (without
surface treatment)

it L U REALE AFVVR
(RELE L)

COPYRIGHT © 1959 CANON ING. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 JUNE 1995 PRNTED W JAPAN (MPRIME AU JAPON) C-7



]

X. CRINGS
CRioiR
How to read Part Numbers
External type Shaft HaESORA
Llific] oo

XD2-3100-202

Nominal diameter (d1) ....... 20mm
FEOME (d1)
. Crin Material and surface treatment
I C izl Mt & UK THALER
2 .... Stainless (without surface treatment)
AT VA (RELHEIEL )
8 .... Steel (phosphated)
S (SRBMBATOE O )
Internal type Hole
A XD2 - 310... External type
XD2 - 320... Internal type
R
External type Internal type
#hAH A
Nominal Nominal Nominal
; diameter dl (mm) d3 (mm) diameter dl (mm) d3 (mm)
diameter dl (mm d3 (mm
RO E (o) (mm) BEUE WU
o010 m 73 010 10 10.7 040 40 43.5
o5 5 ! 011 11 11.8 042 42 45.5
ola T 12'9 012 12 13 045 45 48.5
515 5 13'8 014 14 15.1 047 47 50.5
ol6 Te 147 016 16 17.3 050 S0 54.2
o ] 57 018 18 19.5 052 52 56.2
o8 5 T6s 019 19 20.5 055 55 59.2
520 o 85 020 20 215 060 60 64.2
02 = 305 022 2 235 062 62 66.2
025 % 72 025 25 269 068 68 725
I Eh 350 028 28 30.1 072 72 76.5
T30 o 779 030 30 32.1 075 75 79.5
) 3 29' A 032 32 344 080 80 85.5
- 035 35 378 08s 85 90.5
{03 35 322
037 37 39.8 090 90 95.5
Tabled 4 095 95 100.5
Table 5 %5

C-8 COPYRIGHT © 1339 CANON WC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 JUNE 1985 PRNTED IN JAPAN (IMPRWE AU JAPON)



<
[
PN

V. PINS
B
Y. SPRING AND DOWEL PINS
ATV TEVBLURTE Y

Spring pins How to read Part Numbers
ATV LY HEESORA

XD3-0200-122

J —— Nominal diameter (D).... 2.0mm
FUE (D)

Spring pin Length (£ )i 12mm
ATV TEY B (2)
Material and surface

(a2 A treatment ..., Stainless (without
e surface treatment)
L2

RlE £ U RELE AF VLA
(RIS L)

Dowel pins How to read Part Numbers
FETEY BRESDORA
XD3-2200-082
=

Nominal diameter (d)..... 2.0mm
YR (d)

Dowel pin Length (£ )i, 8mm
BiTE Y By ()
—— Material and surface
treatment ... Stainless (without

surface treatment)
@ ( :I]‘” M b & UETELE AF VA
P (FRELEL L)

VI. SPACERS

AN~
Z. SPACERS How to read Part Numbers
AR~ HRBESORHA

XZ1-1300-305

T Nominal diameter (d)..... 3.0mm
FECME (d)
Length ( £) 3.0mm

Spacer = Length (£ ). ...
ANR—Y B& (2)
(eyopopsempms ——— Material and surface
@ -o[ treatment ..., Steel (zinc plated)
"""""" Hits & URImALE & (A v F)
2

COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 JUNE 1995 PRINTED IN JAPAN [WWPRME AU JAPON) C-9






D1

NUMERICAL INDEX (imageRUNNER 400E/4005/330E/3308S)

B S

IGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER FIGHRE PART NUMBER PART NUMBER
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.

FA1— 0056~ 000 104 - 1 FB3- 2224 000 100 - 4 FB3- 2826 000 326 - B

104 - 2 FB3— 2232— 000 210 - 5 FB3— 2829 000 102 - ©
FA1— 9546~ 000 102 - 1 FB3— 2241— 000 00 - 5 FB3— 2832— 000 326 - &
FA2— 9037— 000 810 - 1 FB3— 2242— 000 00 -~ 8 FB3~ 2833~ 000 120 - 12
FA2~ 9078~ 000 810 - 2 FB3— 2245~ 000 210 - & FB3— 2834- 000 120 - 13
FA3- 8894~ 000 810 - 3 FB3— 2269 000 00 - 7 FB3— 2835 000 120 - 14
FA3— 8908— 000 830 - 1 FB3— 2261— 000 100 - 8 FB3~— 2838~ 000 328 - 7
FA3— 9055— 000 160 -  5A FB3— 2331~ 000 250 - & FB3- 2849— 000 310 - i
FA4— 1149~ 000 102 - 2 FB3— 2336~ 000 210 - 7 FB3— 2850 000 310 - 2
FA4— 1159~ 000 120 - 1 FB3— 2343— 000 102 - 5 FB3— 2855 000 310 - 3
FAS— 1185— 000 160 - 1 FB3— 2351~ 000 1o - 1 FB3 - 2856~ 000 30 - 4
FAS— 2965— 000 810 - 4 "eo- 1 FB3— 2863~ 000 a0 - s
FAG6— 3063~ 000 830 - 2 210 - 8 FB3— 2864~ 000 30 - 6
FA6— 5650~ 000 160 -~ 2 210 - 9 FB3— 2868~ 020 a0 - 7
FA9— 1800— 000 06 - 1 FB3— 2381— 000 00 - 9 FB3— 2880— 000 310 - 8

210 - 1 FB3— 2402~ 000 400 - & FB3- 2881— 000 310 - 9

91— 1t FB3— 2403— 000 400 - 7 FB3— 2894— 020 310 - 10

995 - 1 FB3— 2404~ 000 400 - 8 FB3- 2896 000 310 - 11
FA9~ 3311— 000 300 - 1 FB3— 2405~ 000 400 - 9 FB3— 2897~ 020 310 - 12
FA9— 3312— 000 o0 -~ 2 FB3— 2408 — 000 400 - 10 FB3— 2898— 020 310 - 13
FA9— 3313~ 000 30 - 8 FB3— 2407— 000 400 - 11 FB3— 2022 000 30 - 5
FA9— 3314~ 000 300 4 FB3— 2410— 020 400 - 12 FB3— 2023~ 020 30 - 6
FA9— 3320— 000 100 - 1 FB3— 2411— 000 400 - 13 FB3— 2926— 000 30 - 7
FA9- 3321~ 000 100 - 2 401 - 3 FB3 - 2927~ 000 0 -~ 8
FA9— 3336— 000 401 - 1 FB3— 2423- 000 401 - 4 FB3— 2928~ 000 300 - 9
FA9— 3609— 000 130 - 41 FB3— 2424~ 000 401 - 5 FB3— 2930 000 300 -~ 10
FA9— 3610~ 000 210 - 33C FB3— 2511— 000 100 - 35 FB3— 2931~ 000 300 - 11
FB1— 0138— 000 250 - 1 FB3— 2526~ 000 130 - 1 FB3— 2833— 000 300 - 12
FB1— 5816~ 000 840 - 1 FB3— 2527 000 130 - 2 FB3~ 2934~ 000 300 - 13
FB{— 5934— 000 810 ~ 5 FB3— 2528— 000 180 - 3 FB3— 2936~ 000 101 - 10A
FB1- 5936— 000 gl0 - & FB3— 2529~ 000 130 - 4 FB3— 2937 000 101 - 10B
FB1— 6649— 000 400 - 1 130 - 5 FB3— 2839— 000 101 - 10C
FB1— 6657~ 000 400 - 2 FB3— 2630— 000 130 - 6 FB3— 2940~ 000 30 - 14

401 - 2 130 - 7 FB3— 2941- 000 300 - 15
FB1— 6668— 000 105 - 1 FB3~ 2533— 000 130 - 8 FB3— 2942- 000 300 - 18
FB1— 6710~ 000 840 - 2 FB3— 2534— 000 130 - 9 FB3 - 2943— 000 300 - 17
FBi— 6718— 000 40 - 3 FB3- 2538— 000 130 - 10 FB3— 2944— 000 300 - 18
FB1— 6719~ 000 840 — 4 FB3— 2540— 000 1830 - 11 FB3— 2047— 000 101 - 8A
FB1- 8762— 000 280 - 2 FB3— 2541~ 000 130 - 12 FB3— 2848— 000 101 - 9B
FB1~ 6767~ 000 280 - 3 FB3— 2642~ 000 180 - 18 FB3— 2951~ 000 300 - 254
FB1~ 6820~ 020 s1l0 - 7 180 — 14 FB3— 2962— 000 300 - 19
FB1— 6823~ 000 810 - 8 FB3— 2544 - 000 180 - 18 FB3— 2953~ 000 30 - 20
FB1— 6824— 000 gl0 - o FB3- 2553— 000 180 -~ 18 FB3— 2956~ 000 300 - 21
FB1— 6826— 000 810 - 10 FB3— 2576~ 000 250 - 7 FB3— 2956— 000 300 - 22
FB1- 6833— 000 830 - 3 FB3— 2592~ 000 105 - 3 FB3- 2988 - 000 341 -7
FB1— 6835— 020 830 - 4 FB3—~ 2596~ 000 108 - 4 FB3— 2994— 000 102 - 7
FB1- 7075— 000 g0~ 11t FB3— 2617~ 000 100 - 10 FB3— 2995- 000 102 - 8
FB1- 7109— 000 210 - 2 FB3— 2619~ 000 100 - 11 FB3~— 2998~ 000 102 - 9
FB1— 7157~ 000 100 - 3 FB3— 2644~ 000 105 - 5 FB3— 2897— 000 335 - 1
FB1— 7211— 000 210 - 3 FB3~ 2645— 000 105 - 8 FB3— 3031~ 000 104 - 8
FB1— 7214~ 000 104 - 3 FB3— 2647~ 020 341 - 1 FB3— 3033— 000 104 - 9
FB1— 7218— 000 640 - 5 FB3— 2648~ 000 381~ 2 FB3— 3081— 000 102 - 10
FB1— 7219— 000 640 -~ 6 FB3— 2649~ 000 341 - 3 FB3— 3086~ 000 102~ 11
FB1— 7220~ 000 640 -~ 7 FB3— 2651— 030 341 - 4 FB3~— 3106— 000 330 - 1
FB1~- 7848— 000 210 - 4 FB3— 2652 - 000 341 - s FB3— 3107- 000 330 - 2

210 - 4 FB3~— 2653~ 000 341 - 15 FB3— 3119~ 000 350 - 1
FB1— 8014— 000 250 - 4 FB3— 2658~ 000 341 - & 350 - 2
FB1— 8439~ 000 120 - 2 FB3— 2667 — 000 104 - 6 FB3~ 3161— 020 30 - 3
FB1— 8512— 000 101 — 1 FB3— 2679 000 40 — 8 FB3— 3162~ 000 335 - 2
FB1— 8581— 000 20 - 3 FB3— 2684 — 000 640 - ¢ 350 - 4
FB1— 8584— 000 120 - 19A FB3— 2687 000 640 — 10 FB3— 3163~ 020 380 - 5
FB1- 8619~ 000 326 - 1 FB3— 2688 000 840 - 11 FB3— 3177- 020 999 - 1
FB1- 8621 000 326 - 2 FB3— 2691— 000 840 - 12 FB3— 3192— 030 104 - 10
FB1— 86256~ 000 326 - 3 FBI— 2692— 000 640 - 13 FB3— 5597 000 108 - 2
FBY- 8663— 000 810 -~ 12 FB3— 2693- 000 840 - 14 FB3— 5756— 000 100 - 12
FB1- 8664~ 000 810 - 13 FB3- 2696 000 640 - 15§ FB3— 7192- 000 104 - 11
FB1— 8665— 000 810 - 14 FB3— 2697~ 000 640 - 18 FB3— 8864~ 000 130 - 41
FB1— 8868~ 000 810 - 15 FB3~- 2712- 000 640 - 17 FB3 - 8865— 000 100 - 12
FB1- 8669~ 000 810 - 16 FB3— 2761~ 000 06 - 2 FB3— 8907~ 000 100 - B31A
FBi— 8776~ 000 810 — 17 FB3— 2762— 000 106 - 3 FB4— 2581— 000 130 - 17
FB2— 1947~ 000 400 - 3 FB3— 2763— 000 108 - 4 FB4— 2582— 000 130 - 18
FB2- 1954~ 000 400 — 4 FB3— 2765— 000 210 - 10 FB4— 2583~ 000 130 - 19
FB2— 1961— 000 40 - 5 FB3— 2766~ 000 191 - 1 FB4~ 2762~ 000 216 - 11
FB2— 2517— 020 160 - 3 FB3— 2782 000 104 - 7 F84— 2783— 000 210 - 12
FB2— 2518~ 000 60 - 4 FB3— 2791— 000 105 - 7 FB4 - 2784— 000 210 - 13
FB2~ 3800~ 000 104 - 4 FB3— 2793 - 000 100 - 32 FB4— 2765~— 000 401 - 6
FB2— 4480~ 000 250 - 5 FB3— 2810~ 020 120 - 4 FB4~ 2789~ 000 01 - 7
FB2— 7575~ 000 925 - 1 FB3— 2811— 000 120 - 5 FB4— 2770— 000" | 210 - 14
FB2- 7576~ 000 925 - 2 FB3— 2812— 000 120 - 6 FB4~ 2773~ 000 100 - 318
FB3— 0544~ 000 01 - 2 FB3— 2814~ 000 120 - 7 FB4— 2774~ 000 t00 -~ 328
FB3— 2206~ 000 102 - 3 FB3— 28156 000 20 - 8 FB4— 2775 000 210 - 1§
FB3— 2209— 000 105 - 2 FB3— 2818— 020 120 - 9 FB4— 2815— 000 310 -~ 14
FB3— 2212— 020 103 - 1 FB3— 2819~ 000 120 - 10 FB4~ 2816— 000 310 - 18
FB3— 2214— 000 102 - 4 FB3— 2821— 000 120 - 11 FB4— 2817— 000 30 - 18
FB3— 2216~ 000 104 - 5 FB3— 2625 000 326 - 4 FB4— 2827- 000 330 - 3

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/300/315/40 REV.1 JAN, 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

D-1



D'l NUMERICAL INDEX (imageRUNNER 400E/400S/330E/330S)
RS

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER G& PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.

FB4— 2830 000 330 - 4 FB4— 3036— 000 101 - 3 FB4— 3294— 000 100 - 318
FB4— 2832— 000 330 - 5 FB4— 3067— 000 840 - 18 FB4 - 3295— 000 100 - 328
FB4— 2833- 000 102 - 12 FB4 - 3058— 000 840 - 19 FB4— 3298- 000 100 - 318B
FB4 — 2837— 000 102 - 13 FB4— 3058 - 000 106 - 5 FB4— 3287— 000 100 - 32B
FB4 - 2838~ 000 102 = 14 FB4— 3061— 000 103 = 7 FB4— 32088— 000 100 - 31B
FB4— 2842— 000 104 = 12 FB4— 3082~ 000 103 - 8 FB4— 3299~ 000 100 - 328
FB4— 2843— 000 104 - 13 FB4— 3063— 000 103 - 9 FB4— 3303- 000 350 - 33
FB4— 2847~ 000 104 = 14 FB4— 3064— 000 108 - 10 FB4— 3304— 000 335 = 16
FB4 - 2848~ 000 104 - 15 FB4— 3085-— 000 103 - 11 FB4~ 3307~ 000 104 - 21
FB4 ~ 2856 — 000 810 - 18 FB4 — 3066— 000 103 - 12 FB4— 3311— 000 341 - 158
FB4— 2857- 000 810 - 19 FB4 - 3068— 000 103 - 13 FB4— 3312— 000 341 - 8
FB4— 2858 — 000 810 - 20 FB4~ 3072— 000 104 - 16 FB4— 3314~ 000 341 - 9
FB4 -~ 2859- 000 810 - 21 FB4-— 3082~ 000 830 - 5 FB4— 3328~ 000 120 - 186
FBd4~ 2860-— 000 810 - 22 FB4— 3089— 000 830 - 6 FB4— 3329— 000 120 - 17
FB4— 2867— 000 810 - 23 FB4— 3082- 000 101 - 4 FB4— 3341-— 000 341 - 10
FB4 - 2889— 000 810 - 24 FB4 - 3084— 000 350 - 21 FB4— 3342- 000 341 - 11
FB4— 2870~ 000 810 - 25 FB4— 3095— 000 350 - 22 FB4- 3343— 000 310 - 18
FB4 - 2878~ 000 810 - 26 FB4— 3098— 000 350 - 39A FB4— 5347 — 000 310 - 18
FB4— 2882- 000 810 - 27 FB4-— 3098~ 000 350 - 23 FB4— 5348- 000 310 - 20
FB4 — 2886~ 000 810 - 28 FB4~ 3100— 000 350 - 24 FB4— 5348~ 000 310 - 21
FB4-— 2887~ 000 810 - 29 FB4— 3104~ 000 3560 - 285 FB4— 5350~ 000 310 - 22
FB4— 2890— 000 810 - 30 FB4— 3106— 000 B10 - 31 FB4— 5364~ 000 310 - 23
FB4~ 2892~ 000 350 - 6 FB4 -~ 3107— 000 104 = 17 FB4— 5365 000 310 - 24
FB4— 2893— 000 350 - 7 FB4 - 3108— 000 810 - 32 FB4— 5366 — 000 310 - 25
FB4— 2894 000 350 - 8 FB4~— 3109~ 000 810 - 33 FB4— 5367~ 000 310 - 26
FB4— 2898 000 350 - 9 FB4— 3121- 000 350 - 28 FB4— 5380— 000 \ 100 - 36F
FB4— 2900— 000 360 - 10 350 - 27 FB4~— 5381— 000 | 640 - 20
FB4— 2801- 000 350 - 11 350 - 28 FB4— 5382- 000 104 - 22
FB4— 2902 000 350 - 12 FB4— 3122- 000 350 - 28 FB4— 6724— 000 100 - 354
FB4— 2803~ 000 360 - 1 FB4— 3123— 000 350 - 3¢ FB4— 7864 — 000 130 - 3
FB4 — 2904~ 000 350 - 14 FB4— 3124— 000 350 - 31 FB4— 7887 — 000 130 - 3
FB4 - 2912— 000 350 - 15 FB4— 3128-- 000 350 = 32 FB4— 7871— 000 130 = 3
FB4— 2914— 000 350 - 3TA FB4~ 3132—- 000 103 - 14 FBS— 0281- 000 100 - 385G
FB4— 2915— 000 350 - 18 FB4— 3133- 000 103 - 16 100 - 35G
FB4—~ 2817- 000 350 - 17 FB4— 3134— 000 108 - 16 FBS— 0252— 000 100 - 335G
FB4— 2819 000 350 - 18 FB4— 3136 000 100 - 35B FBS— 0253~ 000 100 - 35G
FB4— 2921— 000 350 = 19 FB4— 3138- 000 100 —~ 35B FB5~ 0254 000 100 - 354G
FB4 - 2924-— 000 350 - 20 FB4— 3139— 000 100 - 358 FB5— 02556~ 000 100 - 3saG
FB4— 2926— 000 103 - 3 FB4— 3142— 000 130 - 1 FB5— 0256~ 000 100 - 338G
FB4 - 2927— 000 108 - 4 FB4— 3143- 000 130 - 2 FB5— 0258~ 000 100 - 335G
FB4— 2928~ 000 100 - 13 FB4— 3151~ 000 130 - 27 FB&— 02860~ 000 100 - 385G
FB4— 2029- 000 100 - 14 FB4— 3158- 000 100 - 17 FBS— 0281— 000 640 - 21
FB4— 2930— 000 100 - 16 FB4— 3181— 000 100 - 18 FB5— 0281— 000 101 - 8A
FB4— 2934 000 103 - 5 FB4— 3168 000 100 - 18 FB5— 0287 — 000 810 - 40

338 - 3 FB4-— 3169~— 000 100 - 20 FB5— 0289-— 000 B10 - a1
FB4 - 2935 000 103 - 8 FB4— 3170— 000 120 - 15 FB&— 0290 - 000 210 - 18

338 - 4 FB4— 3175~ 000 810 - 34 FB5-— 0418~ 000 100 - 8
FB4 - 2936~ 000 aass - 5 FB4— 3176~ 000 810 - 3s FEB— 4132— 000 120 - 18
FB4— 2939- 000 335 - 6 FB4— 3178~ 000 810 - 36 FE9— 0324~ 000 210 - ie
FB4— 2940— 000 335 - 7 FB4— 3179 000 810 - 37 FF2— 3941 - 020 180 - 5
FB4 - 2941 - 000 335 - 8 FB4— 3183- 000 810 - 38 FF3— 1136— 000 102 - 16
FB4 - 2943- 000 335 - 9 FB4— 3184-- 000 810 - 39 B - 417
FB4— 2044~ 000 338 - 10 FB4— 3180~ 000 | 830 - 7 B - J 433
FB4— 2045- 000 336 - 1 FB4~— 3181- 000 | 103 - 17 FF3- 1138- 000 400 - 14
FB4— 2946~ 000 335 - 12 FB4— 3182~ 000 1038 - i8 FF3~ 1139— 000 400 - 15
FB4— 2047— 000 Q36 - 13 FB4— 3183~ 000 103 - 18 FF3— 1140 000 400 - 1€
FB4 - 2048- 000 108 - 24A FB4— 3221- 000 100 - 36G FF3— 1147~ 000 210 - 20
FB4— 2955~ 000 335 - 14 FB4— 3222~ 000 100 - 21 FF3— 1186 — 000 210 - 324
FB4— 2956 000 100 = 16 FB4— 3223~ 000 100 - 22 FF3- 1168— 000 940 - 1
FB4 - 2957— 000 335 - 15 FB4— 3224- 000 100 - 283 FF3— 1170~ 000 101 - 9H
FB4-— 2971— 000 250 - 8 FB4 - 3225— 000 100 - 24 FF3— 1171-~ 000 101 - 2C
FB4— 2075- 000 250 - 8 FB4— 3228— 000 100 - 25 FF3— 1172~ 000 341 - 12
FB4 -~ 2085— 000 280 - 1 FB4 -~ 3228- 000 101 - 5 FF3— 1173 - 000 341 - 13
FB4- 2987 — 000 310 - 17 FB4— 3230- 000 102 - 15 FF3— 1178 - 000 102 = 17
FB4 -~ 2994 000 130 - 20 FB4 - 3231- 000 100 - 28 FF3— 1303~ 000 640 - 22
FB4 - 2005~ 000 130 - 21 FB4— 3233— 000 100 - 27 B - J 30
FB4 - 2096— 000 130 - 22 FB4— 3234- 000 100 - 35C B8 - J 433
FB4 - 2997~ 000 130 - 23 FB4— 3235~ 00C 100 - asD" FF3— 2889~ 000 991 - 8
FB4— 2998 — 00O 130 - 24 FB4— 3237- 000 160 - 28 ™ FF3— 2850~ 000 101 - 7
FB4 - 2099 000 130 - 25 FB4 - 3238— 000 210 - 17 i FF3- 2891— 000 991 - 7
FB4— 3001~ 000 926 - 3 FB4 - 3239~ 000 100 - 29 FF3— 2940— 000 °10 - 1
FB4— 3002~ 000 130 - 28 FB4 - 3240- 000 100 ~ 3BE FF3— 2941— 000 910 - 2
FB4— 3003 000 130 - 3 FB4— 3245~ 000 100 - 35G ¢ FF3— 2955— 000 110 - 2
FB4 -~ 3005~ 000 130 - 1 FB4 — 3246 ~— 000 100 - 35G 111 - 2
FB4 — 3008~ 000 130 - 2 FB4 ~ 3247- 000 100 - 35G FF3— 2956 — 000 110 = 3
FB4— 3007 000 130 - 3 FB4— 3248 000 100 - 358G i - 3
FB4— 3008-— 000 130 - 1 FB4— 3249- 000 103 - 20 FF3- 2957 - 000 110 - 4
FB4~— 3010~ 000 130 - 1 FB4— 3250— 000 103 - 21 11t - 4
FB4— 3014— 000 991 - 2 FB4— 3253— 000 104 - 18 FF3— 2058 — 000 110 - 10A

895 - 2 FB4— 3254~ 000 104 - 19 FF3- 2959~ 000 110 - 108
FB4— 3015— 000 881 - 3 FB4— 3282— 000 | 101 - 6 111 - 9A

996 - 3 FB4~ 3264— 000 | 326 - 8 FF3-— 2960— 000 110 - 10C
FB4— 3031— 000 210 = 18 FB4— 3286- 000 | 326 - 9 111 - 98
FB4- 3033- 000 €91 - 4 FB4— 3275— 000 104 - 20 FF3— 2881~ 00C 110 - 100
FB4 - 3035— 000 ¢91 - 5 FB4 - 3277- 000 100 = 30 1 - 9cC

D-2 COPYRIGHT © 1339 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



D1

NUMERICAL INDEX (imageRUNNER 400E/400S/330E/330S)

EBamR5 R

PART NUMBER

PART NUMBER

PART NUMBE *

FIGURE
KEY NO.

FF3— 2982— 000
FF3— 2063— 000
FF3— 2984— 000
FF3— 2085— 000

FF3— 2067— 200

FF3— 2870— 000
FF3— 2971 000
FF3— 2972- 000
FF3— 2074— 000
FF3— 2975- 000
FF3— 2977 - 000
FF3— 2978~ 000
FF3— 2979— 000
FF3— 2980 000
FF3— 2881 — 000

FF3— 2982— 000
FF3— 2884~ 000

FF3— 2985— 000
FF3— 2986— 000
FF3— 2987 — 000
FF3— 2988— 000
FF3— 2989 - 000
FF3— 2990— 000
FF3— 2981~ 000
FF3— 2992— 000
FF3— 2993— 000
FF3— 2094— 000
FF3— 2096— 000
FF3— 2998— 000
FF3— 2999 — 000
FF3— 3000— 000

FF3— 3002-— 000
FF3— 3003 - 000
FF3— 3004— 000
FF3— 3005— 000
FF3— 3006— 000
FF3~ 3007— 000
FF3— 3008 - 000

FF3— 3014 000
FF3— 3015— 000
FF3— 3016— 000
FF3— 3017 - 000

FF3— 3018— 000
FF3— 3020- 000
FF3-— 3021— 000
FF3— 3023~ 000
FF3— 3024 - 000
FF3— 3025~ 000
FF3—- 3622— 000
FF3— 3623.- 000
FF5~ 1187 — 000
FF5— 1203~ 000
FF6— 1458 — 020
FF5— 4476— 000
FF5— 4477- 000
FF5— 4480 000
FF5— 4481— 000
FFE— 4482- 020
FF5— 4485— 000
FF5— 4486~ 000
FF5— 4487~ 020
FF§— 4488 — 000
FFS— 4491— 000
FF6— 4489 — 000
FF6— 4500— 000
FF5— 4501 — 000
FF6— 4508— 000
FF5— 4524— 020
FF5— 4525~ 000
FF6— 4544— 000
FF6— 4548 — 030
FF5—~ 4560— 000
FF5— 4552— 020
FF5— 4567 — 000
FF5— 4568 — 000
FFE— 4669 — 020
FF5— 4834— 020

FIGURE
KEY NO.
110 - 10E
10— 5
10 - 6
106 - 6
08 - 7
108 - 8
110 - 7
M - s
210 - 21
350 — 34
180 -~ 1
310 - 27
310 — 28
210 - 33A
102~ 18
105~ 1BA
103 - 22
1o - 8
moo- s
106 - 18B
10 - 9
"woo- 7
810 - 42
810 - 48BA
810 - 488
105 - 8
105 - s
10§ - 10
105 - 11
105 - 12
106 - 13
3w - 6
36— 17
400 - 17
106 - 11A
991 - 8
995 - 4
210 - 22
180 - 2
M1 - 8
180 - 3
180 - 4
180 - 5
991 - 9
%8s - &
210 - 23
103 - 23
810 - 43
110 - 10F
111 - 8D
110 - 106
400 - 18
810 - 44
210 - 24
210 - 33A
1M - 9E
881 - 7
991 - &
830 - 8
210 - 25
02 - 19
104 - 23
104 - 24
640 - 23
840 - 24
640 - 26
640 - 26
102 - 20
02 - 21
120 - 19
00 - 23
106 - 14
106 —~ 18
105 - 16
102 - 22
310 - 29
3™ - 14
102 - 23
300 - 24
640 - 27
s1e - 30
300 - 25
300 - 26
00 - 28

310 - 31

FF5— 8927 - 000
FF5— 6932— 000
FF5— 6935— 000
FF5— 8942— 000
FF5— 6943 — 000
FF5— 8944— 000
FF5— 6946~ 000
FF5— 6947 — 000
FF5— 6948 — 000
FF5— 6950— 000
FF6— 8951— 000
FF5— 6955— 000
FF5— 8956 — 000
FF5— 8957 — 000
FF5— 8861 — 000
FF5— 6962— 000
FF5— 8974~ 000
FF5— 6§976— 000
FF§— 8976~ 000
FF5— 6980~ 000
FF5— 6987 — 000
FF5— 6988 — 000
FF5— 6989 — 000
FF5— 6990~ 000
FF5— 8991~ 000
FF5— 8992 — 000
FFs5— 8993 — 000
FF5— 6994 — 000
FF5—~ 8996— 000
FF5— 7003~ 000
FF5— 7065— 000
FFs— 7086 — 000
FF5— 7087~ 000
FF5— 7114— 000
FFs5— 7115~ 000
FF5— 7246~ 000
FF5— 7901 000
FF5— 9144— 000
FF5— 9486 — 000
FF9— 1814~ 000
FG2— 9492— 000
FG2— 9494— 000
FG2- 9501— 160
FG2— 9502— 000
FG2— 9503— 000
FG2— 9504 140
FG2~- 9509— 000
FG2— 9514— 000
FG2—- 8515- 000
FG2— 8516— 000

FG2— 9517~ 000 -

FG2— 9526 — 000

FG2~ 9528~ 000
FG2- 9529— 000
FG2-— 9530~ 000
FG2- 9635- 000
FG2- 9636— 000
FG2- 9637 000
FG2— 9638— 000
FG2- 9639-- 000
FG2— 9840— 000
FG2- 9891— 000
FG2—- 9692— 000
FG2—- 9693— 000
FG2—~ 9694 000
FG2- 9698~ 000
FG2—~ 8700— 060
FG2- 9712— 000
FG2~- 9713~ 000
FG2— 9718— 000
FG2- 9721~ 000
FQ@3~ 0133— 000
FG3— 0136— 050
FG3- 0136— 050
FG3—- 0137— 000
FG3- 0139— 080
FG23— 0140- 060
FG3— 0142— 000
FG3-— 0148— 000
FG3— 0147 - 000
FG3— 0148— 000
FG3— 0232— 000
FG3— 0284— 000
FG3~— 0285— 000

FIGURE
KEY NO.

840 - 28
330 - 7
810 - 45
810 - 46
350 - 35
350 - 36
350 - 37
350 - 838
350 - 39
350 = 40
350 - 41
103 - 24
103 - 25
103 - 28
350 - 42
350 - 43
108 - 17
100 - 31
100 - 32
102 - 24
810 - 47
100 - 31
100 - 32
100 - 31
100 - 32
100 - 31
100 - 82
101 - 8
341 - 18
104 - 25
106 - 9
326 - 10
210 - 26
210 - 27
210 - 28
102 - 25
3co - 27
100 - 12
100 - 32
310 - 32
180 - 8
210 - 29
950 = 1
950 - 1
950 = 1
950 - 3
930 -

110 - 10

110 -~ 10
111 - °
291 - 10
991 - 11
995 - €
350 - 44
360 - 45
260 ~— 10
920 -

130 - 28
928 -~ 4
928 - 5
925 - 8
925 - 7
210 - 3
210 - 31
460 - 2
460 - 1
992 -

950  —

810 - 48
108 - 18
400 - 19
928 -

106 - 19
960 —

860 -

106 - 18
850 - 1
850 = 1
108 - 18
950 -

950 -

111 - 9
992 =

950 -

950 —

FG3— 0286 — 000
FG3— 0287~ 000
FG3-— 0288~ 000
FG3— 0288 — 000
FG3- 0280— 000
FG3— 0281— 000
FG3— 0292— 000
FG3— 0293 - 000
FG3~- 0294— 000
FG3— 0295— 000
FG3- 0296— 000
FG3— 0297 — 000
FG3— 0298~ 000
FG3— 0299 - 000
FG3~ 0300~ 000
FG3- 0301— 000
FG3~— 0302— 000
FG3- 0303- 000
FG3~ 0304— 000
FG3— 0305— 000
FG3- 0306~ 000
FG3— 0307 - 000
FG3— 0308 000
FG3— 0309— 000
FG3— 0310— 000
FG3— 0311- 000
FG3— 0312- 000
FG3- 0313- 000
FG3— 0495— 000
FG3— 0496~ 000
FG3— 0497 - 000
FG3— 0488 — 000
FG3— 0499— 000
FG3— 0500~- 000
FG3~ 0501— 000
FG3- 0504 — 000
FG3— 0834— 000
FG3- 0835— 000
FG3- 0636~ 000
FG3— 0637 — 000
FG3- 0638~ 000
FG3— 0639~ 000
FG5—~ 2947~ 060
FG5— 8244— 000
FG5— 6246~ 000
FG5—- 68276~ 000
FG5— 8288 — 000
FC5— 6289 — 000
FG5~ 8297~ 000
FG5- 9237~ 000
FG6— 0365— 000
FGe— 0438 — 000
FGe— 0439 — 000
FG6— 0440— 000
FG6— 0441~ 000
FG6— 0450~ 030
FG6— 0451 — 000
FG6— 0452— 000
FG6— 0453— 030
FG6— 0455— 000
FGE&— 0456~ 000
FG6— 0457~ 000
FGé— 0460~ 000
FGe— 0481— 000
FGé~— 0462 000
FGB— 0467 — 000
FG6— 0468 - 000
FG6~— 0469— 000
FG6— 0470 000
FG6— 0471 — 000
FG6— 0472 000
FG6— 0480 - 000
FG6~— 0482— 000
FG6— 0487~ 000
FGB— 0493 - 000
FG6— 0495— 000
FG8— 0496 — 000
FG6— 0497 — 000
FG6— 0499 - 000
FG6— 0502— 000
FGe— 0504 — 000
FGe— 0505~ 000
FG6— 0607~ 000
FG6— 0508~ 000
FG6— 0510— 000

950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
850 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
850 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
850 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
850 -
950 -
950 =
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
950 -
160 -
101 - 9
101 - 10
100 - 833
101 - 9D
326 = 1
210 - 32
640 - 48
130 - 29
401 -

210 - 33
460 -

460 - 2
640 =

310 -

120 -

104 - 26
940 -

102 - 26
330 -

810 -

810 -

810 -

108 - 10
810 - 49
830 =

810 - 50
810 - 51
350 -

108 - 11
335 -

106 - 12
250 -

280 -

130 - 30
925 -

130 -

130 -

130 -

995 -

110 -

210 -

991 -

NN RO MR MR & & o oot x s a b

-

COPYRIGHT © 1989 CANON WC.

CANON 405/ONBSS/3315/40. REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN MPRIME AU JAPON]

D-3



D1 NUMERICAL INDEX (imageRUNNER 400E/400S/330E/3308S)
GRS

IGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER F GgL‘J PART NUMBER G& PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. | KEY NO. KEY NO.
FG6- 0518~ 000 105 - 20 FH4— 3702~ 000 | 850 ~— |C717 FH7— 7384~ 000 106 - 118
FG6- 0530 000 910 - | 950 ~ ICr48 210 -~ 40
FG6— 0531~ 000 910 - FH4— 3738 000 | 920 — Q919 250 - 16
FGé- 0537 - 000 1o - FHa- 6560~ 000 | 950 ~ | G730 310 - 36
FGE— 0538 — 000 1y - FH4— 5952-- 000 ‘ 960 — 1 C750 335 - 18
FG6- 0539~ 000 106 -~ 20 FH4- 5980— 000 | 950 — | C747 350 -~ 47
FGE- 0550 - 000 100 - 35 FH4- 5981~ 000 | 950 - 1C733 350 ~ 48
FG6— 0551 = 000 100 - 35 FH4~ 5982- 000 | 992 ~— |C7 810 - 54
FG6- 0553~ 000 100 - 35 FH4~ 5083- 000 | 950 ~— 1C713 FH7— 7422- 000 640 - 20
FG6- 0554~ 000 100 - 35 FH4— 5984~ 000 | 9850 ~ |C712 FH7— 7426~ 000 210 - 41
FGE- 0555~ 000 100 - 35 FH4 - 5985~ 000 ‘ 950 — 1C711 FH7— 7457~ 000 1m0 - 1§
FG6-— 0556~ 000 100 35 FH4— 5986— 000 | 930 — 1C213 FH7— 7458~ 000 1Mmy - 17
FG6— 0557~ 000 100 - 35 930 ~— 1C214 FH9~ 0585~ 000 940 - Q1604
FG6— 0561~ 000 o1 - i1 | 930 -~ 1C215 940 ~ Q1605
FG6~ 0571~ 000 180 -~ FH4— 5999-- 000 | 950 ~— 1C737 940 - Q1606
FG6~ 0574 — 000 180 - FH4~ 8001 - 000 930 - | C225 940 ~ Q1607
FG6-- 0575~ 000 326 - 930 - 1C226 940 -~ Q1608
FG6~- 0679~ 000 191~ 930 -~ 1 C227 940 - Q1609
FG6~ 0591~ 000 341 -~ 930 ~— | C228 FH9~ 0634~ 000 950 - 1C772
FGE~ 0596 000 400 - FH4~ 6002— 000 940 ~ 1C1601 FN6— 4073 000 400 - 21
FG6 - 0597 - 000 103 - 27 FH4~ 8003 - 000 950 - 1C713 FN§— 4074 000 401 - 8
FG6 - 0699~ 000 991 - FH4 - 6004~ 000 950 - 1C712 FS1- 1189- 000 104 -~ 289
FG6—~ 0601~ 000 130 -~ FH4— 68053~ 000 850 - 1C775 104~ 30
FG6- 0603~ 000 130 - FH4— 9158— 000 910 ~ RA400 386 -~ 189
FGB - 0605~ 000 130 - FH4 - 9163~ 000 910 - R417 FS1— 1341 - 000 103~ 32
FG6 - 0607 — 000 130 - FH4~ 9169~ 000 910 - R304 FS1~ 1401~ 000 230 -~ 9
FG6— 0609~ 000 130 - FH4 - 9199~ 000 910 - R507 FS1-— 1485- 000 830 - 10
FGE~ 0617 - 000 105 - 21 FH4 - 9200~ 000 910 — R440 FS1- 1509~ 000 280 - 17
FG6~ 0619~ 000 100 -~ 35 FH6~ 0735 - 000 130 - 31 FS1- 1510~ 000 350 - 49
FG6— 0620~ 000 100 - 35 FHE~ 0745~ 000 925 — VR941 FS1- 1512~ 000 310 - 37
FG6— 0621~ 000 100 - 35 FHE~ 0767~ 000 925 ~— LEDso® FS1— 1594~ 000 640 - 30
FG6~ 0622 000 100 - 35 926 ~ LED910 FS1~ 9005~ 000 100 ~ 3%
FG6- 0626~ 000 640 - 48 FHB8-— 0768~ 000 926 - LED9O7 FS1~- 9010~ 000 810 - 55
FGE— 2270 - 000 100 - 34 925 - LED9o8 FS1- 9051— 000 01 - 12
FG6 - 2340 000 480 - 3 FHE- 0769~ 000 130 - 31 FS2- 0441— 000 341 - 17
FG6~ 3864 — 000 210 - 33 FH6 - 1253~ 000 102 - 27 FS2- 1431~ 000 104 - 31
FG6 - 3866 ~ 000 "m - FH6~ 1472~ 000 250 - 11 FS2- 2351~ 000 106 - 27
FG6 - 3869 — 000 100 - 35 FHE- 1474 000 280 - 2 FS2- 2783— 000 104 - 32
FG6— 3870~ 000 100 35 FHE~ 1475 000 210 - 34 FS2- 2784~ 000 101 - 13
FG6-— 3872~ 000 100 - 35 FH6— 1477 - 000 310 - 33 FS3- 0809~ 000 101 - 14
FG6- 3879~ 000 810 - FH6~ 1480~ 000 330 - 3 FS5— 0348 000 B30 — 11
FG6- 3881~ 000 B10 - 50 FH6~ 1481 000 210 - 35 FS5~ 0360~ 000 840 ~— 31
FG6~ 3882~ 000 810 - 51 FHE - 1482— 000 350 - 486 FS5— 0379~ 000 810 -~ 58
FG6- 3886~ 000 100 - 35 FH6— 1485~ 000 106~ 23 FS5- 1209— 000 120 ~ 20
FG6- 3887 - 000 100 - 35 I 108 - 158 FS5— 1212— 000 640 -~ 32
FG6~ 3888~ 000 991 - 12 FH6 - 1486—- 000 | 108 ~ 18 FS5~— 1261— 000 104 - 33
FH2- 5006~ 000 1Mo - 11 FH6— 1487- 000 | 181 - 2 FS5— 1589~ 000 102 - 289
FH2- 5761~ 020 "M - 10 FHE— 1488~ 000 108 - 28 102 -~ 30
FH2~ 5762~ 000 1" 11 | 103 - 29 103 - 33
FH2~ 5763~ 000 "= 12 105 — 24 108 - 34
FH2- 6341~ 000 992 - 1 | 210 -~ 38 310~ 38
] - 1R FH6~ 1489~ 000 | 105 — 26 FS5— 1580~ 000 330 - 9
] - Je8soz FH6— 3362000 | 910 - L1101 FS5~ 1592~ 000 350 - 50
FH2~ 6470~ 000 210 - 338 FH6— 3857— 000 | 981 — 13 FS5— 1684~ 020 341 - 18
B ~J 301 FH7 - 3314— 000 400 - 20 FSB~ 1505~ 000 120 - 21
8 - J 708 FH7— 4570— 000 810 - 52 FS5— 1508~ 000 120 - 22
FH2~ 8471~ 000 999  — 2 FH7 - 4571~ 000 810 - 52 FS5— 1809~ 000 830 - 12
FH2~ 8474~ 000 210 - 33B FH7 - 4572- 000 810 - 52 FS5- 2306~ 000 640 - 33
B ~J 301 FH7 -~ 4573— 000 810 - 53 FS5— 2308 000 210 - 42
] - J 708 FH7 -~ 4574 - 000 810 - 53 FS5-— 2310~ 000 250 -~ 18
FH2— 6480 000 B - J 8o FH7 — 4575— 000 810 -~ 53 FS5— 2391~ 000 106 - 18
B -J 91 FH7 - 4576 000 104 - 27 FS56— 2400~ 000 250 ~ 1@
B -J 92 FH7 - 5768 - 000 250 - 12 FS5— 2645— 000 102 - 31
8 - J 83 FH7~ 6770 - 000 310 - 34 FS5— 2650~ 000 300 -~ 28
FHz — 6552~ 000 106 - 13 FH7 =" 5771~ 000 16 - 17 FS5- 3177— 000 326 -~ 12
106 - 14 FH7 - 5772 000 310~ 35 FS5— 3456~ 000 260 - 20
FH3 - 0665~ 000 910~ T104 FH7 = §774- 000 250 - 13 FS5~ 3618— 000 310 - 39
FH3- 0666 ~ 000 910 - T104 FH7 - 5775- 000 104 - 28 FS5- 3620 - 000 310 - 40
FH3- 0667~ 000 910 -~ Tio02 FH7~ 5776~ 000 250 -~ 14 FS5— 3622~ 000 210 - 43
FH3—~ 0868~ 000 910 - T201 FH7 - 5781~ 000 250 ~- 15 FS5— 3640 000 33 - 20
FH3- 0713- 000 910 -~ T103 FH7 - 8152 000 110~ 12 FS5—~ 3641~ 000 335 - 21
FH3~ 0714~ 000 910 - T103 "mo- 14 FS5— 6448~ 000 640 — 34
FH3~ 0775~ 000 926 -~ Ti FH7 - 6229~ 000 103 - 30 FS5- 6487 — 000 30~ 4
FH3 - 0804- 000 910 - Tio0t FH7- 6254~ 000 | 110 — 13 FS5— 6585~ 000 250 - 24
FH3—~ 0805~ 000 910 - Tio01t - 15 FS5— 6586~ 000 810 - 67
FH3— 0821- 000 910 - T701 FH7 — 6278~ 000 110 - 14 FS5— 6587 - 000 338 - 22
FH3 - 0849 - 000 910 - Lz0t 11 = 18 FS5~ 6589~ 000 385 - 23
FH3 - 0882 - 000 910 - T300 FH7 - 7312~ 000 102~ 28 FS5— 6590 - 000 335 - 2¢é
FH3- 2513 - 000 105 - 22 105 - 28 FS5~ 8612~ 000 326 -~ 13
FH3~ 2514~ 000 "Mt - 13 341 - 18 FS5— 8613~ 000 3286 -~ 13
FH3— 2516~ 000 105 -~ 22 FH7 - 7386— 000 210 -~ 37 FS5— 8614~ 000 326 - 13
FH3— 5222~ 000 810 - T400 210 - 38 FS5— 8615~ 000 328 - 18
FH3~ 5223~ 000 810 - T502 FH7~ 7388~ 000 210 - 3% FS5~ 9142~ 000 1 - 13
FH3— 7185 000 910 - L701 210 - 39 FS5—~ 9144 000 380 -~ 5t
FH4- 1318~ 000 910 - Q605 FH7 = 7394~ 000 103 - 31 FS5— 9164 000 11 - 10D

D-4 COPYRIGHT © 1959 CANON INC CANCN 405/400385/330/315/40. REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRUE AU JAPON|



D1

NUMERICAL INDEX (imageRUNNER 400E/4005/330E/330S)

E e B

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER G& PART NUMBER PART NUMBER
KEY NO. KEY NO, KEY NO.

FS5— 9164— 000 02 - 32 F87- 0071- 000 250 - 27 V81— 0842 012 8 -4 418

108 - 35 F§7— 0072— 000 250 - 28 B - J so2
F85— 9210— 000 210 - 44 F87- 0075— 000 250 - 29 V81— 0852— 002 B - 4 411
F$5~ 9214~ 000 102 - 33 F§7— 0083 - oco0 350 - 82 V81— o0e78— 002 B - 8

104 - 34 FS7— 0091 000 108 - 11C B -4 831
FS5— 9397~ 000 101 - eE 350 - 83 V81— 0878— 003 B -J 24
FS5— 9388~ 000 101 - 10E F87— 0093— 000 335 - 27 B - J 981
FS5— 9806— 000 104 - 85 FS7— 0094 - 000 108 - 124 V81— 0878 006 B -J 43
FSe— 0081~ 000 103 - 38 FS7- 0097 — 000 810 -~ 83 8 -J 44
FS6— 0535— 000 250 - 22 FS7— 0098 — 000 830 - 17 V81~ 0878~ 011 8 - J 822
FS6- 0552~ 000 640 - 85 FS7— 0099~ 000 830 il 18 V81— 0878- 012 B - J 82t
FS6— 0553— 000 640 - 386 FS7- 0100~ 000 310 - 55 V81— 5067~ 002 103 - 40
FS6— 0557~ 000 102 - 34 F87- 0101— 000 310 - 58 108 - 31
+S6— 0564— 000 310 - 42 F$7- 0102— 000 810 - 64 106 - 19
FS6— 0565— 000 310 ~ 43 F87— 0103— 000 310 - &7 180 - 1A
FS6— 0569— 000 310 - 44 F87— 0104— 000 310 - &8 180 - 2A
FS6— 0570— 000 310 - 45 FS7-— 0105~ 000 310 - 59 180 - 8A
FS6— 05672— 000 310 - 48 FS8— 8194 — 000 100 - 38 210 - 47
FS6— 0573— 000 310 - 32A HG1— 4288— 000 982 - 2 250 - 10A
FS6— 0574— 000 310 - 47 HGS— 1039— 000 Qg2 - 2 3650 - 44A
FS6— 0675~ 000 310 - 48 HH2-— 2484 000 991 - 14 8 -J 2
FS6— 0676~ 000 310 ~ 49 HH7— 2124~ 000 289 - 3 8 - J 9
FS6— 0578~ 000 120 - 23 ME1— 0038— 000 130 - 83 B - 17
FS6— 0579— 000 840 - 37 RAS— 11086— 000 350 -~ 64 B - 20
FS6— 0580~ 000 640 - 38 350 - 65 B - 31
FS6-—- 0592~ 000 840 - 39 350 - 68 B -J 36
FS6— 2304— 000 130 - 32 350 - 87 B - 40
FS6— 2305— 000 102 - 35 350 - 68 B - J 49
FSe— 2306— 000 102 - 386 RB1— 6539~ 000 310 - 60 B - 50
FS6— 2308~ 000 120 - 24 RB1— 6588— 000 310 - &1 B - J 51
FS8— 2309—~ 000 103 - 37 RB1- 6592- 000 310 - 82 B - J 409
FS8~ 2310~ 000 101 - 10F RH&— 3032~ 000 910 - Liot B - J 411
FS6—~ 28311~ 000 101 - 9F RS1-~ 1029— 00C 250 - 30 B - J 413
FS6— 2315~ 000 108 - 28 RS1— 2111— 000 250 - 81 V81— B057— 003 102 - 18A
FS6— 2317— 000 104 - 36 RS5— 1068— 000 335 - 28 102 - 18A
FS6— 2318— 000 840 - 40 RS5— 1183— 000 330 - 14 103 - 23A
FS6— 2322— 000 350 - 52 RS5— 8169~ 000 100 - 839 108 - 32
FS6— 2324— 000 210 - 45 100 - 40 105 - 33
FS6— 2326— 000 310 - 50 210 - 48 108 - 20
FSe-— 2328— 020 310 - 51 VD&— 0321~ 001 926 - F1 108 - 21
FS6- 2330— 000 310 - 52 VD7~ 0211— 001 110 - 10H 108 - 22
FS6— 2331— 000 310 - &3 VD7~ 0218~ 001 106~ 20A 106 - 23
FS6— 2337 000 120 - 25 810 - F101 110 - 16
FS&— 2340— 000 350 - 53 VD7 - 0822— 001 830 - FU203 111 - 18

350 - 54 830 — FU204 180 - tB
FS6— 2341- 000 400 - 22 830 -~ FU206 180 - €8
FS6— 2342— 000 330 - 10 830 - FU207 210 - 298A
FS6-— 2783— 000 330 = 11 VD7~ 0823— 000 930 - FU201 210 - 48
FS6— 2784 000 103 - 38 992 - FU1Y 210 - 49
FS6— 2785~ 000 108 - 39 VD7— 0841- 001 "1 - 9F 350 - 34A
FSg— 2786— 000 101 - 18 VD7 - 0844~ 001 910 - F101 350 - 45A
FsS&— 2787 000 830 - 13 VD7~ 0645— 001 108 - 20A B - J 3
FS6— 2788— 000 250 - 23 VD7- 0792— 501 940 - FuUteo1 B - J 4
FS6— 2789— 000 102 - 87 VD7 - 2048— 301 850 ~ FU701 B - J 5
FS6— 2790 000 120 - 286 950 — FU702 B - 8
FS6— 2791~ 000 120 - 27 VD7~ 2048— 001 830 - FUzo00 B -4 10
FS6— 2793 — 000 350 - 585 930 - FU202 B - 15
FS6— 2794— 000 350 - 56 VR1— 1141— 103 108 - 30 B -4 47
F86— 2797 000 830 - 14 V81— 0279— 004 B - J 425 B - 53
FS6~— 2798~ 000 830 - 15 B - J 482 B -V 55
FS6— 2800~ 000 830 - 18 V81— 0279~ 075 B - 28 B - 58
FS6— 2801~ 000 810 - 58 B - J 45 B - J 58
FS6- 2802— 000 810 - 59 8 -4 90 B - 80
FS6— 2803- 000 810 - 60 B -J 891 B - J 67
FS§— 2804~ 000 810 ~ 81 B -J 118 B - J 422
FS6— 2807- 000 810 - 62 V81~ 0280~ 002 B - 11 B - J 428
FS6— 2810~ 000 335 - 25 VS1-— 0280~ 004 B - J 425 B ~- J 438
FS6— 2811~ 000 335 - 26 8 - J 432 B - J 447
FS6-— 2812— 000 350 - 57 B - J 4862 B - J 480
FS6— 2813— 000 100 - 37 V81— 0280~ 005 B -J 91 8 - J 458
FS6— 2814— 000 350 - 58 VS1— 0842— 002 B - J 409 B - J 459
F86— 2815— 000 350 - &9 B - J 413 B - J 470
FS&— 2816— 000 ios — 29 B - J 904 B - J 471
FSe— 2817 000 350 - 80 B - J 958 B - J 472
FS6— 2818~ 000 30 - 81 V$1-— 0842~ 003 B -J 32 VS1- 5057~ 004 106 - 34
FS6— 2900— 000 310 - 54 B - J 33 1086 - 24
FSe— 8116— 000 300 - 28A B - 34 106 - 25
FS7—- 0054— 000 330 - 12 B - 35 191 - 3
FS7~ 0055— 000 330 - 13 B - J 810 350 - &9
FS7— 0056— 000 280 - 3 VS1-— 0842— 004 B = J 941 400 - 23
FS7—- 0057 — 000 280 - 4 VS1- 0842- 005 B = J 408 B - 19
F87~ 0058~ 000 341 - 18 V81— 0842~ 008 B - J 430 B - J 22
FS7— 0067~ 000 250 — 24 B - J 431 B - 37
FS7- 0068— 000 250 - 25 B - J 808 B ~-J 54
FS7~ 0069— 000 250 - 25 VS1- 0842- 011 B - J 903 B - J 414

COPYRIGHT © 1399 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1998 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON)



D1

NUMERICAL INDEX (imageRUNNER 400E/400S/330E/330S)

EEEEEIES

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER N PART NUMBER G PART NUMBER G&
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
VS1- 5057 - 004 8 -y a27 VS1— 8313~ 016 B -J 710 VS1— 6321 003 B - J 15
VS1- 5057 - 005 105 - 36 B - J 801 B -J 16
106 - 28 VS1- 6313- 018 B - J 114 B -J 21
210~ 29B B -J 717 ] -J 25
810 — 65 VS1- 6313- 018 B - J 108 B - J 26
] - 81 VS1- 6313— 019 ] - J 112 ] - J 38
B - J 63 VS1- 6313~ 020 ] - J 113 ] - J 53
B ~ J 405§ 8 - J 707 8 - J 55
B - J 428 B - J 714 8 -J 58
B ~ J 481 B - 48001 B - J 58
VS1- 5057~ 006 102 - 188 VS1- 63ta— 002 | B - J 303 8 -J 60
108 — 41 -} -4 705 B - J 67
105 - 36 VS1- 6314 003 B - J1607 B -J 75
180 - 6C VS1- 6314— 004 B - J 510 B -J 7s
210 -~ 23A VS1- 6314— 005 B - J 709 ] ~J 417
335 - 17A VS1— 6314— 006 B - 1 8 - J 419
350 - 448 B - J 118 8 - J 422
B - J 18 ] - J 718 B - J 429
B -y 29 VS1- 8314~ 008 8 - J 109 8 - J 4338
B - J 408 VS1- 8314 009 8 - J 119 B - J 447
B - J 407 8 - J 437 B - J 450
B - J 408 VS1- 6314 012 8 - J 103 B - J 458
B - J 415 B - J 424 8 - J 459
] - J 428 B - J 713 8 - J 470
8 - J 4386 VS1- 6314- 013 B - J 104 B - 47
VS1- 5067~ 007 106 - 37 B - J 108 8 - J 472
106 - 27 B - J 403 8 - Jisos
1o - 17 VS1- 6314 014 B ~J 107 VS1- 6321~ 004 8 -J 19
1" - 49 ] -J 115 8 -J 22
B - J 65 B - J 402 B8 -J 37
B - J &8 8 ~J 441 B - J 48
] - J 434 VS1- 6314~ 015 8 - J 102 B - J 54
VS1- 5057~ 009 210 - 29¢C ] -4 110 B - J 414
250 - 10B B - J 412 8 - J 427
B ~J 72 B - J 500 8 - J 782
8 - J 418 B -J 110 VS1- 6321 — 005 B - J 23
8 - J 457 B - J %01 B - J 81
VS1- 5057~ 012 341 - 20 VS1- 6314- 016 B - J 114 ] -J 63
8 - J 418 B - J 717 ] - J 426
VS1- 5057 013 350 - 44C VS1- 6314— 017 B - J 404 ] - J 4861
B =) 451 VS1- 6314 018 8 - J 108 VS1- 6321~ 006 ] -J 18
VS1~ 5452 007 B - J 92 8 - J1601 8 -4 29
B - J 93 VS1— 6314~ 019 B - J o112 8 - J 408
VS1- 6452 008 B J g0 VS1- 8314~ 020 8 - J 113 8 - J 407
] - J e B J 707 8 - J 408
VS1- 5729~ 002 B8 J o444 ] -J 714 8 - J 415
VS1- 5730~ 002 B - J 442 B - Jgoot B - J 428
B - J 443 V81— 6318— 009 210 - 50 B - J 430
VS1- 6730~ 007 B - 1201 B8 J o437 B - J 431
VS1- 5824~ 002 ] - J 9 VS1- 6318 015 106 - 28 B - J 436
] - J 8 | -4 412 VS1- 6321~ 007 8 J 65
VS1- 5824~ 003 8 -J 10 VS1- 6318— 017 | 210 51 B8 - J &6
8 - J 52 B - J 404 8 - J 434
8 Jo73 VS1- 6319024 | 250 - 10C VS1 - 8321 009 8 -4 72
8 - 429 B - J 424 8 - J 418
B - J 447 V81~ 6319~ 026 ‘ 350 70 8 - J 449
8 - J 472 B - J 403 8 - J 457
V81— 5824 - 004 B - J 427 VS1- 6316- 028 | 210 - 29D VS1- 6321 - 012 ] - J 209
V81~ 5824 005 B - J 81 | 210 - 52 B - J 418
B - J 63 B ~J 402 V81~ 6321- 013 B ~ J 451
B - J 461 | 8 — ) 44 VS1- 6380~ 002 B - J 498
VS1- 5824 - 006 B -~ J 406 VS1- 6320~ 003 | B -4 1 VS1- 6380~ 003 8 - J 490
B - J 408 | 8 - J 39 ) - J 497
VS1- 5824~ 007 B -y a2 | 8 - J a7 8 - J 610
8 - J 85 8 - J 438 8 -J 612
8 - J 68 VS1- 6320~ 005 B -~ J 405 VS1-— 8380~ 006 ] - J 481
VS1- 6302~ 011 ] - J 763 VS1- 6320 008 | B - J 448 8 - J 611
V81~ 8303~ 002 8 ~ J 445 VS1- 6320~ 012 B - J 209 V83— 0044 - 005 ] -J 12
8 J 446 VS1- 6321 002 B J 2 VS3- 0053~ 001 8 - J 439
B8 - J 454 ] - 17 V83— 0108- 005 B -J 90
VS1- 6304 - 002 ) - J 445 ] - J 20 V83— 0173~ 004 B - J 432
B ~ J 446 ] - J 38 VS3-— 0315~ 011 B - J 764
B - J 454 8 - J 40 V83— 508n— 002 B - Jss22
VS1- 6313~ 003 B - J 303 ] - J 49 VS3- 5080 005 8 -4 3L
] - J 708 B - J 50 ] -J 3R
VS1- 6313~ 012 B - J 103 B -y st VS3- 5080 008 ] - Js321
B - J 424 8 - J 144 VS3- 5083~ 002 8 - J 101
] - J 713 | B - J 409 8 - J 203
VS1- 6313— 013 B - J 104 | B - J o4t 8 - J 442
8 -~ J 403 | B - J 413 ] - J 443
VS1- 6313 - 014 B - J 115 VS1- 6321~ 003 ] J 3 B - J 444
B J 402 ] - 4 B - J 501
B - ) 44t 8 - 5 B - J 802
V81~ 6313~ 015 B - J 102 B - 6 B - J 813
B - J 500 B -J 14 VS3- 5083~ 003 ] -J 73
D-6 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAFAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|




D1

NUMERICAL INDEX (imageRUNNER 400E/400S/330E/330S)

ELEEHES

R FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER FIGgRE PART NUMBER PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
V83— 5083~ 003 B -J 210 WR1- 0065 000 920 - BZSO!1 WSa~ 5670~ 000 8 - J 4458
B - J 761 W83~ 0437 - 000 B8 -J 28 B —~ J 448
V83— 5083 004 8 = J 111 ] - 45 B - J 454
8 - J 142 8 -J 90 Ws3-~ 5671~ 000 B - J 445
B = J 143 8 - J 81 B - J 448
B - J 304 B - J 118 B -~ J 454
B - J 803 B - J 428 W83 - 5596~ 000 B - 80
B - J 701 B - J 432 B - 91
V83— 5083— 006 B - J 106 WS3— 0489~ 000 B - J 482 B -J 92
B - J 141 WS3-— 0885— 000 B -J 80 B - J 93
B - J 201 B -J 81 WS4— 0217- 000 B - §7
B = J 20% B - J 432 B - 59
B - J 208 WS3— 1091— 000 B - J 764 B - J 82
B - J 807 WS3— 5016— 000 B - 11 B - 64
VS3- 5083 006 B - J 805 B - J 425 B - J 221
B - Jezo1 B - J 4862 B8 - J 439
VS3— 5083- 007 B - J 208 WS3— §160— 000 B - 73 B - J 492
-3 - J 604 B - J 101 B - J 493
B -4 808 B -J 1058 B - J 495
B - Jt201 B - J 111 B —- J 498
B - Jgoo1 B - J 141 WS4 - 0218~ 000 B -4 59
VS3~— 5083~ 008 B - J 800 B - J 142 WS4~ 0219- 000 B - 57
V83~ 5083— 008 B - J 801 B - J 143 B - 59
YS3- 5083- 010 B - J 204 B - J 201 B -J 62
V83— 5092—- 002 B - J so02 B - J 203 B - J 84
V83— 5121- 002 ] - J 498 B - J 204 B - J 221
V83— 5121- 003 B - J 490 B - J 2058 B - J 439
B - J 498 B - J 2086 B - J 492
B - J 497 B - J 208 8 - J 493
V83~ §121— 008 B - J 481 B - J 210 B ~ J 499
V83— 5122—- 003 B - J 498 -] - J 304 WS9— 5038— 000 991 - 15
V84— 0001— 001 B - J 439 B - J 442 WT1— 0246~ 000 B - J 141
V84— 0001 002 8 = J 221 B - J 443 WT1— 0354~ 000 B - 12
8 - J 492 B - J 444 WT1~ 5155— 000 B - J 3L
B - J 499 B - J 601 B -J 3R
V84— 0001- 003 B - J 493 B - J €00 B ~ Js3z1
VS4— 0001— 004 B - J 57 B - J €01 B - J8321
B - 5% B - J 802 WT1— 5252— 000 B - J 2L
VS4— 0001— 008 ] -J 82 B - J 803 B - 2R
] -J 64 B - J 604 WT1- 5258~ 000 B - J 220
V84— 0002— 002 B - Jd 221 8 - J 605 WT2~ 028~ 000 341 - 21
B - J 4982 B - J 608 WT2 - 5041~ 000 102 - 17A
B ~J 495 B - J 807 102 - 18C
B ~ J 499 B - J 813 104 - 37
VS4- 0002- 003 B - J 493 :] - J 701 106 - 11D
V84— 0002— 004 B -Jd 57 B - J 781 180 - 7
B - 58 B - J1201 341 - 12A
V84— 0002— 006 B -J 62 B - Jsoot 350 — 458B
B - J 64 B8 - J82o01 350 - 71
VT2- 5181~ 024 B - J 103 W83~ 5224 — 000 B - J 5602 WT2- 5178~ 000 108 - 42
B - J 424 WS3— 5291— 000 B ~ J 490 250 -~ 10D
B - J 718 B - J 491 WT2- 8566— 000 210 - 53
VT2- 5161 026 B - J 104 B ~ J 498 991 - BA
B - J 408 B - J 497 881 - 9A
VTz— 5161— 028 B - J 115 B - J 488 985 - 4A
B - J 402 WS3~ 5292~ 000 e - J 490 896 - 5A
8 - J 441 B - J 491 X62— 5370 000 B - J 220
VT2- 5161~ 030 B - J 102 B - J 498 X71~ 9310~ 000 840 - 41
B - J s00 B ~-J 497 XA9— 0134~ 000 102 - 19A
B -J 710 B - J 498 XA~ 0248 — 000 106 - 38
B - J 901 B - J 810 810 - 66
VT2- 5161— 032 B - J 114 B - J 611 XAg— 0425— 000 401 - 9
B - Jd 717 B - J 812 XAg9— 0591 - 000 130 - 34
VT2—- 65161~ 036 B - J 108 W83 — 5301 000 B - J 442 130 - 35
VT2- 5161~ 038 B - J4 112 B ~ J 443 210 - 54
VT2- 5181~ 040 B - J 113 B - J 444 310 - 63
B - J 707 B - J1201 640 - 42
B - J 714 WS3~— 5368~ 000 B - 9 991 - 16
B - Jgoot B - 10 XA9— 0596 — 000 130 - 386
VT2— 6162— 024 B - J 209 B - 31 130 - 37
WD8— 5001~ 000 110 - 10J B - 42 XA9— 0805 000 100 —  3&H
111 = 2G B -J 52 350 - 72
WE8— 5114 000 106 ‘- 29 B - J 61 XAg— 0626 — 000 101 - 9G
WE8~— 5120~ 000 108 - 13A B - J 83 250 - 32
WE8— 5648— 000 110 - 18 B - 85 341 - 22
111 - 20 B - J 86 400 - 24
WG1— 0373~ 000 992 - LED1 B - J 73 401 - 10
WG1— 0487— 000 925 - LED9s9S8 B - J 408 XAg— 0633-— 000 100 = 41
WG1— 5301— 000 925 —- LED®SO1 B - J 408 108 - 39
925 — LEDsoO2 B - J4 427 108 - 30
928 — LED903 B - J 429 XAg~— 0870— 000 130 - 38
925 - LED® 11 B - J 447 XA9— 0679~ 000 100 - 42
WG1— 5517— 000 930 - LED201 B - J 481 XA@— 0700- €00 104 - 38
WG1— 5519~ 000 830 ~ LED200 B - J 472 XA9— 0714 000 840 — 43
WK1— 6019— 000 950 — BAT701 WS3— 5569— 000 B - J 763 108 - 40

XAg— 0722 000

COPYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC.

CANON 405MO0/385/33V315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1369 PRINTED N JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON|

D-7



D1

NUMERICAL INDEX (imageRUNNER 400E/400S/330E/3308S)
EEREEES

FIGURE | IGUR FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER | FGQJ E PART NUMBER
KEY NO. | KEY NO. KEY NO.
XAg~ 0724~ 000 102 - 38 X82- 7400~ 608 | 210 - 510 XD2~ 2100 802 640 — 506
102 - 39 | 810 - 612 XD3 - 1200- 102 260 - 508
102 - 40 XB2- 7400~ 607 | 105 ~ 508 . XD3— 1200- 122 30 - 07
XAg -~ 0732~ 000 100 - 43 | 106 - s07 M| XD3- 1300~ 102 08 - o
XA9 - 0772~ 000 100 - 44 | 110 - s08 XD3 - 1300— 122 24 12
XA~ 0870~ 000 330 - 15 | 111 - 508 XD3~ 2160~ 162 120 - 504
XB1— 1401~ 009 210 - 501 { 210 - 511 XD3 - 2200~ 122 103 - 5608
XB1~ 2300- 405 400 - 501 |99t =~ 603 360 - 604
XB1- 2300 - 407 103 - 501 | 991 - s04 XD3-— 2200 142 260 - 507
105 - 501 | 995 - s03 350 - 506
XB1- 2300- 409 104 - 801 XB2—- 8400~ 609 810 - 513 830 - 608
106~ 501 XB2 - 8401~ 009 105 -'508 XD3— 2300— 122 104 - 613
300 - 501 210 - 512 335 - 506
310 501 XB3— 6300~ 609 103~ 503 XD - 0103 - 000 33 - 29
350 - 501 103~ 504 XD9— 0104— 000 120 - 28
810 -~ 501 | 280 - 501 30 - 64
XB1- 2300~ 605 840 - 501 | 330 - 501 XD9 - 0108~ 000 341 - 23
XB1- 2300 606 991 -~ 501 | 835 - 501 XDS— 0121~ 000 330 - 16
991 - 502 350 ~— 503 XD9~ 0131— 000 250 -~ 33
995 - 501 XB3— 6300~ 800 310 - 502 30 - 66
995 - 502 XB3— 8400~ 80O 100 - 504 /O -~ 78
XB1- 2300- 607 100 - 501 101 - 501 640 - 44
100 - 502 102 - 503 XD9— 0134~ 000 120 - 29
105 - 502 | 108 - 505 XD8— 0137 - 000 104 - .39
108 - 502 | 104 - 607 280 - 34
106 -~ 503 | 105 - 610 310 - 66
110~ 501 106 — 508 341 - 24
111 - 501 { 210 -~ 513 350 - 74
400 - 502 XB4~ 7200- 409 130 - 503 401 - 11
XB1- 2300~ 609 102 - 501 XB4— 7300 807 310 ~ 6503 XF9— 0393- 000 326 - 14
102 - 502 XB4— 7300 609 106 - 609 XF9— 0668~ 000 310 - 87
110 - 502 300 - 503 XF9— 0659~ 000 210 - 56
111~ 502 326 - 501 XF9— 0861— 000 338 -~ 30
130 -~ 501 400 - 504 XG3- 8012~ 365 310 - 88
210 = 502 XB4— 7300~ 806 991 - 506 341 - 26
210 - 503 995 - 504 XG9— 0094~ 000 38 - 76
210 - 504 XB4— 7301~ 609 640 - 504 XG8— 0111- 000 640 - 45
300 - 502 XB4 - 7400— 809 100 - 505 XG9 - 0152~ 000 210 - 66
350 - 502 100 - 506 XG9 - 0208~ 000 810 - 67
460 - 501 103 — 506 XG9~ 0218— 000 640 ~— 46
810 - 502 120 - 502 XG9 - 0250~ 000 106 - 4t
810 - 503 | 160 - 502 250 - 36
XB1i- 2300~ 805 840 - 502 XB4— 7401~ 007 | 326 - 502 XG9— 0262 000 640 - 47
XB1~ 2300- 807 840 - 503 XB4— 7401~ 209 | 300 — 504 XG9~ 0356 000 810 - 68
X81- 2301 008 104 - 502 XB6— 1300~ 608 210 -~ 514 XZ8~ 0407 - 000 100 - 456
XB1- 2301~ 209 460 502 XB6 — 2300~ 609 250 - 501 XZ9- 0428— 000 130 - 39
XB1i— 2302- 009 105 - 503 XB6 - 2400 609 250 - 502 XZ9— 0462~ 000 108 -~ 43
XB1- 2400— 407 210 - 505 XB6—~ 7300~ 409 401 - 501 XZ9—- 0478— 000 130 - 40
XB1~ 2400- 409 104 - 503 XB& - 7300~ 607 10 - 507
XB1— 2400 608 104 = 504 111 - 506
210 - 506 XB6— 7300 609 210 - 515
XB1- 2400 607 104 - 505 XB6~ 7300~ 805 111 - s07
XB1-- 2400~ 609 105 - 504 XB6 - 7400~ 805 104 - 508
110 - 503 XB6&— 7400— 609 810 - 514
111 - 503 XB6— 7400 809 210 - 5186
210 - 507 250 —~ 603
810 - 504 XB6- 7501— 209 104 - 509
810 - 505 XB7 - 1030— 149 400 - 505
810 - 506 XD1- 1106~ 234 250 - 504
810 - 507 XD1- 1106— 235 101 - 502
830 - 501 830 - 502
XB1- 2400~ 803 110 - 604 XD1~— 1108~ 225 310 =~ 504
XB1-— 2400- 809 120 = 501 XD1—- 1108 - 228 341 - 502
810 - 508 XD1- 4200- 402 10 - 508
XBi— 2401~ 406 810 - 509 XD2- 1100- 242 335 - 502
XB1— 2401 - 607 999 - 501 810 - 615
XB1- 2401~ 609 104 - 506 XD2- 1100— 322 830 - 503
160 - 501 XD2- 1100- 502 101 - 503
XB1- 2402 009 103 - 502 : 33 - 502
105 - 505 335 - 503
110 — 508 830 - 504
111 - 504 XD2- 1100- 642 103~ 507
210 - 508 104 - 510
210 - 509 104 - 511
XB1- 2402- 509 100 - 503 210 - 517
105 — 506 210 - 518
106 - 504 336 - 504
XB1~ 2404 509 810 - 510 810 - 518
XB1- 3400 - 806 130 - 502 830 - 505
XB2- 2300- 807 810 - 511 XD2- 2100 402 310 - 505
XB2-— 5300 609 400 - 603 XD2- 2100- 502 328 ~- 503
XB2- 7300~ 607 106 - 505 XD2—- 2100- 602 120 - 503
106 -~ 5086 XD2~- 2100- 802 101 - 504
341 - 501 250 - 505
XB2- 7400 - 606 105 - 507 310 - 508

D-8 COFYRIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.1 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPCN)



D2 NUMERICAL INDEX (Multi PDL Printer Board-H1)
S

PART NUMBER

FIG}Z‘JRE
KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

FIGURE

KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

FIGURE
KEY NO.

FB3~ 2351- 000

FB4-— 3334— 000
FE1~ 5020— 000
FE1- 5021— 000
FE1— 5022— 000
FE1— 5023— 000
FEt— 5036~ 000
FE1— 85044~ 000
FE1—~ 5048~ 000
FE1— 5047~ 000
FE1— 5048— 000
FE1— 5049— 000
FEt— 5050— 000
FG2— 9717 000
FG3— 0138— 000
FH2- 6472— 000

FH2— 8473~ 000

FH4 - 6005— 000
FH9— 0634— 000
VD7 - 0621~ 001
VD7 - 0822- 001
WS9— 0104 - 000
XB1-— 2400-— 806
XB&~— 7300— 407

CVOOOCOOINDO AW N =

1
Jg103
JB203

2
Jea1o2
Jg2o02
1c 775
1C8231
FUB102
Fusi1o01

11
501
501

-
©
a

L T T T T T T T T O e A T A A B IR RS

COPYRIGHT © 1939 'CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV. JAN. 1959 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

D-9



D3 NUMERICAL INDEX (Battery Board-A1)
BRRSIFK (NyT)— K=K A1)

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &

KEY NO. XKEY NO. KEY NO.
FG6- 3888 - 000 F97 -

D-10 COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405400/355/330/315/0 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PAINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON|



D4 NUMERICAL INDEX (Super G3 FAX Unit-E1)
EBEFBRE|IR (XA —/S—G3 77V X 1=y b+ E)

PART NUMBER

FIGURE
KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

PART NUMBER

FIGURE
KEY NO.

FA9— 1800— 000
FB3— 2553~ 000
FB4— 3014— 000
FB4— 3016— 000
FB4— 3033— 000
FB4— 3035— 000
FB4— 6724— 000
FF3— 2889— 000
FF3-— 2891 - 000
FF3— 3000— 000
FF3— 3008— 000
FG2— 9517~ 000
FG2— 9526~ 000
FG2— 9698— 000
FGe— 3888~ 000
FH2- 6341~ 000

FH4— 5982— 000
FHB— 3857~ 000
FHo~ 0188~ 000

HG5~ 1038 - 000
HH2— 2484 000
VD7 — 0623— 000
VS1— 5§730— 007
V81— 6303 002
VS3— 5080 002
VS3-— 5080 005

VS3-—- 6080 008
VS3-— 6083— 007
V84— 0002- 002
WG1- 0373— 000
WS3— 5160— 000
WS3~— 5301— 000
WS3— 5570~ 000
WS4— 0217— 000
WS9— 5038— 000
WT1— 5§155— 000

WT1- 5252— 000
WT2— 5565— 000
XA9— 0591- 000
XB1— 2300~ 806

XB2—- 7400~ 807
XB4— 7300— 806

FIGURE

. 7 NO.
a1 - 1
@aio - 2
G10 - 3
G10 -
610 -
Gy - 6
G100 - |
G10 - 8
G100 - 9
Gio - 10
Gio - 11
Gto - 12
G100 - 138
Gso -
G100 -~ 14
Goo -~ 1
GB - 1R
GB - J8Bso2
Geo - IC7
G1o - 15
Geo0  — CP1
G90 — CP2
Goo0 - 2
Gi1o - 18
GsO - FU1
GB - J1201
GB - J 454
GB - J8s22
GB - J 3L
GB - J 3R
GB — J8s321
GB - 48001
a8 - J 489
Go0 — LEDt
GB - J8oot
GB - J1201
GB - J 454
GB - J 488
Glo - 17
6B - J 3L
GB -4 3R
GB — J8sz21
GB - J8322
GB -J 2L
GB -J 2R
G1o - 10A
G10 - 11A
G1o - 18
G10 - 501
G110 - 502
G1o - 503
G10 - 504
G110 — 505

COPYRIGHT © 1393 CANON INC.

CANON 405/403SS/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

D-11



D5 NUMERICAL INDEX (Expansion Board Base Unit-C1)
BEF R (EAMKRF Y b - C1)

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER G& PART NUMBER G& PART NUMBER
KEY NO. f KEY NO. KEY NO.

FA9~ 1800~ 000 G111 - 1 |
FB3- 2553~ 000 Gi1 -2
FB4- 3014— 000 Gi1 - 3
FB4 - 3015~ 000 G11 - 4
FF3-— 3000~ 000 Gi1 - 5
FF3-- 3008— 000 G111 - 6
FG2- 9526 — 000 G11 - 7 |
FG6— 0505~ 000 G111 -
VS1- 5730~ 007 GB - J1201 |
VS1 - 8303~ 002 GB - J 454 |
V83—~ 5080 - 002 GB - JB322
V83~ 5083~ 007 GB - Jgoot
WS3 - 5160— 000 GB - J8oot
WS3- 5301~ 000 GB - Ji1201
WS3 - 5570~ 000 GB - J 454
WT1- 5155~ 000 GB - Jss22
WT2- 5565- 000 G11 - 5A

G111 - BA
XB1— 2300 606 G11 - 501

Gi1 - 502
XB2~ 7400 - 607 G11 - 503
XB4— 7300~ 806 G111 - 504

D-12 COPYAIGHT © 1939 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/365/330315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN IMPRIME AU JAPON)



D6 NUMERICAL INDEX (Super G3 FAX Board-F1)

HEHRE|E (R—/N~G3 T7 I X K— K« F1)

PART NUMBER

PART NUMBER

FIGURE
KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

FIGURE
KEY NO.

FB4— 3033— 000
FB4- 3035-— 000
FB4— 8724~ 000
FB4— 8728— 000
FF3— 2888— 000
FF3— 2891~ 000
FF3— 3822-— 000
FF3— 8623 — 000
FG2— 9517~ 000
FG2-— 9698~ 000
FG3— 0232-— 000
FGes— 3888— 000
FH2— 6341~ 000

FH4— 5982~ 000
FHe— 3857— 000
FH9— 0186~ 000

HG1— 4268 000
HG5— 1039 000
HH2— 2484— 000
VD7 — 0623— 000
VS3-—- 5080— 005

V83— 5080~ 008
V$4— 0002~- 002
WG1— 0373~ 000
WS4— 0217 000
W89~ 5038— 000
WT1— 5155~ 000

WT1—- 5262— 000
XA9— 0591 - 000

XB1— 2300~ 606
XB2- 7400~ 607

FIGURE

KEY NO.
a1z - 9
Gtz - 2
a2 - 3
G2 - 3
G2 - 4
a2 -~ s
a2 - 5
a1z~ 4
G2 ~ 8
Gez -
Go2
a2 - 7
Go2 - 1
G -4 1R
@B~ Js8so2
G2 - 1¢7
G2 - 8
Ge2 - CP1
Ge2 - CP2
Ge2 - 2
Gez - 2
612 - 9
692  — FU1
GB -4 3L
GB  -J 3R
GB - Je3z1
GB - J 499
Go2 ~ LED1
6B - J 499
G2 - 10
G - J 3L
6B -J 3R
GB  ~ Jes321
@B - J 2L
GB -4 2R
g2 - 11
a2 - 501
G12 - 502

COPYRIGHT € 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/366/330/315/40 REV.0' JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

D-13



[)7 NUMERICAL INDEX (Muli Port Kit-A1)
EREREIFR (ZILF R—F £y b+ A1)

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FG2- 9697~ 000 Ges - 1
FH2- 8341~ 000 Ges 2
GB -J iR
GB - Je3os
HG5— 1039— 000 Ges - 3
HH2 — 2484 - 000 Gss - 4

D-14 COPYAIGHT © 1999 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRME AU JAPON)



D8

NUMERICAL INDEX (Handset-C1)
mEREI® (N REy b CY)

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FB3- 3177- 020 a7 - 1
FH2— 8471— 000 Gs7 - 2
FH2~ 6730~ 000 as7 - 2
HH7 - 2104~ 000 Go7 - 3
HH7 - 2124 000 as7 - 3
XB1- 2401— 807 @s7 - 601

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]

D-15



DY

NUMERICAL INDEX (Network Interface Board-C1)

HERIIF(Fy hT—=T 42 2—T1—X K—F - C1)

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER PART NUMBER PART NUMBER
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FC2- 9588~ 000 NoO - 1
FF3 - 3487 - 000 N9O - 1 C10
FF3- 3488 - 000 NeO - 1 C1y
FG3- 0121— 000 N9o -
VD7~ 1881 301 N9O - FU1
WG1- 5593 - 000 N9O -~ LED1
N90 - LED2
N90 - LED3
N90 - LEDS
WG1~ 5594~ 000 Ne0 - LED®

COPYRIGHT © 1993 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/365/330/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]




D10 NUMERICAL INDEX (LIPS Printer Board-D1)
EBERRE SR (LIPS T'1) &% F— K - D1)

PART NUMBER

PART NUMBER

FIGéJRE
KEY NO.

PART NUMBER

FIGE‘JHE
KEY NO.

FB3— 2351 000
FB4— 3326— 000
FF3— 3474— 000
FG2- 9717- 000
FG3— 0117— 000
FG3-— 0138~— 000
FG6— 0522— 000
FH2—- 6472— 000

FH2— 8473— 000

FH4— 3729— 000
FH4— 6005— 000
FH4~ 8012— 000
FH9— 0634— 000
RH2— 6275— 000

RH2— 5391- 000
RH4 - 6372— 000
VD7 - 0821 — 001
VD7 - 0622 001
WSg— 0104— 000
XB1— 1301— 007
XB1—~ 2300- 608
XB1— 2400- 806
XB4— 7400— 607
XB8— 7300~ 80§

FIGURE
KEY NO.
uso - 1
ute - 1
Uso - 3A_.
uso - 2
uso - 3
uss -
uso -
uss -t
UB - Js103
UB - Js203
uss - 2
UB - Jsito02
ue — Jgzoz2
use - 1C 4
Uss -~ 1C 775
uso - | c23
Uss - 1C8231
Uso - J3
ugo - J4
uso - Js
uso - J2
uso - IC 2
Uss - FUB102
Uss - FUB1OY
uso - 4
Uso - 501
Uso - 502
uto - 501
Uso - 503
Usgo —~ 504

COPYRIGHT © 1999 CANON INC.

CANON 405/400/385/300/315/40 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON|

D-17



D11

NUMERICAL INDEX (SCSiI Interface Board-D1)

BaEFRF (SCSI M > 2 —T 1 —X K=K+ D1)

FIGURE ! FIGURE FIGURE \
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER r & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. . KEY NO. KEY NO.
FF3—- 3637~ 000 Y0 - 1 '
FG8&— 0494 - 000 Yso -
FH4 - 6216~ 000 Yeo - 1Ci1e i
FH4—~ 5844 - 000 Y30 - 1Ci138
FHa— 5846 — 000 Yoo - 1 C14s i
VDs— 0221~ 001 Yg0 - FU 10
WDE~ 0044 — 000 Ys0 - FU101 i
WG — 5309~ 000 Y90 - LED10O1Y |
WSt~ 5531— 000 Yo - 2 \‘
XB1— 2300~ 606 Yoo - 501 |
|
D-18 COPYRIGHT © 1599 CANON INC. CANON 405/400/355/330/31540 REV.0 JAN. 1999 PRINTED IN JAPAN [MPRIME AU JAPON)



T302 - 8501
FHERFHALT7—5—1
v /s oA s
MAGZEBFHT S HHED
RAIREFEAET S 1 B

1998 S5H ¥ KR % 7

1999 F 1+ B SEThR 1 % 17

Prepared by
OFFICE IMAGING PRODUCTS TECHNICAL SUPPORT DEPT.
OFFICE IMAGING PRODUCTS TECHNICAL SUPPORT DIV.
CANON INC.
Printed in Japan

REVISION 0 [MAY 1998]
REVISION 1 [JAN. 1999]

54, Hakusan 7-chome, Toride-sh, Ibaraki 302-8501, Japan



Canon

PRINTED IN JAPAN (IMPRIME AU JAPON]



	COVER
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	COVER
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	EXTERNAL COVERS, PANES, ETC.
	MACHINE FRONT PLATE
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
	MACHINE REAR PLATE 1
	MACHINE REAR PLATE 2
	POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY
	POWER CORD TERMINAL ASSEMBLY
	RIGHT DOOR ASSEMBLY
	CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
	COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY
	COUNTER ASSEMBLY
	LASER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
	LENS MOUNT ASSEMBLY
	MAIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	FIXING DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	CASSETTE
	PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
	MULTI FEEDER TRAY ASSEMBLY
	PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
	LOWER PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
	REGISTRATION FRONT GUIDE ASSEMBLY
	PAPER DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
	MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
	MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
	SCANNER ASSEMBLY
	DEVELOPING ASEMBLY
	FIXING ASSEMBLY
	FIXING CLEANING ASEMBLY
	PCB LOCATION DIAGRAM
	DC POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY
	CONTROL PANEL CPU PCB ASSEMBLY
	CONTROL PANEL KEY PCB ASSEMBLY
	INVERTER PCB ASSEMBLY
	DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
	PAPER PICK-UP PCB ASSEMBLY
	IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY
	FAX ASSEMBLY
	FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
	EXPANSION BOARD ASSEMBLY
	HAND SET ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	COVER - MULTI PDL PRINTER BOARD -H1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD KIT
	PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
	PDL INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	BATTERY BOARD - A1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	BATTERY BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
	SUPER G3 FAX UNIT - E1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	FAX KIT
	FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	EXPANSION BOARD BASE UNIT - C1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	EXPANSION BOARD ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	SUPER G3 FAX BOARD - F1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	FAX IT
	FAX BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	MULTI PORT KIT - A1
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	MULTI PORT KIT
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	HANDSET - C1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	HAND SET KIT
	NETWORK INTERFACE BOARD - C1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	LIPS PRINTER BOARD - D1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	LIPS PRINTER BOARD KIT
	LIPS PRINTER BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
	PDL INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	SCSI INTERFACE BOARD - D1
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	SCSI BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS
	NUMERICAL INDEX

